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HIGHLIGHTS

If present trends continue, we can expect changes in

Enrollment in a!! regular public and private eiementEry an secondary day schools:

From b1.3 million in 1969 to 51.0 million in 1979.

Degree-credit enrollment in institutions of higher education:
From 7.3 million in 1969 to 11.1 million in 1979.

O Hiyh school graduates from all public and private secondary day schools:
From 3.0 million in 1969 70 to 3.8 million in 1979-80.

O Bachelor's and first-professional degrees granted by institutions of higher education:
From 784,000 in 1969-70 to 1,133,000 in 1979-80.

O Fulltime and parttime classroom teachers in all regular public and private elementary and
secondary day schools:

From 2.2 million in 1969 to 2.3 million in 1979.

FuEtime-equivalent :.-Istructional staff for resident degreecredit courses in institutions of
higher educa',,on:

Frorn 411,000 in 1969-70 to 570,000 in 1970.80.

O Total expenditures of all regt ler public and orivz.te elementary and secondary schools:
From $45.4 billion in 1969-70 to $55.2 billion in 1979.80 (in 1969.70 dollars?.

O Tutal expenditures of institutions of higher education:
From $24.9 billion in 1969.70 to $42.2 billion in 1979-80 r n 1969-70 dollars).
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FOREWORD

This publication provides projections of statistics for elementary and secondary schools and

institutions of higher education. The statistics include enrollments, graduates, teachers, and

expenditures. These projections supersede th9 ones shown in Projections of Educational

Statistics to 1978-79, 1969 edition. They are based mainly on 1959.60 to 1969.70 Office of

Education data, and they cover the period 1970-71 to 1979-80 for the United States. Many of

these data are available by State for 1969-70 in the Of Tice of Education publication, Digest of

Educitional Statistics, 1970 edition.

The projections shown here assume that the past 10 years' trends in enrollment rates,

retention rates, class sizes, and per pupil expenditures will continue through 1979-80. Further
information about projected changes end the assumptions on which these are based are shown

in the main body of this report. Details of tha methodology used in making these projections

are given in the appendixes.

Dorothy M. G:iford,
Assistant Commissioner

for Educational Statistics
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CHAPTER I

Introduction and Summery

This is the seventh in a series of annual projections of data on education revised each year in
order to take account of current information and emerging trends.

This edition incorporates projections of Elementary and seco idary enrollments based on
revised population projections by the Bureau of the Census. These population projections take
into account current fertility rates and their portent for the fu cure. They do not take into
account changes revealed by the 1970 Census because these data were not yet available when
the powlation projections were made. The new population projections resulted in somewhat
lower projections of elementary and secondary enrollments beginiiing about 1975.

Data separating postbaccalaureate enrollment into first-professional and graduate enroll-
ment became available this year for the first time since 1963. The netir data showed that the
growth in firstprofessional enrollment had lagged far behind that in graduate enrollment. As a
result, the new projections show a considerable increase in graduate enrollment over that
estimated and projected in previous years.

Thr: statistical universe from which the enrollments and othirr educational data shown in
this mport were drawn consists of (1) the public school districts which report to their
respective State departments of education, (2) the nonpublic Trade schools included in the
Nonprblic School Directory of the U.S. Office of Education, and (3) the institutions of
highe- education meeting the requirements for inclusion in the Higher Education Directory of
the U.S. Office of Education.3 The coverage is the 50 States and the Dis'airt of Columbia and
excludes extension centers of U.S. educational institutions abroad.

The published sources of the data, usually U.S. Office of Education surveys, are noted in
each table. The tables are grouped by subject mattertogether with detailed explanations of
inclusions, exclusions, and descriptions of the data and projection methodsin separate
chapters on enrollments, graduates, teachers, expenditures, and tiJition and other charges.

Exatnotes to the tables state the assumptions on which Ile projections are based, with
references to tables and other data in the appendixes giving de ailed technical explanations of
estimation and projection methods. The appendixes also include selected details of
classification changes, a glossary of terms, and a number of aux liary tables.

1 he projections are based, essentially, on trends in enrollment rates of the population over
the past 11 years and on the projected population groups from which enrollment will be
dralvn in the next 10 years. The increases or decreases of the enrollment and other rates and
the description of the data on which they are based are shown in appendix A, tables A-1
through A-4. The projections of population of the typical ago at each level of enrollment are
shown in appendix B, tables B1 and 8-2. (The population data used a,1 those projected by
the U.S. Bureau of the Census and reported la its population sgies P25.3)

The enrollment rates have been growing steadily over the fast 10 years, but the population
grcups have been growing less rapidly and some are droppinc in size. The interaction of these
tw projection components determines, directly or indirectly, the numbers expected in the
dif rerent areas of education. The numbers expected are shown graphically for the principal
areas of education in figures 1 through 9 and, in more detain, with percentage increases from
19 i9 to 1969 and from 1969 to 1979, in table 1.

U.S Department of Health, Educetion. and Welfare, Office of Education, "Nonpublic School
Dir wctory, Elementary and Secondary Dar Schools, 1988-69," U.S. scarnment Printing Office,
Wa hington, C.C., 1970.

US. Department of Health, Education, end Welfare, Office or Education, "Education Directory,
19E9.70, Higher Education," US. Government Printing Office, Weshin. ion, D.C., 1970.

US. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, Current Population Reports, "Population
Est retes and Projections: Projections of the Population of the Uniied States, by Age and Sex (Interim
Rev lions), 1970 to 2020," Series P26, 4o. 448, August 6, 1970.
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A summary, of major trends, past and projected, follows:

Major trends in education

(1) The school-age population is increasing less rapidly or declining.

Elementary age
Secondary age
Higher education undergraduate age

(2) The high school graduation rate is increasing.

1959-60
1069-70
1979.80

Percent change
1.059 to 1969 1969 to 1979

16.3
39.7
53.4

9.0
5.0

19.3

Graduates as percent of 18-year-olds

66.8
78.4
89.5

(3) 'Ina proportion of high school diplomas awarded to boys is increasing and is expected
to exceed 60 percent before 1980.

1959-60
1e69-70
1979-80

(4) Prorortionately more people are earning collage degrees.

1959-60
1969.70
1979-80

(5) A larger proportion of degrees earned
Master's as percent of total

1959-60 16.3
1969-70 21.2
1979-80 26.6

(6) The proportion of bachelor's and
Increasing.

Boys as percent of aq graduates

48.2
49.6
50.6

Bachelor's degrees as percent of
graduation age population

17.5
22.8
27.1

are advanced degrees.

Doctor's (except first-professional) as percent of rota!
2.1

2.8
3.8

first- professional degrees awarded to women Is

Women es percent cf bachelor's and
first-profs uionel -degree recipients

1959-60 35.0
1969-70 41.8
1979-80 46.3

(7) Dogree-credit enrollment in 2-year rostItutions Is growing faster than In 4-year
Institutions.

2

1959
1969
1979

12

Degree-credit students in 2-year institutions
as percent of all degree-credit students

12.1

19.1

22.1



(8) The ratio of public elementary and secondary students to classroom teachers is
declining.

Ratio of students ti classroom teachers
Total Elementary Secondary

1959 26.0 283 21.5
1969 22.7 24.8 20.0
1979 21.8 23.6 19.9

(9) The cost of educating public elf.aentary and se dary students is inc-easing.
Current expenditure per pupil in average

daily attendance 71969-70 dollars)

1959.60 $482
1969-70 783
19)9-80 986

(10) The cost of educating college students is increasing.
Current expenditures per full-time-equivalent student

for student education 1989-70 dollars)

Total Publicly controlled Privately controlled
Institutions institutions

1959-60 $1,476 $1,456 $1,506
1969-70 2,025 1,896 2,302
1979.80 2,459 2,256 3,208

13 3



Figure 1. Enrollment in Grades K.12 of Regular Day Schools, by Institutional
Control and Organizational Level: United States, Fall 1959 to 1979
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Figure 2. Total Degree-Credit Erwo"doent in Institutions of Higher Education, by Control
and Type of Institution; United Stall d, Fall 1959 to 1979
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Figure 3. High School Graduates: United States, 1959-60 to 1979-80
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Figure 4. Earned Degrees, by Level: United States, 1569 60 197980
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Figure 5. Classroom Teachers in Regular Elementary end Secondary Schools, by
Institutional Control and Organizational Level: United Stales, Fall 1959
to 1979

1.11-10USANDS OF TEACHERSI

1959 1964 1969 1974

Figure 6. Instructional Staff Positions for Resident Degree Credit Cc urses in Institutions
of Higher Edutzlion, by Type :rid Control of Institution: United States, First
Term 1959.60 to 1979 80.
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figure 7. Total Expenditures (1969-70 Dol'ars), by Regular Elementary and Secondary
Day Schools: Unned States, 1959-60 to 1979-80:
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Figure 9. School Age Population: United States, October 1969 to 1979
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Table 1.--Summary of trends in education:
United States, 1959, 1969,'and 1979

(Number of persons in thousands]

Item
Percent

Number,
Percent

Number, Number, ,
change,

1979
change,

1959 1969 1959 to 1969 1969 to 1979

Population age groups (C ierir4, appendix B)

5.13 32,074 37,288 16 33,924 -9
14.17 11,135 15,553 40 16,327 5

18 2,574 3682 43 4,276 16

18-21 9,280 14,236 53 16,978 19

Composite age group' 2,172 3,423 58 4,141 21

Enrollment in elementary end secondary schools
(chapter II)

Grades K-12 40,782 51,319 26 51,000 -1

K-8 31,511 36,897 17 34,600 -6
9.12 9,271 14,422 56 16,400 14

Public 35,182 45,619 30 45600 0
Nonpublic 5,600 5,700 2 5,400 -5

Enrollment in institutions of higher education
(chapter III

Oegree-credit 3,377 7.299 116 11,075 52

Men 2,161 4,317 100 6,251 45
Women 1,216 2,982 145 4,823 62

Full time 2,314 5,198 125 7,669 48
Full-time equivalent 26C5 5,891 121 8,792 49

First time 822 1,699 107 2,477 46
Undergraduates 3,046 6,411 110 9,435 47
Graduate 331 889 169 1,640 84

4-year institutions 2,968 5,902 99 8,629 46
2.year institutions 410 1,397 241 2,446 75

Public control 1,984 6,260 165 8,671 65
Nonpubric control 1,393 2,040 46 2,403 18

Nondegree-credit 194 618 219 1,183 91

Men 137 379 177 691 82
Women 57 239 319 492 106

Full time 78 288 269 547 90
Full-time equivalent 112 381 240 725 90

4-year institutions 41 72 76 126 75
2.year Institutions 153 546 257 1,058 94

Public control 149 580 289 1,135 98
Nonpublic control 45 38 -16 48 26

High school gredua as (chapter 111)

Total graduates 1,864 2,978 60 3,759 76

Men 898 1,478 65 1,901 29

Women 966 1.500 65 1.858 24

Public control 1,633 2,658 63 3,439 29
Nonpublic Control 231 320 39 320 0

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.Summary of trends in education:
United States, 1959, 1969, and 1979Continued

(Number of persons in thou'nrrdsl

Item
Number,

1959
Number,

Percent
Number,

change,
1969 1979

1959 to 1969

Percent
change,

'969 to 1979

Earned degrees (chapter 1111

Total degrees 476.7 1,032.5 117 1,628.0 58

Men 313.8 616.9 97 920.5 49
Women 162.9 415.7 155 707.6 70

Bachelor's and Ent-professional .. 389 764 102 1,133 45

Men 253 456 80 608 33
Women 136 328 141 525 60

Master's 77.7 219.2 182 432.3 97

Men 52.0 135.4 160 257.9 90
Women 25.7 83.9 2^6 174.6 108

Doctor's (except first-professional) . 9.8 29.3 199 62.5 113

Men 8.8 25.5 190 54.6 114
Women 1.0 3.8 280 8.0 111

Instructional staff in ignmensary and
secondary schools (chapter 1%4'

Classroom teachers 1,531 2,241 46 2,320 4

Elementary 952 1,25E 32 1,217 3
Secondary 580 985 70 1,104 12

Public control 1,355 2,014 49 2,089 4

Nonpublic control 176 227 29 231 2

Other instructional staff 108 256 137 332 30

Professional staff in Institutions of
h'ghcr educatit.., (chapter 1V)

For Instruction 338 700 107 986 41

4-year Institutions 304 592 95 799 35
2-year Institutions 34 108 218 187 73

Public control 190 479 152 739 54
Nonpublic control 143 221 49 247 12

For administration and services 44 91 107 124 36

Foe organised research 37 80 116 112 40

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.Summary of trends in education:
United States, 1959, 1969, and 1979Continued

Item Amount,
1959-60

Total expenditures' $23.9

Public control 21.1
Nonpublic control 2.8

Total expendtures' $8.9

Public control 6.0
Nonpublic control 3.9

Public control $1,057
Nonpublic rcntrol 1,965

cnt
Amount, change,
1969.70 1959-60 to

1969.70

.Imount,
979-80

Percent
change,

1969-70 to
1979.80

Expenditures by elementary an! secondary
schools, in billions of constan, 1989-70

dollars (chapter V)

$45.4 90

40.8 93
4.6 64

1 $55.2 22

43.7 22
5.5 20

Expenditures by institutionf of higher
education In billions of constant, 1969.70

(chapter V)

$24.9 180 69

16.3 226 28.7 76
8.6 121 13.5 67

Average charge by irstitutio's of higher
education to full-time undergri',1uate students

In constant 1989-70 dcllars :chapter VI)

'Foi content of this age group, we "Estimation
Metly,c11," in appendix A and footnote 2 of table
13.2, apper di): 8.

'Undergraduate enrollment includes tirst.time
enrollmen%

'Other Instructional staff Includes principals,
supervisors, librarians, and guidance and ps-ycho-
logical personnel.

21

$1,198 13
2,520 28

'Includes current exp
capital outlay.

NOTE: Data are for 50
Colurbia for
rounding, detail

$1,367 14

I3,162 25

nditures, interest, and

;totes and the District of
all years. Becosse of
nay not add to totals.
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CHAPTER II

Enrolinsc It

Velma S. Southard and Martin M. Franke/

All levels (table 2)

Total fat! enrollment (elementary, secondary, and hinter education) increas.d from 44 million
in 19b9 to 59 million in 1969 and is expected to be F.. million in 1979. These totals include
daytin enrollment in all regular public a, ,d nonpublic (parochial and nonsectarian) elementary
and secondary schools; the de"ree-credit enollment in publicly and privately controlled
institutions of higher education i.n program leading to a bachelor's or higher degree; and
nondegree-credit enrollment in programs that extend not more than 3 years beyond high
school and are designed to prepEre for a technical, semiprofessional, or craftsmanclerical
position.

Excluded from the enrollment-. in institutions of higher education are adult education
courses of regular length, short courses of any kind, and correspondence, television, or radio
courses, some of which are degree-credit courses. Excluded from the enrollments in
elementary and secondary schools are: (11 those in public and nonpublic subcollegiate,
vocational, technical, and trade schools, unless these LIE a part of the regular school system;
1,2) enrollment in evening classes in regular public schools; and (3) enrollment in elementary
and secondary grades in public and nonpublic resid,r till schools for exceptional children,
Federal schools for Indians, schools on Federal installations, and subcollegiate departrnents of
public and nonpublic institutions of higher edv.ation. These enrollments also exclude children
aged 3 to 6 years enrolled in independent public and nonpublic nursery schools and
kindergartens (exclusively preprirnary schools). However, estimates 0f the latter enrollment
are shown in tab:e 2 as a separate item.

The projection of fall enrollments shown in table 2 is based on the following assumptions:
(1) The percentage of schoolage persons enrolling in senocal and the retention rates of c.ose
already in school will continue the 1959 to 1969 trends, and (21 the schoolage populations
on which 'he projections are based v.ill remain through 1979 substantially as now estimated
and projected by the Bureau of th? Census. These population bases are shown in appendix B,
tables B.1 and B-2.

Elementary end secondary day schools (tables 3, 4)

Fall enrollment in regular elementary and secondary day schools (table 3) increased from 41
mrllion in 1959 to 51 million in WS, and is expected t3 remain at approximately 51 million
through 1979. The 1969 enrollment excludes an estimated total of 0.3 million enrolled in
public and nonpublic schools such as residential schools for exceptional children, subcc,,legiate
departments of public and nonpublic institutions of higher education, Federal schools for
Indians, and schools on Foderat installations. It also excludes an estimated 1.4 million
between the ages of 3 and 6 enrolled in independent nursery schools and kindergartens and an
estimated 1.5 million in "special" (business and trade) schools.'

1 U.S. Departrrent of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, -Current Populetion Reports, Popuratipn
characteristics, School Enrollment' October 1969," Senes P.20, No. 206, October 5. 1910.
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Increases in the next decade will be at the high school level because some of the children
progressing through high school in those years were born in the high-birth years before 1960,
and because enrollment rates of persons of high school age are continuing to increase. Total
enrollment in grades 9 t trough 12 rose from 9 million in 1959 to 14 million in 1969 and is
expected to be 16 million in 1979.

Enrollment in kindergarten and grades through 8 is expected to decrease by over 2.5
m:Ilion between 1970 and 1977 and then to begin a slow upward climb as the increasing
numbers of women in the child-bearing ages offset the decreasing fertility rates. (The fertility
rate is defined as the average number of children bo-n per 1,000 women between the ages of
15 ar,d 45 years.) The proportion of children of elementary school age who are enrolled in
FS'hool is already so high (about 99 percent, if 5-yea -olds are excluded) that any increase in
enrollment rates for this age group will be minimal. E nrollment in kindergarten through grade
8 increased from about 32 million in 1959 to 37 m Ilion in 1969 but is expected to be less
than 35 million in 1979.

Enrollment in schools organized as secondary (se( appendix A, "Glossary," for definition
of elementary and secondary schools) increased fron 12 million in 1959 to nearly 20 million
in 1969 and is expected to he about 22 million in 1979. The enrollment in secondary schools
is lager than the enrollment in grades 9 through 1:' as shown in tables 2 and 3, because it
includes all of the glade 9 tleough 12 enrollment as well as the enrollment in grades 7 and 8 in
junior high schools. It may be even higher than it ap7ears to be in table 4 because some State
departments of education report only by grade e'en though some of their schools are
organized on an elementary and seconder/ bask.

The reported er nallment in elementary schools is smiler than that in kindergarten through
grade 8 (tables 2 ar.d 3) because it excludes enrollment in grades 7 and 8 in junior high
schools. The reported enrollment in elementary schools increased from less than 29 million
in 1959 to nearly 32 million in 1969 but is expected l o b e only 29 million in 1979.

Public school enrollment (tables 3, 4)

Projections of enrollment in regular pubic day schools are shown in table 3 by grade group
and in table 4 by organizational level.

The public school enrollment by grade was projected for each grade separately and then
summed to obtain the projections by grade group, T le projections by grade were derived ill
by applying projected age-specific enrollment rates to 5. and 6- year -olds (Bureau of the
Census population series CI and (2) by applying proji cted grade-retention rates to children in
grades 1 through 11.

It should be noted that children entering kindergarten through fall 1974 and first grade
through fall 1975 a-e already born; and thus the number is not &pendent on assumed fertility
rates. By 1979, the last year shown in the tables, only projections of kindergarten through
grade 4 depend on assumed fertility rates. For an explanation of the fertility rates used by the
Bureau of the Census for projecting series C population, see appendix B, table B-1 footnotes.

The enrollment in regular public day schools ty organirational level was derived by
assuming that the percentages of the 7th- and 8th-grade enrollment organized as secondary
school enrollment will continue to increase as it has in the past 10 years.

For a more detailed description of the assumptions and methods used in projecting public
school enrollment, see footnotes to tables 3 and 4 anc, in appendix A, to table A-1.

Nonpublic school enrollment (tables 3, 4)

About 10 percent of regular day grade school enrollment is now in nonpublic schools, mostly
(about 90 percent) in the parochial schools. Because of the current fiscal difficulties of these
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schools, the projection of nonpublic school enrollment by conventional trend methods is not
feasible. The projections by grade group included in table 3 are, therefore, estimates based on
the scanty information available to the Office of Education at this time. (Enrollments lost to
the nonpublic schools will be shifted to the public schools, so the arojected total public and
nonpublic enrollment should not be affectel.)

The enrollments in nonpublic schools by irganizational level shown in table 4 are the same
as those by grade group shown in table 3 because almost all the nonpublic school 7th and 8th
graders in the past have been in tie elementary schools.

Institutions of higher education (table 5)

Fall enrollment in both 4.year and 2.year institutions of higher education includes resident
and extension, day and evening, full-time and part-time students who are (1) taking work
creditable toward a bachelor's or higher degree or (2) in occupational or gene al studies
programs not chiefly creditable toward a 1.achelo.'s degree but preparing for a technical,
semiprofessional, or craftsman-clerical position. The total enrollment (table 5) increased from
an estimated 3.6 million in 1959 to 7.9 million in 1969 and is expected to be over 12.2
million in 1979 of which nearly 10 percent are expec:ed to be in occupational or general
studies.

Degree-credit enrollment (tables 6-8, 13)

Opening fall enrollment in courses creditable toward a bachelor's or higher degree increased
from 3.4 million in 1959 to an estimated 7.3 million in 1969 and is expected to climb to 11.1
million by 1979. These figurcs include graduate, undergraduate, and first-professional
enrollment in degree-credit courses in bc ch 4-year and 2year institutions.

Of the 11.1 million students expected to be taking work toward a bachelor's or higher
degree in 1979, 1.6 million, or 14 percent, are expected to be taking graduate work beyond
the bachelor's or first professional level. Of the 9.4 million taking work creditable toward
undergraduate or first-professional degrees, about one-fourth will be entering college for the
first time. (See p. 16 and table 13).

Projected totals of opening fall degree-credit enrollment by sex and attendance status and
by control of institution attended are shown in table 6; for 4-year it stitutions, in table 7; and
for 2-year institutions, in table 8. The projections were made separately for men and women
by type and control of institution attended and summed to get the totals shown in the tables.
The projections are based on the assumption that the percentage of college-age people
enrolled in college in each of the aforementioned enrollment categories will continua to
increase from 1969 to 1979 as it did from 1959 to 1969. Atterdance status was projected by
holding constant, through 1979, the 1968 percentage of fuil-time enrollment in ea,h
enrollment category. The wide differences in these percentages by enrollment category can be
seen in appendix A, table A.1. This table also shows the estimating equations for each
enrollment category.

Nondegree-credit enrollment (tables 9 11)

Opening fall enrollment in nondegree-credit courses (occupational or general st,:dies

programs) in all institutions of h'gher education rose from NI estimated 0.2 million in 1959 to
0,6 million in 1969 and is expected to be nearly 1.2 million in 1979. Almost 94 percent of
this enrollment was in publicly controlled institutions in 1969. Less than half of it was
full-time, and about 88 percent was in 2-year institutions. (These enrollments were shown for
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4-year and 2year institutions separately for the first time in the 1969 edition ot this rept rt
series.)

The projection of nondegree-credit enrollment is based on the assumption that, within the
categories of sex of student and control and type of institution, nondegree-credit enrollment
expressed as a percentage of the population 18-21 years ot age will follow the 1959 to 1969
trends. Fulttime ateociance status was projected by holding constant to 1979 the estimated
percerrage of nondegreeredit enrollment that was full time in 1969.

Full-time-equivalent enrOment (table 12)

Estimated fulltimeequivalent opening fall enrollment in degree-credit and nondegreecredit
courses increased from 2.8 milliun in 1959 to 6.3 million in 1969 and is expected to be 9.5
million in 1979. Of this enrollment, 72 percent was in publicly controlled institutions in
1969, and 79 percent is expected to be in publicly controlled institutions in 1979. Ninety- Iwo
percent of the 1979 full-time-equivalent enrollment is expected to be in degree-credit courses.

The estimate of full-time-equivalent degree-credit enrollment is based on 33 percent of
part-time degree-credit enrolment plus full-time degree-credit enrollment. Full-time-equiva-
lent nondegree-credit enrollment is based on 28 percent of part-time nondegree-credit
enrollment plus full-time rondegree-credit enrollment. These percentages for converting
part -time enrollment to full-time enrollment were taken from the 1964 sample survey of
full-timeequivalent enrollment and credit hours.

Degree-credit enrollment by level (table 13)

Degree-credit enrollment data are available for three levels either directly from reports or by
supplemental estimates. Those levels r.-e first-time enrollment (first time enrolled in any
institution of higher education), undergraduate and first-professional enrollment combined,
and graduate enrollment. IF ct-time enrollment, shown separately in tables 14, 15, and 16, is
also included with undergraduate and first-professional enrollment, taules 18 and 19, and with
enrollment in 2yeer institutions, table 8). Table 13 summarizes the relationships by type of
institution of the different levels of degree-credit enrollment.

First.time atiree-credit enrollment (tables 14, 15, 16;

First-time opening fall enrollment in degree credit courses inc eased from 0,8 million in 1959
to 1.7 million in 1969, and is expected to be 2.5 million in 1979. Almost 75 percent of this
enrollment was in publicly controlled institutions in 1969, compared to about 61 percent_ in
1959. Over four-fifths of first-time enrollment in 1969 was full time.

Projected tirsttime degree-credit enrollment in all institutions of higher education is shown
in table 14. It is b.:sed on the assumption that first-time enrollment by sex and by control and
type of institution, as e. percentage of the population averaging 18 years of i.ge, will continue
the 1959 to 1969 trends. The projections are shown seaarately for 4year and 2year
institutions in taffies 15 and 16.

Resident graduate enrollment (table 17).

Estimated resident graduate el rollment increased from 0.3 million in 1959 to 0.9 million in
1969 and is ex: ected to be 1.6 milli° a in 1979. These estimates and projections are confined
to resident graduate students because we have no separate data on extemion graduate
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students. (Extension graduate students are included with resident and extension ur der
graduate and first - professional students in cables 18 and 19.) The estimates of resident
graduate enrollment were derived from several source:;. The principal sources were the
comprehensive surveys of 1959, 1961, 1963, and 1967; and the opening fall enrollment
surveys of 1967 k.ind 1968. The full-time and part-time attendance status estimates for 1967 to
1969 were based on the unpublished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment and the 1968
opening fall survey of enrollment. For a detailed statement of the methods used in estimating
graduate enrollment, see appendix A under "Estimation Methods."

The projection of graduate enrollment was based on the assumption that the trends shown
f.om 1959 to 1969 for estimated resident graduate enrollment as a percentage of all
degree-credit enrollment in 4year institutions will continue to 1979. It is assumed that
full-time graduate enrollment as a percentage of all graduate enrollment will remain
approximately constant to 1979 at the estimated 1969 level.

Undergraduate and first-professional enrollment (tables 8, 18, 19)

Undergraduate aid first-profess 7.)nal enrollment in 4-year institutions was estimated by
subtracting estimated resident graduate enrollment from the estimated total of opening fall
degree-credit resident and extension enrollment in these institutions.

Estimated undergraduate and first-professional enrollment (table 19} in 4-year institutions
rose from 2.6 mi lion in 1959 to 5.0 million in 1969 and, on the basis of the 1959 to 1969
trend, is expected to be 7.0 million in 1979. Undergraduate enrollment in 2year institutions
(table 8) more than tripled frou11959 to 1969 (0.4 million to 1.4 million), and is Ixpected to
reach 2.4 million by 1979.
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Table 3.- Enrollment in grades K-8 and 9-12 of regular day schools, by institutional control
United States, fall 1959 to 1979'

(In thousands)

Year (fall)

11)

Total public and nonpublic Public Nonpublic iestimated)2

K-12

(2)

K-8

(3)

9-12

(4)

K-12

(5)

K-8'

(6)

942'

(7)

K12

18)

K-8

(W

9.12

110)

1959 40.782 31,511 9,271 35,182 26,911 8,271 5,600 4,600 1,000
1960 42,181 32,492 9,689 36,291 27,692 8,589 5,900 4,800 '1,100
1961 43,364 32,895 10,469 37,464 8,095 9,369 5,900 44,800 '1,100
1962 44,849 31,537 11,312 38.749 28,637 10,112 6,100 4,900 1,200
1963 46,487 54,304 12,183 40,187 29,3C4 10,883 6,360 5,000 '1,300
1964 47,716 35,025 12,691 41,416 :as:S*5 11,391 6,300 5,000 '1,300
1965 48,473 35,463 13,010 42,173 30,663 11,610 6,300 '4,900 41,400
1966 49,:;39 36,045 13,294 43,039 31,145 11,894 6,300 4,900 1,403
1967 49,891 36,241 13,650 43,891 31,641 12,250 6,000 4,600 1,400
1968 50,744 36,626 14,118 44,944 32,226 12,718 5,800 '4,400 '1,400
1969 51,319 36,897 14,422 45,619 32,597 13,022 5,700 4,300 1,400

PROJECTED'

1970 51,(00 36,800 14,800 46,000 32,600 13,400 5600 4,200 1,400
1971 51,E00 30,400 15,200 46,100 32,300 13,800 5,500 4,100 1,400
1972 51,E00 35,900 15,600 46,100 31,900 14,200 5,400 4,000 1,400
1973 51,000 35,400 16,000 45,900 31,400 14,600 5,400 4,000 1,400
1974 51,200 34,900 16,300 45,800 30,900 14,900 5,400 4,000 1,400
1975 51,C00 34,400 16,500 45,600 30,400 15,100 5,400 4,000 1,400
1976 50,900 34,200 16,700 45,500 30,200 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1977 50,800 34,100 16,700 45,400 30,100 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1978 50,900 34,200 16,700 45,500 30,200 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1979 51,000 34,600 16,400 45,600 30,600 15,000 5,400 4,000 1,400

' Does not iricluo:e independent nursery schools
and kindergartens, rtsidential schools for excep-
tional children, subcollegiate departments of ins-ti-
tutinns of higher education, Federal schools for
Indians, schools on Federal installations, and
other schools not in tie regular school system.

'Estimated unless otherwise noted. Estimates for
years prior to 1965 re,ised in spring 1968 on
basis of 1965 Office of Education survey.

'Fall enrollment in public schools not reported by
grede peon to 1962; grade breakdown for years
1959 through 1961 estimated from school Year
enrollment.

'Actual data from Office of Education surveys.

'Tice projection of fall enrollment in regular day
schools is based on the following assumptions: 11)
Enrollment rates of the 5- and 6- year-old popula-
tion in public school kindergarten and grade 1
will follow the 19",9-69 trends; 12) the retention
rates of public school grade 7 from grade 6 will
follow the 1959-69 trend with the restriction that
the rate cannot exceed 104 percent; 13) the
retention rates of rvbtic school trade 9 from
grade 8 will follow the 1959-59 trend with the
restriction that the rate cannot exceed 105
percent; 141 the retention rates of all other public
school grades will follow the 1959 69 trends with

the restriction bat they cannot exceed 100
Percent; and 45) enrollment In Srades KS in
regular nonpublic day schools will decrease to
1972 and then remain constant to 1979; grades
9-12 will remain constant at the 1968 levet.

SOURCES Enrol:merit data and estimates are
based on US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: 41) 'Statistics of Public
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969; 121
"Enrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing." fall 1959 through 1963; 13)
"Statistics of State School Systems,"
1959-60 and 1961 -(2; 14) Prepublication
data from 'Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1968-69''; 15/ 'Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
19556C"; 161 "Nonpublic School Enroll-
ment in Grades 9.12, Fall 1964, and
Graduates, 196364"; 171 'Statistics of
Nonpublic Elementary Schools, 196182";
and 181 "Statistics of Nonpublic Second.
ary Schools, 196061."

the pvpulation projections as of
October 1, of 5 end 6-year-olds on which
the enrollment projections in kindergartei
and grade 1 are based, are consistent with

Footnotes continued on page 21.
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Table 4.-Enrollment in regu'ar day schools, by institutional control and organizational I wet:
United States, fall 1959 to 1979'

[in thousands]

Year (fall)

(1)

Total public and nonpublic Public Nonpublic (estimated/1

K12

121

Elementary Secondary

131 (41

K12

(51

Elementary Secondary

(61 (7]

K12

(81

Elementary Secondary

(91 110)

1959 ... 40,782 28,506 12,276 35,182 23,906 11,276 5,600 4,600 1,000
1960 42,181 29,150 13,031 36,281 24,354. 11,931 5,900 4,800 '1,100
1961 43,364 29,403 13,961 37,464 24,603 12,861 5,900 '4,800 '1,100
1962 ... 44,849 30,164 14,685 38,749 25,264 13,485 5,100 4,900 1,200
1963 46,487 30,775 15,712 40,187 25,775 14.412 6,300 5,000 '1,300
1964 ... 47,716 31,221 16,495 41,416 26,221 15,195 6,300 5,000 '1,300
1965 ... 48,473 31,570 16,904 42,173 26,670 15,504 6,300 '4,900 1,400
1966 49,339 32,005 17,334 43,039 Kr, 05 15,924 6,300 4,900 1,400
1967 49,891 31,972 17,919 43,891 27,37? 16,519 6,000 4,600 1,400
1968 . 50,744 31,763 18,981 44,944 27,363 17,681 5,800 '4,400 '1,400
1969 51,319 31,755 19,563 45,619 27,455 18,163 5,700 4,300 1,400

PROJECTED'

1970 ... 51,600 31,500 20,100 46,000 27,300 18,700 5,600 4,200 1,400
1971 . . . 51,600 30,900 20,700 46,100 26,800 19,300 5,500 4,100 1,400
1972 51,500 30,300 21,200 46,100 26,300 19,800 5,400 4,000 1,41.10

1973 51,300 29,600 21,800 45,900 25,600 20,400 5,400 4,000 1,400
1974 ... 51,200 29,000 22,200 45,800 25,000 20,800 5,400 4,000 1,4.30
1975 ... 51,000 28,500 22,400 45,600 24,500 21,000 5,400 4,000 1,400
1976 60,900 28.300 22,600 45,500 24,300 21,200 5,400 4,000 1,400
1977 50,800 28,300 22,500 45,400 24,300 21,100 5,400 4,000 1,400
1978 60,900 28,600 22,300 45,500 24,600 20,900 5,400 4,000 1,400
1979 51,000 29,100 21,800 45,600 25,100 20,400 5,400 4,000 1,400

'Does rot ii crude independent ni,rse.,- schools
and kindergartens, residential sir' ools for ex
ceptional children, subcollegiale departments of
i stitutions of higher educat n. Federal schools
for Indians, schools on Fede al instsrlations, end
other schools nct in the regular schoor system.

'Estirr es for years prior to 1965 revised in spring
1968 on basis of 1965 Office of Education
survey

'Actual late from C trice of Education surveys.
a The projection of fall enrollment in egular public
day schools by or iirational revel is based on the
assumpAon that the percentage of enrollment in
grades 7 and 8 that wi9 be org.-.7ired as ele-
neritary and as secondary enrollment will f 'How
the 1959-69 trend.

The projection of regular fall enrcll.nent in
nonpublic. schools by orrn:ietional /eve' is bind
on the assumption that substantially all nonpublic
Pnrc4Iment in grades 7 and 8 will continue as
elementary enrollment

For further methodotrygical details, see ap-
pendix A, table A.1.

NOTE : Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOUFCES: Enrollment date end estimates are
bawd cn US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: (1) 'Statistics of Public
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969; (21
"Enrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing," fall 1959 through 1963; (..))
"Statistics of State School Systems,"
1959-60 and 1961-62; (4) prepubli_;:tion
data from "Statistics of nonpublic Ele-
mentary and Secondary Schools,
1968-69-; 51 "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1965-66''; 161 "Nonpublic School En
rollment in grades 9-12, Fail 1964, and
Gradiiates, 1963-64"; (7) "Statistics of
Nonpublic E lementary Schools, 1961-62-:
and 18) "Staisties of Nonpublic Second-
ary Schools, 1960-61 "

Footnotes- Continued
Series C population projections in US.
Deoartrrent of Colmerce. Bureau of the
('ensue, Curr^nt Population Reports,"

ries P.2bi, No. 448, August 6, 1970. The
P, C, end U population projections, to-

30

gether with definitions of each series, are
shown in appendix B, table 13-1.

For enrollment projections based on
population projection series 8 and series
O. set appendix B, tables B-4 and 8-5.
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Table 5.-Summary of enrollment in all institutions of higher education,
by degree - credit stRtus and institutional type:

U -*tel. States, fall 1959 to 1979

(Resident and extension opening fall enrollment-in thousands)

Year (fall)

(1)

Total degree
credit and

nondegree-
credit

enrollment

(21

Degree-credit

Total 4-year 2-year

(3) (4) (5)

Nondegree-credit

Total 4-year 2-year

(6) (7) (8)

1959 3,571 3,377 2,968 410 194 41 153
1960 3,789 3,583 3,131 451 206 40 166
1961 4,047 3,1361 3,343 518 186 38 148
1962 4,404 4,175 3,585 590 229 45 164
1963 4,766 4,495 3,870 625 271 52 220
1964 5,280 4,950 4,239 711 330 52 278
1965 5,921 5,526 4,685 841 395 63 332

'1966 6,390 5,928 4,984 945 462 80 381
'1967 6,912 6,406 5,325 1,081 505 73 432
1968 7,513 6,928 5,639 1,289 585 82 503

'1969 7,917 7,299 5,902 1,397 618 72 546

PROJECTED'

1970 8,274 7,608 6,124 1,484 666 78 589
1971 8,714 7,995 6,408 1,686 719 82 638
1972 9,214 8,433 6,732 1,701 781 88 692
1973 9,719 8,876 7,058 1,819 843 95 748
1974 10,198 9,295 7,364 1,932 903 100 803
1975 10,664 9,702 7,658 2,044 962 105 857
1976 11,095 10,074 7,924 2,149 1,021 112 900
1977 11,484 14,408 8,161 2,248 1,076 117 959
1978 11,871 10,742 8,395 2,346 1,129 121 1,008
1979 12,258 11,075 8,629 7,446 1,183 126 1,058

'The breakdown between degree-cred t and SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
nondegree-credit enrollment In 1966, 19117, and
1969 is estimated. See appendix A, 'Est mation
Methods."

'For assumptions underlying these projectiians and
for methods of projecting, see footnotes to tables
6 and 9, and to table A-1 in apper,dix A.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Becaese of round.
ing, detail may not add to totals

22
31

basal on US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, 011,ce of Educa-
tion publications: II) "Opening (Fall(
Enrollment in Higher Edu ytion," an-
nually, 1951 through 1969:421 data from
"Resident and Extension Enrollment in
Institutions of Higher Education," WI
1966 (unpublished), and 131 "Resident
and Extension Enrollment in Inst tutions
of Higher rducation," first tern 1959 and
1961.



Table 6.Total degieecredit enrollment in all institutions of higher education,
by sex, by a rttodance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

[Resident and extension opening fall enrollment)

Total Sex Attendance status' Control
Year (fall) degree-credit

enrollment' Men Women Full -time Part-time Public Private

(2) (3) [41 (5) (6) (7)

1999 3,317,273 2,160,886 1,216,387 2,314,000 1,063,000 1,984,022 1,393,251
1960 3,582,726 2,256,877 1,25,849 2,466,000 /,117,000 2,115,893 1,466,833
1961 3,860,643 2,408,601 1,452,042 2,714,000 1,147,000 2,328,912 1,531,731
1962 4,174,936 2,587,291 1,587,645 2,102,101 1,272,835 2,573,720 1,661,216
1963 4,494,626 2,772,562 1,722,064 3,068,469 1 425,167 2,848,454 1,646,172
1964 4,9 50,173 .,032,992 1,917,181 3,417,796 1,532,377 3,179,527 1,770,646
1965 5,526,325 3,374,603 2,151,722 3,910,848 1,615,477 3,624,442 1,901,883

'1966 5,928,000 3,577,000 2,351,000 4,232,000 1,696,000 3,940,000 1,988,000
'1967 6,406,000 3,822,000 2,584,000 4,556,00) 1,850,000 4,360,000 2,046,000

1968 6,9 28,115 4,119,002 2,803,113 4,937,193 1,990,922 4,891,743 2,036,372
31969 7,299,000 4,317,000 2,982,000 5,198,000 2,101,000 6.260,000 2,040.000

PROJECTED

1970 7,608,000 4,474,000 3,135.000 5,401,000 2,207,000 5,542,000 2,067,000
1971 7,995,000 4,675,000 3,320,000 5,659,000 2,336,000 5,882,000 2,113,000
1972 8,433,000 4,902,000 3,531,000 5,952,000 2,481,000 6,262,000 2,171,000
1973 8,876,000 5,134,000 3,742,000 6,247,000 2,630,000 6,650,000 2,226,000
1974 9,295,000 5,352,000 3,943,000 6,523,000 2,7 72,000 7,023,000 2,273,000
1975 9,702,000 5,562,000 4,139,000 6,789,000 2,913,000 7,388.000 2,314,000
1976 10,074,000 5,751,000 4,323,000 7,031,000 3,043,000 7,729,000 2,345,000
1977 10,408,000 5,315,000 4,494,000 7,245,000 3,163,000 8,042,000 2,3t.3,000
1978 10,742,000 6,080,000 4,661,000 7.458,000 3,284,000 8,357,000 2,385,000
,979 11,075,000 6,251,000 4,823,000 7,669,000 3,405,000 8,671,000 2,403,000

' Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit are included with
degree-credit enrollment.

'Estimated for years prior to 1962. See appendix
A, "Estimation M thods."

'The breakdown between degree-credit and non-
degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1963
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

'The estimates for 1966 and 1967 differ from
the estimates puolished in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data available f-om the 1967 compre'sensive
report of enrollment and revisions in the 1966
comprehensive data for 4-year instil. lions.

'The projection of total degree-credit enrollment
in all institutions by sex and institutional control
is based on the assumption that enrollment in
there institutions, expressed as a I., ercentege of
popt.lation aged 18-21 years, will follow the
1959 59 trend to 1979 in each enrollmen,

The projection of total degree-credit enroll
maim in all institutions by attendance status is
based on the assumption that in each enrollment
category Pie ratio of full -ti -ne enrollment to total

enrollment reported in the 1968 opei-lag fall
enrcilmeist survey, with minor adjustments, will
remain constant 1979.

Veterans attending college through aid pro
vided by the Veteana' Readjustment benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.

For further methodological details, see appen-
dix A, table A1.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the Mori::: of
Columbia for all years. Because of
roundx j, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Enroliment data and estimates we
based on US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfa c, Office of Educa-
tion circulars: ll"Opening (i7a:i) enroll-
ment n Higher Education,- aonue"y,
1959 through 1969, (21 unpublished e ,ta
from "Resident and Extension Enrollment
in In itutions of Higher Education," fall
1966 and 1967; and (31 'Resident and
Extension Enrollment In Institutions of
Higher Education." first term 1959 and
1961.

Population or which projeoions are
based is shown in appendix B, table 8.2.
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Table 7, Total degree-credit enrolln .nt in 4-year ir.stitutions of higher edieatio,,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

(Resident end extension opening fall enrollment]

Total Sex Attendance status' Control
Year (fall) degree-credit

enrollment" Men Women Full.ti-ne Parttime r,rblic Private

(11 (21 (31 (41 (5) (6) (7) (81

1959 2,967,568 1,901,132 1,066,426 2,088,000 879,0)0 1,628,055 1,339,503
1960 3,131,393 1,374,722 1,156,671 2,219,000 912,0 )0 1,723,583 1,407,810
1961 3,342,718 2,038,445 1,254,273 2,421,000 922,000 1,872,531 1,470,187

1962 3,585,407 2,221A7 1,363,740 2,584,908 1,000,4,t9 2,054,463 1,530,944
1963 3,869,837 2,385,9C2 1,483,93', 2,741,251 1,128,5 2,297,146 1,572,691
1964 4,253,3)5 2,593,483 1,645,822 3,021,411 ,217,8 4 2,558,668 1,680,637
1965 4,684,888 2,852,757 1,832,131 3,414,545 1,270,3 13 2,886,552 1,798,336

'1906 4,984,000 3,000,000 1,984,000 3,669,000 1,315,0 03 3,100,000 1,883,000
'1967 5 325,000 3,170,000 2,155,000 3,940,000 1,385,0 0 3,393,000 1,933,000

1968 5,638,6i t 3,336,709 2,301,907 4,198,486 1,440,1 0 3,722,602 1,916,014

'1969 5,902,000 3,477 000 2,426,000 4,395,000 1,507,0 0 3,965,000 1,937,000

PROJECTED4

1970 6,124,000 3,5E3,000 2,542,000 4,548,000 576,0 0 4,167,000 1,957,000
1971 6,408,000 3,123,000 2,685,000 4,747,000 1,661,0 10 4,412,000 1,996,000
1972 6,732,000 3,884,000 2,847,000 4,974,000 1,758,0117 4,687.000 2,044,000
1973 7,058,000 4,047,000 3,011,000 5,202,000 1,656,0( 0 4,967,000 2,091,000
1974 7,364,000 4,198 000 3,166,000 5,414,000 1,950,0(1 5,235,000 2,129,000
1975 7,658,000 4,342,000 3,Z16,000 5,615,000 2,043,0( 3 5,496,000 2,161,000
1976 7,124,030 4,469,000 3,456,000 5,797,000 2,128,00) 5,740,000 2,184,000
1977 8,161,000 4,576,000 3,585,000 5,955,000 2,206,00 5,964,000 2,197,000
1914 8,395,000 4,684,000 3,712,000 6,111,000 2,285,00 6,187,000 2,209,000
1979 8,629,000 4 795,000 3,834,000 6,265,000 2,364,0( 6,409,000 2,219,000

'Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit are included with
degree-credit enrollment.

'Estimated for years prior to 1961. See appendix
A, "Estimation Methods."

'The breakdown between degreeiccdit and nor.
Oegree-.'emit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimmed. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

The estimates for 1966 and 1967 differ from
the estimates published in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data available from the 1967 comprehensive
report of enrollment and revisions in the 1966
comprehensive data for 4year institutions.

'The projection of total degreeicred.t enrollment
in 4-year institutions by sex and institutional
control is based on the assumption that enroll
ment in these institutions, expressed as a percent.
ege of population ege..f 18-21 years, will follow
the 195969 trend to 1979 in each enrollment
category,

The projection of total nondereeicredit en-
rolfrnriit in 4.year institutions by attendance
status is based on the casumption that in each
enrolment category the ratio of fulltime enroll.
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Table 8.-Total degree-credit enrollment in 2-year institutions of higher education,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United Slates, fall 1959 to 1979

[Res dent and exte:-ision opening fall enrollment)

Total Sex Attendar ce status' Control

Year (fall) degree-credit -
enrollment' Men Women Full-time Part-time

(11 (3)

1959 409.715 259.754
1960 451,333 282,155
1961 ..... 517,925 320,156
1962 589,529 365,624
1963 624,789 386,660
1964 710,868 439,509
1965 841,437 521,£46
1966 945,000 577 n00

'1u67 1,081,000 652,000
1968 1,289,499 782,293

'1969 1,391,000 840,000

1970 1,484,000 891,000
1971 1,586,000 952,000
1972 1,701,000 1,018,000
1973 1,819,000 1,087,000
1974 1,932,000 1,154,000
1975 2,044,000 1,220,000
1976 2,149.000 1,282,000
1971 2,248,000 1,339,000
1978 2,346,000 1,397,000
1979 2,446,000 1,456,000

(4) (51 16)

149,961 226,000 184,000
169 178 247,000 705,000
197,769 293,000 225,000
223,905 317,193 272,336
238,129 327,218 297,571
271,359 396,385 314,483
319,501 495,454 345,983
367,000 563,000 381,000
429,000 616,000 465,000
507,206 738,701 550,792
557,000 803,000 594,000

PROJECTED°

593,000 853,000 631,000
635,000 912,000 615,000
683,000 978,000 724,000
731,000 1,045,000 774,000
718,000 1,110,000 822,000
824,000 1,174,000 870,000
1368,000 1,234,000 915,000
909,000 1,291,000 957,0CJ
950,000 1,341,000 399,000
930,000 1,404,000 1,012,C00

' Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit ere included with
degree-credit enrolment.

'Estimated for years prior to 1962. See appendix
A, "Estimation Methods."

'The breal elown between degree-credit and no-t-
degree- credit enrollment in 11" 6, 1967, and 19b9
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

The estimates for 1967 differ from the esti-
mates published in the 1968 ecbt:on of "Proiec-
lions of Educational Statistics" because of data
available from the 1967 comprehensive reliCrt of
enrollment.

`The projection of total degree-credit enrAlment
In 2-year institutions by sex and institutional
control is based on the assumption that enroll-
ment in these institutions, e:.pressed as a per-
ten tar of population ag 1 I P21 bears, will
totiow the 1959-09 trend 'o 1979 in each
enrolment category.

he projector or total dvgree-creel ,t
cner,t in 2,, ear institutions by atterithcce status is
based on the assumption that in each enrolment
category the ratio of fur -e me enrollment, to total

Public

(7)

Private

18)

355,967 53,741:
392,310 59,023
456,381 61,544
519,257 70,272
551,301 73,481
620,859 90,009
737,690 103,547
840,000 105,000
668,000 113,000

1,169,141 120,358
1,294,000 103,000

1,375,000 109,000
1,469,000 117,000
1,575,000 126,000
1,683,000 135,000
1,788,000 144,000
1,891,000 152,000
1,989,000 160,000
2,019,000 169,000
2,170,000 176,000
2,262,000 184,000

enrollment reported in the 1968 opening fall
enrollment survey, with minor adjustinents, wit;
remelt-, constant to 1979,

Veterans attending college through c.id pro,
vided by the Veterans' Fleadjustni.tn1 Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.

For further methodological details, see appen-
dix A, table A-1.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SCUSCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
cased cn US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educe .
tion circulars: (1) ''Opening Enroll-
ment in Higher Education," annually,
1959 through 1969: (2) unpublished data
from " Resident and Extension Enrollment
in Institutions of Higher Fthication," fall
1966 and 1961; and 13) "Resident and
Extension Enrollment in Institutions of
higher Education," firs 'arm 1959 11,1
1961.

Population on which projections are
based is shown in appendix B, table B-?
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Table 9.-Nondegree-credit enrollment in all institutions of higher education, by sex,
by attendance status, and by institt tional control:

United States, fall 1959 tc 1979

(Resident and extension opening fall enrollment]

Non- Sex Attendance staiusa
Year (fall) degree-credit

enrollment' Men Women Fult-time Part -time Public

Control

Private

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (13c

1959 194,200 136,915 57,285 78,000 116,000 149,499 44,701
1960 206,000 147,000 59,000 83,000 123,000 161,000 46,000
1961 186,483 128,363 58,120 76,000 111,000 140,579 45,904
1962 229,000 155,000 74,000 95,000 134,000 179,000 50,000
1963 271,241 182,655 88,586 115,000 156,000 217,393 53,647
1964 . .... 329,847 215,721 114,126 140,000 190,000 28$',181 41,666
1965 394,539 255,417 139,122 172,000 222,003 345,154 49,385

'1966 462,000 279,000 183.000 207,000 255,000 409,000 53,000
'1967 505,000 311,000 194,000 236,000 269,000 455,000 49,000

1968 :,84,976 358,647 226,329 272,962 312,014 538,909 46,067
31969 618,000 379,000 239,000 288,000 330,000 580,000 38,000

PROJECTED4

1970 666,OCO 4:5,030 261,000 310,000 356,000 627,000 39,100
1971 719,000 435,000 285,000 334,000 385,000 680,000 39,000
1972 781,000 458,000 312,000 362,000 418,000 739,000 41,000
1973 843,000 503,000 340,000 391,000 452,000 800,000 43,000
1974 903,000 536,000 367,000 418,000 485,000 858,000 45,000
1975 962,000 569,000 393,000 445,000 517,000 917,000 45,000
1976 1,021,000 601,000 420,000 472,000 548,000 974,000 46,000
1977 1,076,000 631,000 445,000 498,000 578,000 1,028,000 47,000
1978 1,129,000 660,000 469,000 522,000 607,000 1,081,000 48,000
1979 1,183000 691,000 492,000 547,000 627,000 1,135,000 48,000

Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported ps nondegree-credit are included with
degree-credit enrollment.

'Estimated for all years except 1968.
'The breakdown between degree-credit and non-

degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

The estimates for 1966 and 1967 differ from
the estimates published in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data available from the 1967 comprehensive
report of enrollment ary, revisions in the 1966
comprehensive data for 4 -year institutions.

'The projection of total tiondegree-credit enrotl
rnent in ell institutions by sex e...d institutional
ConitOl is based on the assumption that enroll
anent, expressed as a percentage of population
aged 18-21 years, will follow the 1959-69 trend
to 1979 in each enrollment cat'gorY

The projection of total rondegrre credit en-
rollment by attendance status is based on the
assumption that in each enrollment category the
ratio of fullitime enrollment to 10,0 enrorment
reported in the 1968 opening enrollment

26

survey, with minor adjustments, will remain
constant to 1979.

Veterans attending college throtgh aid prc
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Acl
of 1966 are includec' in the trend projections.

For further methodological details, see

appendix A, table A-1.

NOTE:

SOU RC
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Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

ES: Enrollment date and estimates ar,:,

based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Fduce
tion circulars: (1) pening (Fall) Enroll
men] in Higher Education, annually,
1963 through 1969; (2) unpublished data
Rom "R esident and Extension Enrollment
in institutions of Higher Education," fall
1966 and 1967; and 131 "Resident and
EA Irnsion Enrollment in ' nstitutions of
Higher Education,- first term 1959 and
19C1.

Population on %%hkh project ons are
based is shown in Wpend,. B, table 9.1.



Table 10.-Nondegree-credit enrollment in 4-year institutions of higher education,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

(Resident and extension opening fall enrollment]

Year (f alhi
Non-

degree-credit
enrollment'

Sex Attendance status' Conned

Men Women Full-time Part-time Public Private

(11 (2) (3) (41 (51 (6) 171 (8)

1959 41,427 29,977 11,450 15,000 27,000 27,561 13,866
1960 40,000 29,000 11,000 14,000 26,000 27,000 13,000
1961 3E,002 28,136 9,866 13,000 25,1, 0 25,400 12,602
1962 45,000 32,000 13,000 16,000 29,000 30,000 15,000
1963 51.518 36,492 15,026 19,000 32,000 33,673 17,845
1964 51,789 36,582 15,207 20,000 32,000 34,261 17,528
1965 63,024 43,624 19,400 25,000 38,000 41,780 21,244

31966 80,000 47,000 33,000 33,000 47,000 59,000 21,000
31967 73,000 4,000 26,000 32,000 41,000 51,000 22,000

1968 02,179 50,589 31,590 36,166 46,013 61,576 20,603
31969 72,000 46,000 26,000 32,000 40,000 56,000 16,000

PROJECTED4

1970 78,000 48,000 29,000 35,000 43,000 60,0N 17,000
1971 82,000 50,000 31,000 36,000 45,000 64,000 18,000
1972 88,000 53,000 35,000 39,000 49,000 69,000 19,000
1973 95,000 56,000 39,000 42.000 52,100 74,000 20,000
1974 100,000 58,000 42,000 45,000 55,000 78,000 22,000
1975 105,000 61,030 44,000 47,000 58,000 83.000 22,000
1976 112,000 64,000 48.000 50.000 62,000 89,00.: 21,000
1977 117,003 66.000 51,000 52,000 65,003 93,000 24,000
1978 121,000 67,000 54,000 54.000 67.000 96,000 25,000
1979 126,000 70,000 56,000 56,300 99,000 100,000 25,000

'Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegreetredi1 are included with
degree-credit enrollment.

3Estimated for all years excep1 1968.

'The breakdown between degree -credi1 and non-
deee-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods,"

The estimates for 1966 arid 1967 differ from
the estimates published in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data available from 1he 1967 comprehensive
report of enrollment and revisions in the 1966
comprehensive data for 4year institutions.

'The projection of total nondegree-credit enroll-
ment in 4-year institutions by sex and institu-
tional control is hayed on the assumption that
enrollment, expressed as a percentage of popura-
ton aged 18-21 years, wii; follow the 1r5969
trend to 1979 in each enrollment category.

The projection of total nondegree credit en.
rollment in 4.year institutions by attendance
status is based on the assumption that in each
enrollment category the ratio of full-time enroll

nient to total enrollment reported in the 1968
opening fall enrollment survey, with minor adjust-
ments, will remain constant to 1979.

Veterans attending college through aid pro
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend pro?-tions.

For further methodological detail,, see appen-
dix A, table A-1.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES' Enrollment data and estimates are
bawd on US. Department of Heurth,
Education, and %%lettere, Office of Educa-
tion :,irculars: (1) "Opening (Fall) Enroll-
ment ire Higher Education," annually,
1963 through 1969; 121 unpublished data
from "Resident and Extension Enrollment
in Institutions of Higher Education," fen
1966 and 1967, and (31 "Resident and
Extension Enrollment in Institutions of
Higher Education," first term 1959 and
1961.

Population on vihich projections are
based is shown in appendix 8 table B-2.
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Table 11.- Mondegree- credit enrollment in 2-year institutions of higher cclucation,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

[Ficiident and extension opening fall enrollment]

Non- Sex
Year (fall) degree-credit

e ttendance status' Control

enrollment' Men Women Fulttima Part-time Public Privotn

(1) (2) (31 (4) 151 (61 (7) (81

1959 152,773 106,938 45,835 64,000 89,000 121,938 30,835
1960 156,000 119,000 47.000 69 poo 97,000 134,000 32,000
1961 148,481 100,227 48,254 62,000 86,000 115,179 33,302
1962 184p00 123,000 61,000 79,000 105,000 149,000 35,000
1963 219,723 146,163 73,560 96,000 124,000 183,721 36,002
1964 278,058 179,139 98,919 120,000 158,000 253,920 24,138
1965 331,515 211,793 119,122 147,000 184,000 303,374 28,141

'1966 381,000 232,000 150,000 174,000 208,000 350,000 32,000
11967 432,000 263,000 168,000 204,000 228,000 404,000 27,000
1968 502,797 308,058 194,739 233,796 266,001 477,333 25,464

11969 546,000 332,000 213,000 256,000 290,000 524,000 21,000

PROJECTED4

1970 589,000 3E5,000 232,000 275.000 313,000 567,000 22,000
1971 638,000 384,000 253,000 298.000 340,000 616,000 21,000
1972 692,000 415,000 277,000 323,000 369,000 670,000 22,000
1973 748,000 447,000 301,000 349,000 400,000 125,000 23,000
1974 803,000 478,000 325,000 374,000 429,000 780,000 23,000
1975 857,000 508,000 348,000 398,000 458,000 834.000 23,000
1976 909,000 538,000 371,000 422,000 487,000 886,000 23,000
1977 959,000 566,000 393,000 445,000 514,000 93E3.000 23,060
1978 1,008,000 593,0..0 415,000 467,000 540,000 385,000 23,000
1979 1,058,000 62i,000 436,000 430,000 567.000 1,035,000 23,000

' Beginning in 1966. some students previously
reported as r-undegree-credit are included with
degree-cred.t sent.

'Estimated for al; years except 1968.

'The breatcfn:-.^. tim.-.cen degree credit and non
degree-ercifit er client in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estirnat See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

The estimatis for 1966 and 1967 differ from
the r.tirt.ates ti, blished in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data a-lilable from the 1967 comprehensive
rrPort ul enrciimrist.

'Ihe project -on of total nondegree-credit enroll-
rnc-nt in year institutions by sex and institu-
tional contro', is based on the assumption that
enrollment, ,eopress,d as a percentage of popula-
tion ag,d 1821 vcars, will follow the 1959-69
vend to 1979 ir, each enrollment category.

The wojic.,on of total nondegree credit cn
I.:sun-pi-1 by cite- dance status is based on the

: r-roll ment category the
fat.o of fuirt tie r-loliment to total enrollment
reporia.1 in the 106P opening 41 enrollment
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survey, with minor adjustments, will remain
constant to 197E'

Veterans at ding college through aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.

For further metnotiol.:gical details, see appen-
dix A, table 41.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding. detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education. and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion circulars: (1) "Opening 1E01 Enroll
ment in Higher Education," annually,
1963 through 1969; (21 unpublished data
from "Resident and Extension Enrollment
in Institutions of 1-ligher Education,- fall
1966 and 1967; and (31 "Resident and
Ell tension Enrollment in Inshtutinns of
Uglier Educat,on, Volt term 1:459 and
1961.

ropulatron on v.hich projections are
based is sholAn in apvcndix Et, table BA;
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Table 12.-Estimated full-time-equivalent enrollment in all institutions of
higher clucation, by degree-credit status and institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 19791

(Resider t and extension opening Kill enrollment in thousands)

Year stall) All students

Students taking work
creditable toward

a bachelor's or
higher degrca

Students in occupational
or general studies

programs not chiefly
creditable toward a
bac helor's degree

Total Public Private Total Public Private Total Public Private

111 1:0 13) (4) r5) 161 17) (8) (101

1959 2,777 1,648 1,129 2,665 1,562 1,103 112 86 26

1960 2,954 1,760 1,194 2,835 1,667 1,168 119 93 26

1961 3,200 1,949 1,251 3,092 1,868 1,274 108 81 27

1962 3,455 2,145 1,310 3,322 2,041 1" 133 104 29

1963 3,696 2,351 1,345 3,539 2,225 157 126 31

1964 4,115 2,671 1,444 3,924 2,504 191 167 24

1965 4,671 3,094 1,577 4,443 2.EI95 ', ,i 228 199 29

1965 5,070 3,398 1,672 4,792 3,154 1,13., 278 243 35

1967 . 5,480 3,761 1,119 5,168 3,482 1,686 312 279 33
1968 5,954 4,228 1,726 5,594 3,899 1,695 360 329 31

1969 6,272 4,536 1,736 5,691 4,181 1,710 381 355 26

PROJECTED

1970 6,539 4,782 1,757 6,129 4,398 1,731 410 384 26

1971 6,871 5,077 1,194 6,429 4,661 1,768 442 416 26

1972 7,250 5,108 1,842 6,771 4,956 1,815 479 452 27

1973 7,633 5,74o 1,888 7,115 5,256 1,859 618 489
1974 7,992 6,066 1,926 7,438 5,542 1,896 554 524 30
1375 8,340 6,383 1,957 7,750 5,823 1,927 590 560 30
1976 6,661 6,678 1,983 8,035 6,083 1,952 626 595 31

1977 8,947 6,949 1,998 8,288 6,321 1,967 659 628 31

1978 9,232 7,'!20 2,012 8,541 6,560 1,981 691 660 31

1979 9,517 1,491 2,026 8.792 6,798 1,994 725 693 32

Th" estimation, 1959 to 1969, and the projection
c. the full-time equivalent of part-time enroll-
ment are based on the wsumption thpt the ;964
Percentages of part-time enrollment equivalent to
full-time enrollment (33 percent for degree-credit
studenb and 28 percent for nondegree-credit
students) would reinain constant 1959 to 1979.

Ve.trans attending college through aid pro-
aided ay the Vettrans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.

For further methudologicel details, see ap-
pendix A, table

NOTE. Data are for 50 States and the District of
Co:.imbia for all yeas. Becanse of
Ft- undthg, detail may not add to totals.

"IIIPCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Edu,a-
Con circulars: (1) "Opening (Fall) Enroll-
ment in Higher Education," annually,
1959 through 1969; 12) data from "Resi-
dent and Extension Enrollment in Institu-
tions of Higher Education," fall 1966
(unpublished); 131 "Resident and Exten-
sion Enrollment in Institutions of Higher
Education,' first term 19;9 and 1961:
and 14) sample survey of full-time-equiva-
lent enrollments and credit hours, fall
1954 (unpublished).
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Table 13.-Summary of degree-eredit enrollment in all institutions of
higher educatich, by level and institutional type:

United Stater., fail 1959 to 1979

(Resident and extension opening fa 'I enrollment-in thousands)

Total
Year (fall) degree-credit

enrollment

Resident
graduate
(4iyearll Total'

Level and type

Undergraduate and first
professional (4 lead Undergraduate 12year)

First-time Other' Totat First-time Other

(11 (2) (3) (41 (51 (61 171 (8) (91

1959 3,377 331 2,636 640 1,996 410 182 228
1960 3,683 356 2,776 709 2,067 451 214 237
1951 3,861 386 2,956 775 2,181 :18 244 274
1962 4,175 422 3,163 770 2,:a93 590 260 329
1963 4,495 464 3,406 775 2,631 625 272 353
1964 4,950 t 10 3,699 903 2,797 '11 322 389
1965 5,526 619 4,063 1,041 3,025 841 401 441

'19C6 5,928 682 4 302 989 3,313 945 389 553
2 196 7 6,406 753 4,572 992 3,580 1,081 447 634

1968 6,928 827 4,812 1,076 3,73e 1,289 554 735
'19F9 7,299 889 5,014 1,125 3,8Z3 1,397 574 823

PROJECTE03

1970 7,608 946 5,178 1,177 4,001 1,484 621 863
11,71 7,995 1,015 5,393 1,226 4,167 1,586 667 919
1972 8,433 1,092 5,640 1,270 4,369 1,701 712 989
1973 8,876 1,173 5,885 1 309 4,576 1,819 765 1,064
1974 9,295 1,253 6,111 1,349 4,762 1,932 738 1,134
1975 9,702 1,334 6,324 1,383 4,941 2,044 840 1,204
1976 10,074 1,411 6,513 1,407 5,106 2,149 875 1,274

1977 10,408 1,485 6,675 1,433 5,242 2,248 912 1.335
1978 10,742 1,r 32 6,834 1,471 5,363 2,346 957 1,389

1979 11,075 1,640 6,989 1,489 5,500 2,446 989 1,457

' Estimated. See appendi.t A, "Estimation
Methods."
The breakdown between degree-credt and non.
degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

'The projection of resident graduate enrollment ir
4year institutions was made separately by sex
end by institutional control and is based on the
assumption that in each enroltment category the
estimated proportion of total enrollment at the
graduate revel will continue the 1959-69 trend to
1979.

The projection of undergraduate and first-pro-
fessional degree-credit enrollment in 4-year insti-
tutions is the difference between projected total
degree-credit enrollment (resident and extension)
in 4year institutions shown in tab'e 7 and
resident graduate enrollment in 4-year institutions
shown in table 17, Undergraduate and first pro-
fc-stIonal en rorlment in 4-year institutions ire
crudes, therefore, an ulinnorn amount of exten-
sion graduate enrollment

The projection of undergraduate degree-credit
enrollment in 2-yeer institutions of higher educa-
tion is the same as that shown in table 8.

Veterans attending college through aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projection.

For further methodological details, see Ap-
pendix A, taJle

NOTE: Dare are for 50 States end the District of
Columbia for all years, Because of
rounding, detail may not edt! to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data and rrimates are
based on US. Departmer t of Hearth,
Education, end Welfare, Office of Educe-
Cori publications: i1) "Olening (tall)
Enrotlment in Higher Educatic i," annual.
1Y. 1959 through 1969; (2) "Students
Enrolled for Advanced Degrees, Pretimi-
nary Report, Fall 1969"; 131 "Residence
and Migration of College Students, Fatl
5968. Basic State to State Matrix Tables ";
141 unpubrished data from "Resident and
Extension Enrollment in Institutions 01
Higher Education," fell 1966 and fall
1967; and 151 'Resident and Extension
Enrollment in Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation," bienniatly, first term 1959
through 1963.



Table 14.-Flrsttime degree-credit enrollment in all institutions of higher education,
by sex, by attendance status, and by instituti nal control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

(Resident and extens'on opening fall enrollment)

First-time Sex Attendance status' Control
Year (fall) degree-credit

enrollment' Men Women Full -time , -time Public Private

(11 (21 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1959 821,520 487,890 133,630 672,000 160,000 501,543 319,977

1960 923,069 539,512 383,557 758,000 165,000 577,744 345,325

1961 1,018,361 591,913 426,448 840,000 178,000 648,236 370,125

1962 1,030,554 598,099 432,455 849,000 181,000 669,728 360,826
1963 1,046,417 604,2E2 442,135 864,000 182,00C 686,861 359,556
1964 1,224,840 701,524 523,316 1,014,000 210,003 814,664 410,176
1965 1,441,822 829,215 612,607 1,192,000 250,000 990,021 451,801

'1966 1,378,000 787,000 591,000 1,140,000 238,000 947,000 4:0,000
'1967 1,439,000 814,000 626,000 1,182,000 257,000 1,024,000 415,000

1968 1,629,751 924,580 705,171 1,328,329 301,422 1,200,784 428,967

'1969 1,699,000 955,000 744,000 1,381,000 318,000 1,261,000 438,000

PROJECTED

1970 1,798,000 1,006,000 791,000 1,458,000 339,000 1,349,000 449,000
1971 1,894,000 1,056000 838,000 1,533,000 361,000 1,436,000 458,000
1972 1,982,000 1,102,000 880,000 1,601,000 381,000 1,518,000 465,000
1973 2,064,000 1,145,000 919,000 1,663,000 401,000 1,594,000 469,000
1974 2,147,000 1,187,000 960,000 1,727,036 420,000 1,673,000 474,000
1975 2,223,000 1,226,000 997,000 1,785,000 439,000 1,747,000 476,000
1976 2,282,000 1,255,000 1,027,000 1,828,000 454,000 1,807,000 475,000
1977 2,345,000 1,287,000 1,058,000 1,875,000 470,000 1,871,003 474,000
1978 2,428,000 1.332,000 1,096,000 1,939,000 490,000 1,951,000 477,000

1979 2,477,000 1,358,000 1,119,000 1,975,000 503,000 2,004,000 473,000

' Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit ere included with
degree-credit enrollment.

2 Estimated for all years except 1968. See appendix
A, "Estimation Methods."

'The breakdown between degree-credit and nod-
degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

'The projection of first-time opening fall de-
gree-credit enrollment in all institutions of higher
education by sex and by institutional control is
based on the assumption that first-time enroll-
ment, expressed as a percentage of the population
averaging 18 years of age, will follow the 1959-69
trend to 1979 in each category of enrollment.

Veterans attending college through aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1961 are included in the trend projections.

For further methodological details, tee ap-
pendix A, table A-1.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data from U.S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education circelars:
"Opening (Fall) Enrollment in Higher
Education," annually, 1959 through 1969:
(21 data from "Resident and Extension
Enrolment in Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation," fail 1966 (unpublished), and (3,
"Resident and Extension Enrollment in
Institutions of Higher Education," bi-
ennially, first term 1959 and 1961.

Population en which projections are
based is shown in appendix B, table 132.
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Table 15.- First-time degree-credit enrolment in 4-year institutions of higher educat on,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1979

[Resident and extension opening fall enrollment)

Year (fall)
First-time Set

degree-credit
enrollment' Men Women

Attendance status' Control

Full-time Part-time Public Private

(1) 12) (31 (4) (5} (6) (7) 18)

19 59 639,841 316,633 263,208 555,000 85,000 348,150 291,691

1960 709,093 410,942 298,151 620,000 90,000 395,884 313,209

1961 774,584 446,248 328,330 681,000 93,000 438,135 336,449

1962 770,114 441,936 328,178 680,000 90,000 445,191 324,923
1963 774,744 441,220 333,524 687,000 88,000 452,104 322,640
1.364 902,599 508,117 394,482 802,000 100,000 539,251 363,348

1965 1,041,025 587,789 455,236 929,000 112,000 542,233 398,792

'1966 989,000 555,000 434,000 88 4,000 105 000 610,009 319,000

'1967 992,000 548,000 444,000 8139,000 103,000 628,000 364,000
1968 1,076,077 591 443 484,634 966,094 109,983 705,891 370,186

'1969 1,1-.,,000 617,000 508,000 1,010,000 115,000 736,000 389,000

PROJECTED

1970 . 1,171,000 641,000 536,000 1,057,000 120,000 781,000 396,000
1971 . 1,226,000 (63,000 563,000 1,101,000 126,000 825,000 401,000
1972 . 1,270,000 683,000 581,000 1,140,000 130,000 866,000 404,000

1973 1,309,000 700,000 609,000 1,174,000 134,000 904,000 405,000

1974 1,349,000 717,000 332,000 1,210,000 139,000 943,000 406,000

1975 1,383,000 731,000 653,000 1,241,000 142,000 919,000 405,000

1976 1,401,000 739,000 668,000 1,262,000 145,000 1,007,000 400,000
1977 . 1,433,000 749,000 684,000 1,285,000 148,000 1,037,000 396,000

1978 1,471 300 766,000 705,000 1,319,000 152,000 1,016,000 395,000

1979 1,489,000 712,000 716,000 1,335,000 154,000 1,100,000 389,000

Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit are included with
degree-credit enrollment.
Zstimated for all years except '968. See appendix
A, "Estimation Methods."

'The breakdown between degree-credit and non-
degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. Gee appendix A, "Estimation
Methods"
The projection of first-time opening fall degree-
credit enrollment in 4 -year institutions of higher
education Oy sex ond by institutional control is
based on the assumption that first-time enroll-
ment, expressed as a percentage of the population
averaging 18 years of age, will follow the 1959.69
trend to 1979 in each category of enrollment.

Veterans ettroding college through aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.
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For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table Al.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOL fiCES: Enrollment data from U.S. Depart
merit of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Off ce of Education circulars: (1)
"Opening {Fall) Enrollment in Higher
Education," annually, 1959 through 1969;
12) data from "Resident and Extension
Enrollment in Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation," fall 19 66 (unpublished); and 13)
"Resident and Extension Enrollment in
Institutions of Higher Education," fiat
ter t 1959 and 1961.

Population on which projections are
based is shown in appendix B, table 6.2,
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Table 16.-First-time degree-credit enrollment in 2-year institutions of higher education,
by sex, by attendance status, end by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 1579

[Resident and extension opening fall enrollment)

First-time Sex

Year (fall) degree-credit
enrollment' Men Women

Attendance status' Control

Full-time Part-time Public Private

(11 12) 13) (4) (5) 161 171 181

1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965

'1966
'1967
1968

3 1969

1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

.

1

181,679
213,976
243,777
260,440
271,673
322,241
400,797
389,000
447,000
553,674
574,000

111,257
128,570
14.,,665
156,163
1G3,062
193,407
241,426
2.32,000
266,000
333,137
339,000

70,472
85,406
98,112

104,277
108,311
128,834
159,371
157,000
131,000
220,537
235,000

117,000
139,000
159,000
169,000
178,000
212,000
263,000
255,000
292,000
362,235
372,000

65,000
75,000
85,000
91,000
94,000

110,000
138,000
134,000
155,000
191,439
202,000

153,393
181,860
210,101
224,537
234,757
275,413
347,788
337,000
396,000
494,893
525,000

28,286
32,116
33,676
35,903
36,916
46,828
53,009
51,000
51,000
58,781
49,000

PROJECTE D4

621,000
667,000
712,000
755,000
798,000
840,000
875,000
912,000
957,000
989,000

365,000
393,000
419,000
445,000
471,000
495,000
516,000
538,000
566,000
585,000

255,000
275,000
293,000
310,000
328,000
345,000
359,000
374,000
391,000
403,000

402,000
432,000
461,000
489,000
517,000
544100
566,000
590,000
619,000
640,000

219,000
235,000
251,000
266,000
282,000
296,000
309,000
322,000
338,000
349,000

568,000
610,000
651,000
690,000
730,000
768,000
800,000
834,000
875,000
904,000

53,000
57,000
61000
64000
68,000
72,000
75,000
78,000
82,000
84,000

' Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as rondegree-credit are included with
degree-credit enrollment.
Estimated for all years except 1968. See appendix

"Estimation Methods."
'The breakdown between degreecredit and non-
degree-credit enrollment in 1966, 1967, and 1969
is estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

'The projection of first-time opening fall degree-
credit enrollment in 2-year institutions of higher
education by sex and by institutional control is
based on thrt assumption that first-time enroll-
ment, cror 1 es a per centaa of the population
averaging 18 of age, will follow the 1959.69
trend to 1979 in each category of enrollment.

Veterans attending college through aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projections.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-1.

NOTE: Data cre for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all Years- Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data from U.S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education c' -culars:
"Opening (Fall) EnrsIlment in Higher

ducation," annually, 1959 through 1969;
12) data from "Resident and Extension
Enrollment in Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation," fedi 1966 (unpublished); and 131
"Resident and Extension Enrollment in
Institutions of Higher Education," first
term 1959 and 1961.

Population on which projections are
based is shown in appendix B, tar 6.2
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Table 17.Estimated graduate envdilment in 4-year institutions of higher educat on,
by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 19791

[Resident opening fall enrollmentin thousands]

Resident
graduate

Year (fall) degree-credit
enrollment' Men Women

Sex Attendance status' Control

Full-time Part-time Publi, Private

(1) (2) 13) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1959 331 237 S4 131 2(13 172 159

1960 356 253 103 1'3 213 187 169

1961 386 273 113 16.e 224 208 179

1962 422 298 124 177 245 234 189

1963 464 32'7 137 188 276 267 196

21964 540 373 167 221 319 317 223
21965 619 423 191.: 256 363 370 249

21966 682 458 *.e24 285 397 411 271

11967 753 498 255 317 436 464 290

21968 827 531 296 332 495 529 298

1969 889 568 321 357 532 580 309

PROJECTED'

1970 946 699 347 379 567 626 320
1971 1,015 637 377 407 608 681 334

1972 1.092 681 412 438 655 743 350
1973 1,173 725 448 470 703 807 366
1974 1,253 769 484 501 752 873 381

1975 1,334 813 520 532 801 939 395
1976 1,411 854 557 564 847 1,004 407

1977 1,485 894 592 594 892 1,068 418
1978 1,562 934 628 624 938 1,133 428

1979 1,640 975 665 665 985 1,201 439

'For method of estimating total graduate enroll-
ment end graduate enrollment by attendance
status, see appendix A, "Estimation Methods."
The estimates for 1964 through 1968 differ from
the estimates published in the 1969 and prior
editions of "Projections of Educational Statistics"
because they take into account (1) data on
graduate enrollment available from the unpub-
lished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment
end 12) revisions in the 1566 compre tensive
survey of enrollment data for 4-year institutions,

'The projection of graduate enrollment by sex and
by control of Institution is based on the assump-
tion that in each enrollment category the esti
mated proportion of total enrollment at the
graduate level will continue the 1959-69 trend to
1979.

The projection of graduate enrollment by
attendance stctus is based or, the assumption that
in cech enrollment category the ratio of f-ifttinve
graduate enrollment to tot& gradual, r IrC.irrnent,
estimet.vj for 1969, with mina adjt,st rents, vol,
remain constant to 1979.

Veterans attending college through aid pro
vided by the Veterans' Readjustment Bye! is Act
of 1966 are included in the trend projection.
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For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A.

NOTE: Data we for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on U.S. Department of Hearth,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: (1) "Opening (Fall)
Enrollment In Higher Education," ennual
ly, 1959 through 1969; (2) unpublished
data from 'Resident and Extension En-
rollment in Institutions of Higher Educa-
tion," fall 1966 and 1967; (3) "Resident
and Extension Enrollment in Institutions
of Higher Education," first term 1959
through 1963; (4) "Students Enrolled for
Advan,ed Degrees: Preliminary Report,"
fall 1969; (5) 'Students Enrolled for
AcNanced Degrees: Summary Dots, feel
1967 end 1968; and (61 prepublication
dots from "Residence and Migration of
College Students, fell 1968,
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Table 18.-Estimated undergraduate and first-professional degree-credit enrollment in a I
institutions of higher rxfucation, by sex, by attendance status, and by institutional

control: United States, fall 1959 to 19791

[Resident and extension opening fall enrollment-in thousands]

Year (fall)

Under-
graduate

degree-credit
enrollment

Sex Attendance status Control

Men Women Full-time Part-time Public Private

11) 121 131 14) 151 161 17) 18)

1959 3,046 1,924 1,122 2,183 863 1,812 1,234
1960 3,227 2,004 1,223 2,323 904 1,929 1,298
1961 3,474 2,135 1,339 2,552 922 2,121 1,353
1962 3,763 2,290 1,463 2,725 1,028 2,340 1,413
1563 4,031 2,446 1,585 2,881 1,151 2,581 1,450

'1964 4,410 2,660 1,750 3,196 1,213 2,863 4,548
'1965 4,907 2,952 1,956 3,654 1.253 3,255 1,653
'1966 5,247 3,119 2,127 3,947 1,299 1,717
11967 5,653 3,324 2,329 4,239 1,914 3,897 1,756
'1968 6,101 3,588 2,514 4,606 1,496 4,363 1,738

1969 6,411 3,749 2,661 4,842 1,569 4,680 1,731

PROJECTED

1970 .. . 6,662 3,875 2,788 5,022 1,640 4,916 1,747
1971 ... 6,980 4,037 2,942 5,252 1,728 5,201 1,779
1972 , .. 7,341 4,222 3,119 5,514 1,826 5,519 1,821
1973 .. . 7,703 4,409 3,294 5,777 1,926 5,843 1,860
1974 . . . 8,042 4,583 3,460 6,022 2,021 6,150 1,892
1975 ... 8,368 4,749 3,619 6.256 2,112 6,449 1,919
1976 ... 8.663 4,896 3,766 6,467 2,196 6,725 1,937
1977 ... 8,923 5,021 3,902 6,652 2,271 6,975 1,948
1978 . . . 9,180 5,147 4,033 6,834 2,346 7,224 1,956
1979 ... 9,435 5,276 4,159 7,014 2.421 7.471 1,954

The estimation and projection of undergraduate
degree-credit enrollment in all institutions, by
sex, attendance status, end institutionsl control,
is calculated by summing the above estimated end
projected categories of degree-credit enrollment
in 2year institutions (table 8) end corresponding
categories of undergraduate degree-credit enroll-
ment in 4-year Institutions (table 19).

3 The estimates for 1964 through 1968 differ from
the estimates published in the 1969 and prior
editions of "Projections of Educational Statistics"
because they take Into account 11) data on
graduate enrollment 'writable from the unpub-
lished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment
and (2) revisions in the 1966 comprehensive
survey of enrollment data for 4-year institutions.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-1,

NOTE: Date are for 50 States end the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may rot liorkl to totals

SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: 111 "Opening (Fall)
Enrollment in Higher Education," annual-
ly, 1959 thrci,gh 1969; (21 unpublished
data from "Resident and Extension En-
rollment in Institutions of Higher Educa-
tion," fe'l 1966 and 1967; (3) "Resident
and Extension Enrollment in Institutions
of Higher Education," first term 1959
through 1963: 14) "Students Enrolled for
Advanced Degrees. Preliminary Report,"
fall 1969; (51 Students Enrolled for Ad
vance.; Degrees: Summary Data," fall
1967 and 1968; and 16) prepublication
data from "Residence end Migration of
College Students," fell 1968.
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Table 19.- Estimated undergraduate and firstprofessional degree-cn
institutions of higoer education, by sax, by attendance status,

control: United States, fail 1959 to 19791

it enrollment in 4-year
ad by inst'utional

(Resident and extension opening fell enrollment-in thou ands)

Year (fall)
Under-

graduate
degree-credit
enrollment

Sex Attendance stone Control

Men Women Full-time Part-tioe, Public Private

111 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6'( (1) (61

1959 2,636 1,664 972 1,957 659 1,466 1,181

1960 2,716 1,722 1,054 2,017 699 1,537 1,239
1961 2,956 1,815 1,141 2,258 699 1,665 1,291

1962 3,163 1,924 1,239 2,408 755 1,821 1,342

1963 3,406 2,059 1,341 2,553 853 1,030 1,311

'19 34 3,699 2,220 1,479 2,800 899 2,242 1,458
1965 4,066 2,430 1,636 3,159 907 2,517 1,549

'1966 4,302 2,542 1,160 3,384 918 2,689 1,612

1967 4,512 2,672 1,900 3,623 949 2,929 1,643
1968 4,812 2,805 2,006 3,067 945 3,194 1,618

1969 5,014 2,909 2,105 4,C39 915 3,386 1,628

PROJECTED

1910 5,118 2,984 2,195 4,169 1,009 3,541 1,638

1971 5,393 3,086 2,308 4,340 1,053 3,731 1,662

1912 5,640 3,204 2.436 4,537 1,103 3,945 1,695
1973 5,885 3,322 2,563 4,732 1,152 4,160 1,125

1914 6,111 3,429 2,682 4,912 1,199 4,362 1,148
1975 6,324 3,629 2,195 5,082 1,242 4,557 1,161
1916 6,513 3,614 2,899 5,233 1,281 4,136 1,777

1917 6,615 3,682 2,993 5,361 1,314 4,896 1,779
1918 6,834 3,150 3,084 5,487 1,347 5,053 1,780
1919 6,989 3,820 3,169 5,610 1,319 5,209 Lin

The estimation and projection of undergraduate
degree-credit enrollment in 4-year institutions, by
sex, attendance status, end institutional control is
calculated by subtracting estimate,. and projected
graduate enrollment in the above :etegories (table
171 from corresponding categories of estimated
end projected total degree-credit enrollment in
4-year institutions (table 7),
T h e estimates for 1964 through 1968 differ from
the estiroates published in the 1969 and prior
ed tions o1"Projec lions of Educatinnal Statistics"
be-cause they take into account (1) data on
graduate enrollment available from the unpub-
lished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment
and 121 revisions in the 1966 comprehensive
survey of enrollment data for 4-year institutions.

For further methodological details, see at>
Pendix A, table Al.
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NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail rn.., not add to wets.

SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on US. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion paiications: (II "Opening (Fell)
Enrollment in Highor Education," an-
nually, 1959 through 1969; 12) unpub-
lished data from "1 esiCent and E )(ten-
son Enrollment in Institut;o s of Higher
Education," fell 1966 and 1967; (3)
"Resident and E io-r.ns;on Enrollment in
fnstitutiorts of Nigher Education," bien-
nially, first term 1959 through 1961(4)
"Students Enrolled for Advanced De.
grec-s Preliminary ficport," fall 1969;
15) "Students Enrolled for Advanced
0,grees: Summary Data," fall 1961 and
196.3, And (6) ercpuhlication data from
"Residence anc' 1.1.graton of College
Students," f.-41 1968.
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CHAPTER 111

High School Graduates and Earned Degrees

Frances E. Ryan and Nadine C. Lawn

High school graduates (table 20)

The number of WO school graduates increased from 1.9 million in the school year 1959-60 to
an estimated 3.0 million in 1969-70 and is expected to increase to 3.8 million in 1979-80.
These figures include graduates from all regular public and nonpublic high schools in the
United States and, unlike the data on enrollments in Chapter II, graduates from the following
schools not in the regular school sysem: Federal schools for Indians, schools on Federal
installations, residential schools for exceptional children, and subcollegiate departments of
colleges and universities. These schools represent about 1 percent of the public and nonpublic
school graduates.

Two main sources form the basis for these figures quoted above. Graduates of regular public
schools are reported each fall by the State departments of education. Graduates of regular
nonpublic schools are reported in surveys of the schools by the Office of Education. Other
graduates included above are estimated from various auxiliary sources.

Projected high school graduates by sex and by control of school are shown in table 20. The
projection of public high school graduates to 1979-80 is based on the assu:nption that, for
boys and girls separately, high school graduates expressed as a percentage of the 18-year-old
population will follow the 1959.60 to 1968.69 trend. The projection of nonpublic high school
graduates assumes little or no increase in the number of graduates in line with sirnilar
assumptions regarding nonpublic enrollments.

Girls make up slightly m.Jre than half of the graduates at present, but the nurril.Jer of boys
graduating has been increasing faster than the number of girls. Early in the seventies, the
number of boys graduating is expected to exceed the number of girls. The percentage of the
18-year-old population graduating will still be slightly higher for girls.

Earned degrees, by level and :etc (table 21)

Earned-degree repots from individual degree-granting institutions of higher education are
received each fall by the Office of Education. These provide information on the number of
degrees gran ed by level and sex and by field of concentration. They cover degrees granted
during the academic year ending in June and include degrees earned in the prior summer,
awarded too late to be included with the June graduates of that year.

Three principal levers f rte been renorted and projected: bachelor's, including first- profes-
sional degrees: master's deirees and doctorates. Since 1960 61, firstprofessional degrees have
been reported separately fro, t xhetor's degrees, but the definitions of what constitutes a
first-professional degree have not been uniform throughout the period. For that reason, no
attempt has been made to project these degrees separately. (See -Changes in Degree-level
Definitions," appendix A, for a comparison of these def init ions I Recently, however, a stable
definition of what constitutes a fir stprofessional decree has been established, and reporting
will become reasonably uniform in the future.

In the pi eN.ious report (1969 edition) ambiguities in the definitions of first-professional
degrees in library science and social work were eliminated, and comparable series for removing
these degrees from the first level end adding them to master's degrees were established. This
made it possible to include them with master's degrees in the present report, even though
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prior to 1968-69 they wce reported with first-professional degrees. The broken series shown
in earlier projection tables has thus been eliminated. For methods of estimating master's
degrees in library science and social work, see appendix A, "Estimation Methods."

Based on reports of degrees through 1968-69, the total number of bachelor's and
first-professional degrees granted each year rose froni 389,000 in 1959.60 to an estimated
784,000 in 1969-70 and is expected to be 1,133,000 in 1979-80; the number of master's
degrees rose from 77,700 in 1959.60 to an estimated 219,200 in 1969-70, and is expected to
reach 432,500 in 1979.80; and the annual output of doctorates increased from 9,800 in
1950-60 to an estimated 29,300 in 1969-70, and is expected to be 62,500 in 1979-80.

The projected degrees by level and sex are shown in table 21. Each level was projected
separately for men and for women. The main assumption underlying these projections is that
the relationships between college-age population and the number of degrees granted at each of
the three levels during the period 1970.71 to 1979-80 will continue the 1E59-60 through
1968-69 trend. The trend is for an increasing percentage of the college age population to
compete undergraduate requirements and go on for advanced degree3.

In the last 3 years this trend has accelerated greatly, and projections of degrees by
levelespecially master's and doctor's degreesbased on the earlier trend have fallen far short
of predicting the actual number of degrees that were granted. The 1966-67 to 1968-69 reports
also contain new definitions that reclassify master's degrees that formerly were classified as
f irst-proit.:5ional degrees and include them with master's degrees. This change further widened
the difference between reported master's degrees and projected master's degrees. The current
projection takes into account the accelerated trends and also uses a different population as
base. This base is expected to be more sensitive to changes in the size of the population groups
which contribute the most students as candidates for degrees. For details, see appendix A,
"Estimation Methods."

Earned degrees, by revel and field (tables 22-25)

The fields presented are divided into two main groups at each levol. There groups are (a)
natural sciences and related professions and (b) social sciences, humanities, and related
prof ass:ins. The fields included in both groups and the percentages distribution of degrees by
level and Seld for the years 1959-60, 1969.70, and 1979.80 are shown in table 22.

The projected number of earned degrees by field are shown in tables 23, 24, and 25, each
f.-,r one of the three levels. These projections (with the exception of firstprofessional degrees
in the health fields) are based on the assumption that the percentage distribution of degrees
by field for each revel will continue the 195960 to 1968-69 trend. For example, if the
proportion of total degrees granted in a particular field has been increasing, i: is assumed that
Val; trend will continue. T'ie proportions thus projected, which are summarized in table 22,
were applied to the projected total number of degrees for the correspondirg level shown in
table 21. Separate projections were made for men and for women.

First-level degrees in the health fields were projected by the Health Ma Ipower Statistics
Branch, Health Statistics Division, National Center for Health Statistics. Thy y were based on
estimates of expanding facilities for training, together with data on student applications in
excess of present capacity. These subject fields were eliminated fro- the OH ce of Education
data before its projections were made. The projected health fields were included in the final
table.

First-level degrees, by field (tables 22, 23)

In 195960, almost one third of :II first-level degrees (bachelor's and first-professional degrees)
were awarded in the fields of sdy constituting the natural sciences and related professions.
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This proportion dropped to less than one-fourth in 1969.70 and is expected to remain less
than one-fourth through 1979.80, with of course a proportionate increase for the social
sciences, humanities, and related professions. The total number of first-level degrees granted in
the natural sciences rose from 114,706 in 1959.60 to an estimated 176,880 in 1969.70 and is
expected to be 239,130 in 1979-80. First-level degrees granted in the social sciences,
humanities, and related professions rose from 274,477 in 1959.60 to an estimated 607,120 in
4969-70 and are expected to total 893,870 in 197980.

Projections of firstlevel degrees by the field in which they were awarded are shown in table
23. rota! natural sciences are not expected to increase as fast as social sciences and humanities
between 1969.70 and 1979-80.

In the natural sciences, the largest proportionate increase is expected in the field of
mathematics which includes statistics and computer sciences. Moderate to substantial
increases are projected in health professions, biological sciences, and engineering, but physical
sciences are expected to decline by more than 10 percent.

Larger increases than any in the natural sciences are projected in the social sciences and
humanities fields of foreign languages, English and journalism, psychology, and social sciences.
Degrees in education are expected to drop as teachers continue to shown a preference for
specialized subjectmatter fields rather than for general degrees in education.

Second-level degrees, by field (tables 22, 24)

The proportion of secondtevel degrees (master's) awarded in the natural sciences and related
professions is expected to decline to a little over one-fifth of all second-level degrees by
1979-80. The total number of these degrees awarded in the natural sciences and related
professions rose from 18,232 in 195960 to an estimated 46,080 in 196970 and is expected
to be 88,580 by 197980. Second-level degrees in the group of fields composed of the social
sciences, humanities, and related professions rose from 59,460 in 1959.60 to an estimated
173,120 in 1969.70 and are expected to rise to 343,920 by 197980.

Second-level degrees by the fields in which they were awarded are shown in table 24. In the
natural sciences, the pattern of proportionate increases is much like that in bachelor's and
first -professional degrees but the expected increases are much higher. The combined fields of
engineering and physical sciences, at this level, show a substantial increase for 196970 to
1979-80, but physical sciences excluding engineering show little change.

As with the natural sciences, the proportionate increases in the social sciences and
humanities at the second level are much higher than for undergraduate and first-professional
degrees. Students also show a preference for the same subject fields as at the lower level.
Hoivever, increases in the fields of library science, social work, and business assume an
importance at this level which they do not have at the first level.

Doctor's degrees, by field (tables 22, 25)

About one half of all doctor's (except first-professional) degrees awarded in 1969-70 we, e in
the subject fields which make up the natural sciences and related professions. This proportion
is expected to change little by 1979-80. The remaining doctor's degrees will be awarded in the
group classified s social sciences, humanities, and related professions. The total number of
doctor's granted in the natural sciences and related profes.fiont. rose from 4,697 in 1959-60 to
an estimated 14,100 in 1969-70 and is expected to be 32,120 in 1979-80. Doctor's degrees
granted in the social sciences, humanities, and related professions roe from 5,132 in 1959 60
to an estimated 15,200 in 1969-70 and are expected to be 30,380 by 1979 80.

Doctor's degrees by area of specialization are shown in table 25. At this level, in contrast to
the first- and seconddegree levels, proportionate increases expected in the natural science

1:2 7, n it
e4.8
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fields exceed those in the social sciences and humanities MJthematical sul jests and
engineering are the leaders but biological sciences, health professions, and physical sciences are
expected to show substantial increases. In the social sciences and humanities fields nearly all
doctorates are expected to double by 1919-80, and those in foreign languages and business
subjects {excluding accounting) are expected to increase even more.

4 9
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Table 20.-High school graduates, by sex and t-,e institutional control:
United States, 1959.60 to 1979-80

(In thousands)

Year

(11

Total high
school graduates'

(21

Sex Control

Boys

(3)

Girls

(41

Public

151

Private
(estimated}

(61

1959-60 1,864 898 966 1,633 '231
1960-61 1,971 058 1,013 1,732 239
1961.62 1,925 941 984 1,685 240
1962.63 1,950 959 991 1,717 4233
1963-64 2290 1,123 1,167 2,015 4275
1964-65 2,665 1,314 1,351 2,366 '298
1965-66 2,672 1,026 1,346 2,374 298
1966-67 2,680 1,332 1,348 2,381 298
1967-68 2,702 1,341 1,360 2,402 300
'368-69 2,839 1,408 1,431 2,529 310

41969-70 2,978 1,478 1,500 2,658 320

PROJECTE D4

1970-71 3,102 1,541 1,560 2,782 320
1971-72 3,212 1,601 1,612 2,892 320
1972-73 3.312 1,654 1,658 2,992 320
197 3 -7 4 3,414 1,706 1,708 3,094 320
1974-75 3,507 1,756 1,751 3,187 320
1975.76 3,573 1,791 1,782 3,253 320
1976-77 3,644 1,830 1,814 3,324 320
1977.78 3,745 1,887 1,858 3,425 320
1978-79 3,797 1,919 1,878 3,477 320
1979-80 3,759 1,901 1,858 3,439 320

Includes regular public and nonpublic schools,
residential schools for exceptional children,
subcollegiate departments of institutions of
higher education, Federal schools for Indians, and
schools on Federal installations. Excludes
equivalency certificates. Akre than 99 percent of
public school graduates and 97 percent of
nonpublic school graduates are graduates of
regular day schools.

3 Actual data from Office of Education surveys.
'Estimated.
4The projection of public high school graduates is
based on the assumptions: 111 The number of
boys graduating, expressed as a percentage of the
number of boys in the population averaging 18
years of age, will follow the 1959-60 to (968 -69
trend; end (2) the number of girls graduating,
expressed as a percentage of the number of girls
in the population intragng 18 years of age, will
follow the 1959-60 to 1968-69 trend,

The projection of nonpublic high school
graduales is based on the assumptions: (11 the
number of nonpublic high school graduates will

remain approximately the same throughout the
projection period; and (2) the percentage of boys
wrong nonpublic high school graduates (48.1
percent in 1964-65) will remain constant to
1979-80.

For further methodological details, see

appendix A, table A-2.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add tc total).

SOURCES: High school graduate data and
estimates are based on U.S. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education publications: 111 "Statistics of
Public Schools," annually, fall 1964
through 1969. (2) "Statistics of State
School Systems, 1959-60"; (3) "Statmcs
of Nonpublic Elementary and Seccndar;
Schools, 1965-66". and (4) "Nonpublic
School Enrollments in Grades 9.12, Fell
1964, and Graduates, 1963-64."
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Table 21.-Earned degrees, by level and by sex of student:
United States, 1959-60 to 1979-80

Bachelor's and first -
professional degrees'

Year

Master's degrees'
Doctor's degrees lexcept

first-professiond1'

(1)

Total

(2)

Men

13)

Women

(4/

Total

151

Man

16)

Women

17)

Total

(8)

Men

19)

Women

110)

1959-60 389,183 252,996 136,187 77,692 51,965 25,727 9,829 8,601 1,028

1960-61 .... 395,203 252,976 142,227 61,735 55,368 26,367 10,575 9,463 1,112

1961- 62.... 414,275 259,376 154,899 88,426 59,841 28,585 11,621 10,377 1,245

1962.63 443,502 271,721 171,781 95,486 64,359 31,127 12,822 11,448 1,374

1963.64.... 494,174 296,501 197,673 105,530 70,514 35,016 14,490 12,955 1,535

1964-65 . . 530,054 316,0a3 213966 117,101 77,742 39,359 16,467 14,692 1,775

1965-66 551,040 328,853 222,187 140,555 93,063 47,492 18,237 16,121 2,116

1966-67 590,548 353,351 237,197 157,706 103,090 54,616 20,617 18,163 2,454

1967-68 . . 666,710 390,507 276,203 176,749 113,519 63,230 23,089 20,183 2,906

1968-69 .... 764,185 444,380 319,805 193,756 121,531 72,225 26,188 22,752 3,475

'1969-70 .. 784,000 456,000 328,000 219,200 135,400 83,900 29,300 25,500 3,800

PROJECTED'

1970-71 . .. 816,000 473,000 344,000 255,500 156,100 99,400 31,300 2/,300 4,000

1971-72 . . 844,000 486,000 358,000 269,400 165,300 104,000 33,800 29,500 4,300

1972.73.... 881,000 503,000 379,000 287,700 176,900 110,700 37,900 33,000 4 900

1973-74 .... 917,000 515,000 402,000 304,500 187,200 117,300 44,000 38,200
1974-75 959,000 532,000 427,000 325,200 199,300 125,900 46,600 40,600 6,0(.0

1975-76.... 998,000 549,000 449,000 345,400 209,900 135,500 50,000 43,600 6,300

1976-77 1,038,000 567,000 471,000 368,700 222,700 146,000 53,000 46,300 6,600

1977- 78.... 1,074,000 582,000 492,000 391,300 235,500 155,700 56,600 49,500 7,100

1978.79.... 1,112,000 598,000 514,000 414,200 248,900 i65,400 59,800 52,300 7,500

1979- 80.... 1,133,000 608,000 523,000 432,500 257,900 174,600 62,500 54,600 8,000

I Bachelor's and master's degrees differ from those
published in the 1968 and prior editions of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
adjustments to secure comparability with current
reports of these degrees. For estimation details,
see appendix A, "Estimation Methods."

The following specified degrees are reported ea
first-professional: Dentistry (D.D.S. or D.M.D.),
law (LL.B. or J.D.I, medicine (M,D.), theology
(B.D.), veterinary medicine (D.V.M.), chiropody
or podiatry (D.S.C. or D.P.), optometry (0.D.),
and osteopathy ID.0.1.
Doctor's degrees Include the Ph.D. in ony field as
well as such degrees as doctor of education,
doctor of juridical science, and Occtor of public
health (preceded by professional degree in
medicine or sanitary engineering). They exclude
degrees defineo as first-professional, such as

doctor of jurisprudence, doctor of medicine,
doctor of dental surgery, doctor of veterinary
rritdici,le, and ductra of divinity. .

5 Eitirnifed.

51
42

h e projection of earned degrees is based on the
assumption that the percentige of degrees to
population for each level and sex will continue
the 1959-60 to 1968-69 trends. 1A composite
population representative of age at graduation
was used as base for projecting with a timelag of 2
years from the bachelor's degree to the master's
degree and of 3 additional years from the master's
degree to the doctor's degree. For population
used and estimation details, see appendix B, table
82).

For further methodological details, sea

appendix A, table A-2.

NOTE. Data include 50 States and the District of
Columbia for ell years. Because of
rounding, detail may +rot add to totals.

SOURCES: Degree data from U.S. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education publ:cations on "Earned
Degrees Con erred by Institutions of
Higher Educaton," 1959-60 through
1968-69.
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CHAPTER IV

Teachers

Alice R. Pool and John F. Reamer, Jr.

Elementary and Secondary Schools

There were 2.5 million professional persons employed in the public and private elementary
and secondary day schools in fall 1969. These included principals, supervisors, librarians,
guidance and psychological personnel, and classroom teachers. Of the total number, 90
percent were classroom teachers. The numbers of professional persons employed in the regular
public school system were reported to the U.S. Office of Education by the State departments
of education in each of the 50 States and the District of Columbia. The numbers in the regular
nonpublic day schools were reported by the individual schootr :" Office of Education surveys,

Classroom teachers (table 26)

Classroom teachers are reported separately in the secondary and elementary schools. The
former comprise the junior high and senior high schools; the latter, the elementary or grade
schools. The number of classroom teachers in secondary schools (public and nonpublic)
increased from 580,000 in 1959 to 985,000 in 1969 and is expected to be 1,104000 in 1979.
Those in public and nonpublic elementary schools increased from 952,000 in 1959 to
1,255,000 in 1969 but are expected to drop to 1,217,000 by 1979. The number of teachers in
elementary schools is decreasing partly because of the shift of public seventh and eighth grade
pupils from elementary to secondary junior high schools, and partly because of the decrease in
the population aged 5-13 years. (See appendix B, table B-1). The number of teachers in the
secondary schools, on the other hand, continues to rise because of the continuing shift of
pupils from the seventh and eighth grades into junior high (secondary} school: and because
the smaller number of children born in the 1960's will not begin to reach high school age until
1974.

Pupileacher ratios (table 27)

The projection of teachers in both public and nonpublic schools depends upon the projection
of enrollments (table 4) and upon the projection of pupieacher ratios (table 27). For the
public schools, the 1965 to 1967 portion and the projected pu;tion of section Ain table 27
chow the actual ratios already attained since the 1965 ESEA took effect and those expected
with the continuation of this legislation. The lower section B of the table shows the ratios
obtained on the basis of trend alone. The difference in these ratios, resulting in about 167,000
additional teachers employed in 1969 and 180,000 additional expected to be employed by
1979 (table 261, may be attributed mainly to this legislati^n.

The nonpublic schools are not affected by the ESEA. For these schools, the 1068 Office of
Education survey shows the drop in pupilteacher ratios which began about 19(10 to be
rf,ntinuing. Nonpublic elementary school pupil teacher ratios are still considerably higher than
those in the public schools, however.

61



Demand for additional classroom teachers (tables 28, 29)

The total demand for public elementary and secondary school teachers (not employed in the
public schools the previous year) includes those needed to allow for increased enrollment,
additional staff required for lowering pupilteacher ratios, and those needed for replacement
of teachers leaving the profession (turnover). During the period fall 1965 to fall 1969, the
cumulative demand for additional public school teachers (including returnees to the

profession) was 1,080,793. During the period 1970 through 1974, on the basis of trend alone,
it would total 806,000 and from 1975 through 1979, 770,000. Allowance for the expected
impact of ESEA, however, will increase these totals to 888,000 and 842,00), respectively.
This means that 1.7 million new teachers or returnees to the profession are expected to be
employed by the public schools during the next 10 years, 1970 through 1979.

The projected demand for additional public school teachers is shown in table 28. The
number of teachers necessary to take care of enrollment increases and pupil-teacher ratio
changes was computed for ec.ch year as the difference between the total employed for the
current year and the total employed for the previous year. The number for turnover was based
on the assumption that 8 percent of the total classroom teachers will leave the profession
temporarily or permanently each year.' Projection A includes the increases in classroom
teachers under the operation of ESEA.

The future demand for additional nonpublic school teachers is expected to change only
slightly from the recent past. About 40,000 new nonpublic school teachers or returnees to the
profession were employed during fall 1955 through fall 1969. This number is expected to be
44,000 in 1970 through 1974 and 50,000 in the 1975 through 1979 period. Approximately
94,000 additional nonpublic school teachers will be employed during the next 10 years, 1970
through 1979. Turnover will account for nearly all of this demand.

The projected demand for additional nonpublic elementary and secondary school teachers
is shown in cable 29. The number for taking care of enrollment increases and pupil-teacher
ratio changes were computed in the same manner as for public schools, and the number for
turnover is based on the assumption that 4 percent (one-half the public school rate) of the
nonpublic school teachers will leave the profession permanently or temporarily each year.
This lower rate (4 percent) was assumed because large numbers of nonpublic school teachers
belong to religious orders, where the turnover is presumably small.

Instructional staff (table 30)

Instructional staff in public elementary and secondary schools includes principals, supervisors,
librarians, and guidance and psychological personnel, as well as classroom teachers.

Instructional staff and classroom teachers are not reported separately for nonpublic schools.
Since it is believed that the primary responsibility of most professional personnel employed
by the nonpublic schools is classroom teaching, the number of the instructional staff shown
here is the same as the number of the teachers.

Projected instructional staff is shown in table 30. Instructional staff in public elementary
and secondary schools increased from 1,6 million in 1959 to 2,5 million in 1969 and, on the
basis of a continuation of ESEA (section A of the table), is expected to be 2.7 million in
1979. This is over 200,000 more staff members employed in each year, 1970 to 1979, than
the numbers projected in section 8 of the table.

U.S. Department of Health, Education, a d Welfare, Office of Education, "Teacher Turnover in Public
Elementary and Secondary Schools, 195960," by Frank Lindenfeld. U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, D.0 , 1963.
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The public school instructional staff projection in section B was based on the assumption
that instructional staff as a percentage of classroom teachers would continue the 1959 to
1964 trend if it were not for the effect of iSEA. The ratio of total public school instructional
staff to classroom teachers increased from 1.080 in 1959 to 1.127 in 1969 and, based on
trend alone, would be expected to be 1.159 by 1979. These ratios ware applied to the public
classroom teacher figures shown in table 26 to obtain the projections in section B. Nonpublic
school instructional staff, as previously stated, was assumed to be 100 percent of the
classroom teachers shown in table 26.

Institutions of Higher Education

The faculty data for institutions of higher education shown in tables 31 to 39 are From biennial
reports on numbers of positions, submitted by individual institutions for 1959-60 through
1963.64, with estimates fur 1966.6i and 1967-68 prorated to the total number of faculty
reported in the 1966.67 and 1967-68 Higher Education Gene ln'ormation Survey.

Prior to 1966.67, the reports of professional staff go tha number of staff positions
according to the function of each position and, in the case of instruction in resident
degree-credit courses, according to the rank and full -time status of the person holding the
po..:,ion. These functions included full-time and part.time instruction in resident degree-credit
courses, instruction in resident nondegree-credit courses, and instruction in extension, mail,
radio, and television courses. They also included professional positions in administration and
services and in organized research. Because some of these functions overlapped, with one
person carrying out more than one function, the number of positions by function was greater
than the number of persons employed. The total number of persons without regard to the
function performed was also reported. In 1963-64, the last report prior to 1966 67, the ratio
of total positions to total persons was 1.1.

Beginning in 1966.67, the reporting was in terms of the principal position held by each
person. Thus the number of positions equaled the number of persons employed. However, the
breakdown of positions was quite different from the earlier reports.

Because continuity is a requisite for project ng data, the total number of persons reported
in 1966 67 and 1967.68 was converted to positions by using the 1963 64 ratio of positions to
persons. .The estimates for 1966 67 and 1967-68 based on the earlier reporting were prorated
to this total. The new 1966.67 and 1907.68 totals by poslion for the 1963-64 categories were
then used for projecting the faculty data.

in presenting these estimates, the assumpticn was made that, in general, full-time positions
may be equated to full -time personnel and that the excess positions over number of persons
employed is mainly in the number of part -time positions. Therefore, full-time positions and
full-time-equivalent positions are referred to as full-time staff and full-time-equivalent staff,
respectively.

Instructional staff positions for resident degree-credit courses (table 31)

The total of full -time and part.time instructional staff positions for resident degree-credit
courses in all institutions of higher education (table 31) increased from 281,506 in 1959.60 to
en estimated 578,000 in 1969.70 and is expected to be 801,000 in 1979-80. Tnese figures
include positions of all full-time and part-time instructors and above, plus junior instructional
staff positions for instruction in resident degve- credit courses. (Junior instructional staff
includes assistant instructors, teaching fellows, leaching assistants, and laboratory assistants.)

The total of full-time and part.time instructional staff positions for resident degree-credit
courses was projected separately for publicly controlled 4-year and 2-year institutions zod

42 2 1S4 It IL 5
6:3
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privately controlled 4-year and 2-year institutions and the four results summea to obtain the
total for all institutions. The projections are based on the assumption that student-staff ratios
(number of students divided by number of staff positions) in each institutional control and
type i:ategory will continue to increase as they have in the past. 1 o obtain the projections,
projected enrollments in each of the institutional control and type categories (tables 7 and 8i
were divided by the projected student-staff ratios in corresponding categories. The resulting
projections by institutional control and type categories are shown in tables 33 to 37 along
with projections of all professional staff positions.

Fulttime equivalent instructional staff for resident degree credit courses (table 32)

Full-time-equivalent instructional staff for resident degree-credit courses in all institutions
increase.: from 200,850 in 1959-60 to an estimated 411,000 in 1969-70 and is expected to
rise to 570,000 in 1979-80. These figures include full-time staff, full -time equivalent of
part-time staff positions, and estimated full-time equivalent of junior instructional staff
positions. In 1963-64, in all institutions, more than 85 percent of the full-time-equivalent
instructional staff members with the rank of instructor or above were employed full time,

Total professional staff positions (tables 33 to 37)

Total full-time and part-time professional staff positions in institutions of higher education,
classified by function include, in addition to staff positions for instruction in resident
degree-credit courses, full -time and part-time instructional staff positions for extension
courses, resident nondegree-credit courses, and instruction by mail, radio, and television. It
also includes full-time and part-time professional staff positions fo- administration and
services and for organized research. Full-time and part-time professional staff positions in
institutions of higher education rose from 418,788 in 1959-60 to an estimated 872,000 in
1969.70, and is expected to be 1,221,000 in 1979-80.

Projected full-time and part-time professional staff positions for all institutions is shown in
table 33. The projection of these staff positions is based on the assumption that each of the
separate functions, as a percentage of total full-time and part-time instructional stafl posit; )ns
for resident degree-credit courses, will maintain to 1979-80 the same relationship tnat existed
in 1963-64.

The percentages used for other instructional staff, administration and farvices, and
organized research positions differed in each of the four types of institutions and are given in
the footnotes to tables 34 to 37. These tables give projections of these "other" instructional
and professional staff positions for the four tines of institutions: publicly co moiled 4.year
and 2-year and privately controlled 4-year and 2.year institutions.

Fulllime-equivalent profe.sional staff (table 38)

The estimated and projected full-time equivalent of total full-time and part -time professional
staff positions in all institutions is shown in table 38. The method of estimating and projecting
full-time equivalent instructional staff for resident degree-credit courses is given in the

footnotes to table 32. The 1963-64 ratio of full-time-equivalent instructional staff for resident
degree-credit courses to total full-time and part -time instructional staff positions for these
courses was 0.71. The total: shown in table 33 for full-time and pa' t-time staf: positions for
instruction in courses other than resident degree-credit courses, for administration and
services, and for organized research, were multiplied by the :,bove ratio to obtain the
full-time-equivalent staff given in table 38.
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Demand for full-time-equivalent professional staff stable 39)

During the past 5 years, 1965 66 through 1969-70, the total demand for additional
full-time-equivalent professional f,taff was 2,735,000. The totals are expected to be 3,467,000
in 1970-71 throu.jh 1974-75, and 4,114,000 in 1975.76 through 1979-80. These figures
include the number of full- time equivalent professional staff needed for instruction,
administration and services, end organized research. Over 80 percent of the required staff is
for instruction.

The demand for this staff is projected as the total of staff required for increased enrollment
and staff needed for replacement of those who have left the profession either temporarily or
permanently. Full-time.equivarent staff required for increased enrollment is computed as the
difference between the total number employed in successive years. Replacement requirements
are estimated at 6 percent of the total number of full-time-equivalent staff employed in the
previous year.

The assumption of a 6-percent replacement rate is based on unpublished data from a 1963
Office of Education study which showed that about 5 percent of the full-time instructors and
above in 4-year institutions intended to leave employment in institutions of hither education
during the following year. If we estimate an additional 1 percent for mortality, the annual
replacement rate is then 6 percent.

lable 26.-Classroom teachers in regular elementary and secondary day schvols,
by institutional control and organizational level:

United States, fall 1959 to 19791
[ In thousands)

TAM public end nonpublic Public Nonpublic (estimetedlfYear

111

K12

(71

Elementary Secondary K12 Elementary Secondary K-12

131 14) 151 (6) 171 18)

Elementary Secondary

19) 1101

1959 ... 1,531 952 580 1,355 832 524 116 120 56
1960 ... 1,600 991 609 1,408 858 550 192 133 '59
1961 ... 1,66S 1,015 653 1,461 869 592 207 '146 61

1962 ... 1,727 1,036 690 1,508 886 621 219 150 69
1963 ... 1,806 1,062 743 1,578 908 669 228 154 74
1964 ... 1,882 1,096 786 1,648 940 708 234 156 le

A. Includes Effect of Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

ACTUAL

1965 ... 1,951 1,122 828 1,710 965 746 240 1156 '82
1966 ... 2,032 1,167 866 1,789 1,006 783 243 161 83
1967 ... 2,087 1,193 895 1,855 1,040 815 232 152 80
1968 ... 2,162 1,223 938 1,936 1,076 860 225 1147 '78
1969 ... 2,241 1,255 985 2,014 1,108 906 221 141 80

PROJECTED'

1910 2,215 1,261 1,014 2,050 1,115 935 225 146 80
1911 2,289 1,247 1,041 2,065 1,103 962 224 144 80
1972 2,295 1,229 1,067 2,013 1,086 981 222 143 80
1913 2,303 1,208 1,095 2,080 1,064 1,015 224 144 80
1914 2,306 1,192 1,114 2,080 1,046 1,034 225 146 80
1915 2,365 1,180 1,126 2,079 1,033 1,046 226 147 80
1976 2,308 1,175 1,133 2,080 1,027 1,053 228 148 80
1911 2,311 1,180 1,130 2,082 1,031 1,051 229 149 80
1918 2,316 1,192 1,123 2,086 1.042 1,044 230 150 80
1979 2,320 1,217 1,104 2,089 1,065 1,024 231 152 80

See footnotes it end of table.
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Table 2C.-Classroom teachers in regular elementary and secendary day schools,
by institutional control and organizational level;

United States, fall 1959 to 19791-Continued
(In thrmsandsi

Year
(fall)

(11

Total public and nonpublic Public Nonpublic (estimated

K-12

(2)

Elementary Secondary

(3) (4)

K12

(5)

Elementary Secondary

(6) 17)

K-12

(8)

Elementary Secondary

(9) (10)

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

...

...

...

...

...

B. Excludes Effect of Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

1,921
1,963
1;4f*
2,04e
2,074

1,117
1,139
1,144
1,142
1,146

804
824
852
899
928

ESTIMATED'

1,680
1,720
1,764
1,817
1,847

959
979
992
995
998

721

741

772
822
849

240
243
232
225
227

158
161

152
147
147

82
83
80
78
80

1970
1971
1972
1973

1970
1976
1977
1978
1979

PPD.:ECM:1'

2,095
2,109
2,115
2,123
2,126
2,125
2,128
2,131
2,136
2,140

1,141
1,127
1.109
1,088
1,072
1,060
1,055
1,060
1,072
1,097

954
E81

1,006
1,035
1,054
1,066
1,073
1,070
1,063
1,044

1,870
1,885
1,893
1,900
1,900
1,899
1,900
1,902
1,906
1,909

995
983
966
944
926
913
907
911
922
945

875
902
927
955
974
986
993
991
984
964

225
224
222
224
225
226
228
229
230
231

146
144
143

144
146
147
148
149
150
152

80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80

' Includes fulltime and parttime classroom
teachers in 1969, 99 percent of teachers in the
public schools were full-time). Does not include
teachers in independent nursery and kindergarten
schools, residential schools for exceptional chil-
dren, subaollegiate departments of institutions of
higher education, Federal schools for Indians,
schools on Federal installations, and other schools
not in the regular school system.

' Instructional staff classroom teachers are not
reported separately. All data unless otherwise
indicated are estimated. Estimates through 1964
revised spring 1968 on basis of 1965 Office of
Education survey.

'Actual data from Office of Education surveys.
' The projection of classy -n- teachers in public
schools, including the effect of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (ESEA),
assumes that 180.000 more teachers will be
employed each yea- than the number projected
for corresponding years under the 1959-64 trend
projections. This increase is based on 196°
experience, as well as on the amount of funds
made available by provisions of ESEA.

The projection of classroom teachers in non
public schools is based on the assumption that the
projected puP1teacher ratios at each organiza-
tional level will follow the 1959-68 trends to
1979, with the restrictions that the elementary
ratios will not go below 25 and the secondary
ratios will not go below 17 pupils per teacher.

'Classroom teachers in public schools estimated,
using the 19f.i96A trend, Classroom teachers in
nonpublic schools are the same as in section A.

°The projectics. of classroom teachers in public
schools, excluding the effect of ESEA, is based on
the assumption that the projected pupil teacher
ratios at each organizational level will follow the
1959-84 trend to 1979.

The projection of classroom teachers in non-
public schools is the same as in section A.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A3,

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Classroom tea:her data and estimates
are based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: (1) "Statistics of Public
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969; (2)
"Enrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing," fall 1959 through 1963; (3)
'Statistics of State School Systems,
1559-60"; (4) prepublication data from
'Statistics of Nonpublic Elementary and
Secondary Schools, 196869"; (5) "Statis
tics of Nonpublic Elementary and
Secondary Schools, 1965-66"; (6) "Statis-
tics of Nonpublic Elementary Schools,
1961-62"; and 17) 'Stat;stics of Non.
public Secondary Schools. 196061."
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Table 27.-Pupil-teacher ratios in regular elemental y and seconder/ day schools,
by institutional control and organi: Alone! level:

United States, fa!! 1959 to 19791

Public
Year (fall)

Elementary

(1) (2)

Nonpublic (estimated)'

Secondary Elementary Secondary

(3) (4) (5)

1959 28.7 21.5 38.8 18.5
1960 28.4 71.7 36.0 ' 18.3
1961 28.3 21.7 ' 33.3 18.0
1962 28.5 21.7 32.8 17.7
1963 28.4 21.5 32.3 17.4
1964 27.9 21.5 31.8 17.1

A. Includes Effect of Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

l'1CTUAL

1965 27.6 20.8 331.3 '16.7
1966 26.9 20.3 i 30.8 16.9
1967 2S.3 20.3 30.2 17.2
1968 25.4 20.4 29.7 317.4
1969 24.8 20.0 29.2 17.0

PROJECTED4

1970 24.5 20.0 28.8 17.0

1971 24.3 20.1 28.4 17.0

1972 24.2 20.1 28.0 17.0

1973 24.0 20.0 27.7 17,0
1974 23.9 20.1 27.4 17.0
1975 23.8 20.1 27.2 17,0
1976 23.7 20.1 27.0 17.0

1977 23.6 20.1 26.8 17.0

1978 23.6 20.0 26.6 17.0

1979 23.6 20.0 26.4 17.0

B. Excludes Effect of Elementary and Secondyry Education Act of 1965

STIMATE0'

1965 27.8 21.E 31.3 16.7
1966 27.7 21.E. 30.8 16.9
1967 27.6 21.4 30.2 17.2
1968 27.5 211 29.7 17.4
1969 27.5 21.4 29.2 17.0

PROJECTED'

1970 27.4 21.1 26.8 17.0
1971 27.3 21.4 28.4 17.0

1972 27.2 201 28.0 17.0
1973 27.1 2103 27.7 17.0
1974 27.0 27.4 17.0
1975 26.9 21 3 27.2 17.0
1976 26.8 21.3 27.0 17.0
1977 26.7 21.3 26.8 17.0
1978 26.7 21. 26.6 170
1979 26.6 21.ji 26.4 17.0

See footnotes on page 60.
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I Includes full-time and part-time classroom
teachers (in 1e69, 99 percent of teachers in the
public schools were full - tithe }. Does not include
teachers in independent nurseries and kinder-
garten schools, residential schools for exceptional,
children, subcollegiate departments of institutions
of higher education, Federal schools for Indians,
schools on Federal installations, and other schools
not in the regular school system.
Instructional staff ano classroom teachers are not
reported separately. All data unless otherwise
Indicated are ettimated. Estimates through 1964
revised spring 1968 on basis of 1965 Office of
Education survey.

'Actual data from Office of Education surveys.
`The projection of pupil-teacher ratio:- in the
regular public schools, including the effect of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965 (ESEA), at each organizational level, is

based on the ratio of enrollment to the number of
teachers expected to be hired each year 1910 to
1979 with the continuation of ISEA.

The projection of pupil-teacher ratios in the
nonpublic schools is based on the assumption that
the projected pupildeacher 'atlas at each organi-
zational level will follow the 1959-68 trend to
1979, with then restrictions that the elementary
ratios will not go below 25 and the secondary
ratios will not go below 17 pupils per teacher.

'Pupil- teacher ratios in public schoots estimated,
using the 1959-64 trend, Pupt-teacher ratios in
nonpublic schools are the same as in section A.

68
60

'The projection of pupil-teacher ratios in the
regular public schoots, excluding the effect of
ESEA, is based on the assumption that the
projected pupil - teacher ratios at each organize-
tioaal level will follow the 1959-64 trend to
1979.

The projection of pupil-teacher ratiivs in the
nonpublic school; is the same as in section A.

For further methodological details, see ap-
endix A, table A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. 9ecause of
rounding, detail may rot add to totals.

SOURCES: Classroom teacher data and estimates
are based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: (1) "statistics of Public
&hoots," fall 1964 through 1868: (2}
"Enrollment, Teachers, and Schad-
housing," fall 1958 through 1963; (3}
"Statistic: of State School Systems,
1959-60"; (4) prepublication data from
'Statistics of Nonpublic Elementary and
Secondary Schools, 1968-69' ; (5) "Statis-
tics of Nonpublic Elementary and
Secondary Schools, 1955-66"; (6) "Non
public School Enrolment in grades 9-12,
Fall 1964, and Graduates, 1963-64"; (7)
'Statistics of Nanpublls. Elementary
Schools, 1961-62-; and (8) "Statistics of
Nonpublic Secondary Schools, 196061."



Table 28.-Estimated demand for classrc om teachers in regular public
elementary and seconder, day schools:

United States, fall 1961 to 1979'

Year (fall)

(1)

Total teacher
demand

12)

Demand I or rdditional certificated teachers

Total
For en ollment For pupil-teacher For teacher

inc ease ratio changcs turnover

131 II) (5) (6)

A. Includes Effect of Elementary and Secor dary Education Act of 1965

At UAL

1964 1,648,164

1965 1,710,319 193,990 28 832 33,303 131,855
1966 1,789,238 215,745 37 811 41,108 136,126
1967 1,855,181'1 209,090 43 180 22,771 143,139
1968 1,936,331 229,557 51 285 29,857 148,415
1969 2,013,836 232,411 34,944 42,561 154,906

1965-69 1,080,793 19f ,052 169,600 715,141

Pli()JECT E DI

1970 2,050,000 197,000 20,000 16,000 161,000
1971 2,065,000 179,000 11,000 5,000 164,000
1972 2,073,000 173,000 3,000 5,000 165,000
1973 2,080,000 172,000 -3,000 10,000 165,000
1974 2,080,000 167,000 1,000 166,000

1970-74 888,000 31,000 37,000 821,000

1975 2,079,000 165,000 -7,000 5,000 166,000
1976 2,080,000 168,000 -4,000 6,000 166,000
1977 2,082,000 168,000 -3,000 5,000 166,000
1978 2,086,000 170,000 -2,000 6,000 167,000
1979 2,089,000 171,000 1,000 2,000 167,000

1975-79 842,000 -15,000 24,000 832,000

B. Excludes Effect of Elementar,. anc Secondary Education Act of 1965

ESTIMATED'

1965 1,680,000 164,000 29,000 3,000 132,000
1966 1,720,000 174,000 36,000 4,000 134,000
1967 1,-.E4,000 182,000 37,000 7,000 138,000
1968 1,817,000 1)4,000 49,000 4,000 141,000
1969 1,647,000 176,000 31,000 .... 145,000

1965-69 890,000 182,000 18,000 690,000

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 28.-Estimated demand for classroom teacfrfrs in regular
public elementary and secondary day schools:
United States, fall 1964 to 19791-Continued

Year (fall)
Total teacher

demand

Demand for additional certificated teachers

Total

(1) (2) (31

Includes full-time and part-time classroom

1970 1,870,000 171,000
1971 1,885,000 166,000
1972 1,893,000 159,000
1973 1,900,000 158,000
1974 1,900,000 152,000

1970-74 206,000

1575 1,899,000 150,000
1976 1,900,000 153,000
1977 1,902,000 153,000
%978 1,906.000 158,000
1979 1,909,000 156,1100

1975-19 770,000

For enrollment
increase

teachers (in 1969, 99 percent of teachers in the
public schools were full-time). Does not include
teachers in independent nurseries and kinder-
gartens, residential schools for exceptional chil-
dren, subcollegiate departments of institutions of
higher education, Federal schools for Indiar.,
schools on Federal installations. and other schools
not in the regular school system.

'The projection of classroom teachers in public
schools, including the effect of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (ESEA),
assumes an additional increase in classroom
teachers of 180,000 each year over the number
projected under the 1959-64 trend assumptions.
This increase is based on 1969 experience as well
as on the amount of funds mcde available by
provisions of ESEA.

'Estimated, using the 195964 trend.
The projection, excluding the effect of ESEA, of
demand for teachers in the public schools in
addition to those retained from the previous year
was based on the following assumptions: (1) For
enrollment increase, the number of additional
teachers needed will be the difference between
the projected number that must be employed in a
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For pupil-teacher For teacher
ratio changes turnover

14) (5) (6)

PROJECTED4

19,000
12,000
4,000

-1,000
-3,000

31,000

-5,000
-2,000
-2,000

1,000

-8,000

4,000 148,000
4,000 150,000
4,000 151,000
8,000 151,000
3,000 152,000

23,000 752,000

3,000 152,000
3,000 152,000
3,000 152,003
5,000 152,000
4,000 152,000

18,000 760,000

given year to maintain the 1959-64 trend in the
pupil-teacher ratio and the similarly projected
number in the previous year; and 121 for teacher
turnover, the number of additional teachcrs
needed to replace these leaving the profession
either temporarily or permanently v.ill be 8
percent of the total employed in the previous
year. The 8 percent separation rate is based on
the Office of Education study 'Teacher Turnover
in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1959-6 "

The projected demand maker no allowance for
replacement of teachers who hold su:standard
certificates (about 5 percent of employed
teachers).

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States end the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: US. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publications: (1) "Statistics of Public
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969; and (2)
'Enrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing," 1959 through 1963.
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Table 29.-Estimated demand for classroom teachers in regular nonpublic
elementary and secondary.day schools:

United States, fall 1964 to 1979

Yeer (fall)

Der.) ,d or additional certificated teachers

Total teacher
demand Total

For enrollment For pupil-teacher
increase ratio changes

For teacher
turnover

(1) (2) 13) (4) (5) (6)

1964 234,000

1965 240,000 15,000 1,000 5,000 9,000
1966 243,000 14,000 2,000 2,000 10,000
1967 232,000 -1,000 -13,000 2,000 10,000
1968 225,000 2,000 -9,000 2,000 9,000
1969 227,000 10,000 -3,000 4,000 9,000

1965-69 40,000 -22,900 15,000 47,000

PROJECTED1

1970 225,000 8,000 -3,000 2,000 9,000
1971 24,000 8,000 -3,000 2,000 3,000
1972 222,000 7,000 -4,000 2,000 9,000
1973 224,000 10,000 2,000 9,000
1974 225,000 11,000 2,000 9,000

1970.74 44,000 -10,000 10,000 45,000

1975 226,000 10,000 1,000 9,000
1976 226,000 10,000 1,000 9,000
1977 229,000 10,000 1,000 9,000
1978 230,000 10,600 1,000 9,000
1979 231,000 10,000 1,000 9,000

1975-79 50,000 5,000 45,000

' The projection of demand for teachers in the
nonpublic schools in addition to those .stained
from the previous year vws based on the fol
rowing assumptions: Ill For enrollment increase,
the number of additional teachers needed will be
the difference I etween the projected number that
must be empleied in c given year to maintain the
1959-68 tread in pupilteacher ratios and the
similarly projected number in the previous year;
and (2) for teacher tur^ovcr, the number of
additional teachers needed to replace those
leaving the nonpublic schools either temporarily
or permanently is assumed to be 4 percent cf the
tots/ employed in the previous year.

For further methodological detail, see ap-
pendix A, table A3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail -say not add to totals.

SJURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publications: (1) Prepublication data from
"Statistics of Nonpublic Elementary and
Secondary SchoPls, 1958-69"; 121 "Statis
Cos of !sc 'public Elementary end
Secondary Schools, 1965-66"; 13) "Stat7s-
tics of Nonpublic Elementary Schools,
1961-62''; and (4) 'Statistics of Non-
public Secondary Schools, 1960-61."
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Table 30.-Estimated instructional staff in regular elementary and secondary
day schools, by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 1u 1979'

(In thousands]

Year (fall) Tota!
Public

schools
Nonpublic
schools'

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1359 1,639 1,463 176
1960 1,718 1,526 192
1961 1,798 1,59? 207
1962 1,866 1,647 219
1963 1,956 1,728 228
1964 2,046 1,811 235

A. Includes Effect of Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1985

ACTUAL'

1965 2,126 1,885 240
1966 2,231 1,988 243
1967 2,309 2,077 232
1968 2,399 2,174 225
1969 2,497 2,270 227

PROJECTED'

1970 2,541 2,316 225
1971 2,566 2,342 224
1972 2,579 2,357 222
1973 2,597 2,373 224
1974 2,605 2,380 225
1J75 2,613 2,387 226
1976 7,622 2,394 228
1977 2,634 2,405 229
1978 2,644 2,414 230
1979 2,652 2,421 231

B. Excludes Effect of Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

ESTIMATED'

1965 2,091 1,851 240
1966 ,?,154 1,911 243
1967 2,208 1,976 232
1968 2,265 2,040 225
1969 7,309 2,082 227

PROJECTED'

1970 2,338 2,113 225
1971 2,362 2,138 224
102 7,374 2,152 222
1973 2,392 2,168 224
1974 2,399 2,174 225
1975 2,406 2,160 226
1976 2,415 2,187 228
1977 2,426 2,197 229
1978 2.435 2,205 230
1979 2,444 2,213 231
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'instructional staff includes principals, supervisors,
librarians, and guidance and psychological person-
nel, as well as full-time and part-time classroom
teachc,s. 1969, 99 percent of classroom
teachers were full time.) Does not include instruc-
tional staff in independent nursery and kinder-
garten schools, residential schools for exceptional
children, subcollegiate departments of higher edu-
cation, Federal schools for Indians, schools on
Federal installations, and other schools not in the
regular school system.

'Instructional staff and classroom teachers are not
reportKI separate! ,r. All data unless otherwise
indicated are wholly or partially estimated. Esti-
mates through 1964 revised spring 1968 on basis
of 1965 Office of Education survey.

'Actual data from Office of Education surveys.
The projection of instructional staff in public
schools, including the effect of ESEA, assumes an
increase over the number expected on the basis of
trend alone of approximately 205,000 each year.
The projection of this increase is based on 1969
experience and on the amount of funds made
available by provisions of ESEA.

'Estimated, using the 1959-64 trend.
The projection of instructional staff in regular
public schools, excluding the effect of ESEA, is

based on the assumption that the ratio of
instructional staff to classroom teachers will
follow the 1959-64 trenJ. The projection of
instructional staff in nonpublic schools is the
some as for classroom teachers (table 26).

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 Staves and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: Instructional staff data and estimates
are based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: II) "Statistics of State
School Systems," biennial circulars
1959-60 through 1967-68; (2) prepublica-
tion data from "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1968-d9"; (3) "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementery and Secondary Schools,
1965-66"; (4) "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary Schools, 1961-62"; and (5)
"Statistics of Nonpublic Secondary
Schools, 1960-61."
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Table 31.-Full-time and part-time instructional staff positions for instruction in resident
degree-credit courses in all institutions of higher education, by professional rank:

United State, first term 1959-60 to 197940

Year Total

(2)

Instructor or above
Junior

instructor

(61

Total

431

Full-time

(4)

Part-time

(51

1959-60 281,506 242,914 152,292 80,622 38,592
' 196061 294,000 253,000 169,000 84,000 42,000

1961-b? 310,772 264,749 177,052 87,697 46,023
'1962-63 334,000 285,000 190,000 95,000 49,000

1963-64 355,542 302,896 202,396 100,50C 52,646
'1964-65 391,000 332,000 222,000 113,000 59,000
' 1955-66 435,000 363,000 247,000 123,000 65,000
31966-67 465,000 396,000 264,000 131,000 70,000
2 1 967-68 521,000 443,000 296,000 147,000 78,000
21968-69 e55,000 472,000 315,000 157,000 83,000
21069-70 57b,000 491,000 328,000 163,000 87,000

PROJECTED'

1970-71 592,000 503,000 336,000 167,000 89,000
1971.72 617,000 54,000 350,000 174,000 93,000
1972-73 644,000 548,000 366,000 182,000 96,000
1973 74 673,000 572,000 382,000 190,000 101,000
1974-75 698,000 593,000 396,000 197,000 105,000
1975-76 720,000 612,000 409,000 203,000 108,000
1976-77 741,000 630,000 421,000 209,000 111,000
1977-78 760,000 646,000 432,000 214,000 114,000
1972.79 780,000 663,000 443,000 220,000 117,000
1979-80 801,000 681,000 455,000 226,000 120,000

'Interpolated.
'Estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation Meth-

ods."
'The projection of total full-time and part-time

instructional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses was computed sep-
arately by institutional control and type cate-
gories as outlined in tables 34 to 37, footnote 4,
and then summed for all institutions. The projec-
tions were based on the assumption that the ratio
of total degree-credit enrollment to instructional
staff positions for instruction in resident degree -
credit courses in each institution by control and
type will follow the 1959-60 to 1967-68 trend to
1979-80.

The projection of instructional staff positions
of full -time instructor or above, part-time instruc-
tor or above, and junior instructor is based on the
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percentage each type of position wss of tote'
full-time and part-time instructional staff posi
tions for instruction in rtsident degree-credit
courses in 1963-64. These sercentages we e 57,
28, and 15 percent, respectively, and are assumed
to remain at the 1963-64 level to 19)3 -80.

For methodological details, see appendix A,
table A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District
Columbia for all years. Because of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publica.;nns: "Numbers and Characteris-
tics of Employees in Institutions of Higher
Education," fall 1956 and 1967, and
"Faculty and Other Professional Stall in
Institutions of Higher Educ-ition," bien-
nially, first term 1959-60 to 1963-64.



Table 32.-Estimated full-time-equivalent instructional staff for resident degree-credit
courses in all Institutions of higher education, by professional rank:

United States, first term 1959.60 to 1979-80

Year

Estimated
total

full -time Total
equivalent

Instructor or above Junior instructor

Full-time
Full-time equivalent

of part time

Estimated
full-time

equivalent

(11 (21 13) (4) 151 161

1959-60 200,850 187,850 162,292 25,558 13,000
1960-61 210,000 196,000 169,000 27,000 14,000

1961-62 221,553 206,553 177,052 3,501 15,000
'1962-63 237,000 221,000 190,000 31,000 16,000

1963-34 252,013 235,013 202,396 32,617 17,000

'1964-65 278,000 258,000 222,000 36,000 19,000

1965-66 309,000 287,000 247,000 40,000 22,000
31966-67 331,000 308,000 264,000 43,000 23,000
31967-68 371,000 345,000 296,000 49,000 26,000
31968-69 394,000 367,000 315,000 52,000 27,000
31969-70 411,000 382,000 328,000 54,000 29,000

PROJECTED'

1970-71 420,000 391,000 336,000 55,000 29,000

1971.72 438,000 407,000 350,000 57,000 31,000
1972-73 458,000 426,000 366,000 60,000 12,000
1973-74 478,000 445,000 382,000 63,000 33,000
1974-75 496,000 461,000 396,000 65,000 35,000
1975-76 512,000 476,000 409,000 67,000 36,000
1976-77 527,000 490,000 421,0(0 69,000 37,000
1977.78 541,000 503,000 432,000 71,000 39,000
1978-79 565,000 516,000 443,000 73,000 39,030
1979-60 670,000 530,000 455,000 75,000 40,000

Interpolated.
=Estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation Meth-

ods.'
'The projection of full -t ine equivalent of part
time instructional staf, positions for resident
degree-credit courses is based on the following
assumptions: 11) Fult-time eqt.:,oIent of the
position of part-time instructor or above will
remain constant to 1979-80 at the 1963-64 level
of 33 percent, and 121 this percentage will apply
to the position of junior instructor rem, and will
remain constant to 1979-89.

For methodological cli.tai:s, see appendix A,
table 4-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 Ste 's and the District of
Columbia for ell ynrs. Pecause of
rounding, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and %Tel fare, Office of Education
publications: "Numbers and Characteris-
tics of Employees in Institutions of Higher
Education," fall 1966 and 1967, and
"Faculty and Other Professional S'aff in
Institutions of Higher Education," bien-
nially, first term 1959-60 to 1963-64.
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Table 33.-Total full-time and part-time professional staff positions in all
iirtitutions of higher education, by function:
United States, first term 1959.60 to 1979.80

Year

(1)

Toad
professional

staff

(2)

I nstNctional staff positions Other professional staff positions

Intel

(3)

Resident
degreecredit

courses'

{4}

Other
instruction'

lb)

Total

(6)

Administration
and

services'

17)

Organized
research'

(81

1959-60 .. 418,788 337,937 281,506 56,481 80,001 43965 36,836
'1960-61 .. 439,000 350,000 294,000 56,000 88,000 46,000 43,000
1961-62 .. 464,658 336,878 310,772 56,106 97,780 48,154 49,626
1962-E3 .. 506,000 395,000 334,000 61,000 110,000 53,000 57,000
1963-64 .. 544,719 421,849 355,542 66,307 122,870 58,367 64,503

'196465 .. 695,000 466,000 391,000 75,000 129,000 64,000 65,000
1965-66 . . 658,000 520,000 435,000 86,000 138,000 71,000 67,000

/1966-67 .. 700,000 559,000 465,000 93000 141,000 76,000 65,000
/1967-68 .. 782,000 626,000 521,000 105,000 156,000 84.000 72,000
1968-69 .. 836,000 670,000 555,000 116,000 165,000 69,000 77,000

/1969-70 .. 872,000 700,000 578,000 122,000 172,000 91,000 80,000

PROJECTED8

1970-71 .. B95,000 71E1,0410 592,000 127,000 176,000 93,000 82,000
1971-72 .. 933,000 751,000 617,000 133,000 183,000 97,000 86,000
1972-73 .. 976,000 785,000 644,000 141,000 191,000 101,000 90,000
1973-74 .. 1,021,000 821,000 673,000 148,000 199,000 105,000 94,000
1974-75 . . 1,059,000 85'1,000 698,000 155,000 206,000 109,000 97,000
`Q/676 . . 1,094,000 881,000 720,000 161,030 212,000 112,000 100,000

.6-77 .. 1,126,000 908,000 741,000 167,000 218,000 115,000 103,000
,J77.78 .. 1,156,000 933,000 760,000 173,000 224,000 118,000 106.000
1978.79 1,1S7,000 958,000 780,000 178,000 229,000 121,000 109,000
1979-80 .. 1,221,000 986,000 801,000 185,000 235,000 124,000 112,000

Excludes professional staff positions for irstruc
tion at the elementary and secondary school level.

2 Includes faculty positions with rank of instructor
or above and junior instructional staff.
Includes instructional staff positions for ex
tension courses; resident oondegree-credit
courses; instruction by m311, radio, and TV; short
courses; and individual lessons.
Includes professional stall' positions for general
administration, student personnel services, and
libraries.

'Excludes positions of graduate students not per-
forming research at a professional level end
research consultants employed occasionally. Prior
to 1966-67, includes positions of professional
staff engaged specifically for fulltime or part-
time research and those who have been relieved
from some or all other duties in order to perform
systematic organized research. Beginning in
96667, only Positions of those engaged pri-

marily In organized research are inch,ded.
'interpolated.
/Estimated. See appendix A. "Estimation

M.thods."
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'The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses, for instruction in
other than resident degree-credit courses, for
administration and services, and for organized
research was computed separately by institutional
control and type categories as outlined in tables
34 through 37, footnote 4, and then summed for
all institutions.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States end the District of
ColumLia for all years. Because of round
inp, detail may not add to totes.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Educatice,
publications: "Numbers and Character.
'sties of Employees in Institutions of
Higher Education," fall 1966 and 1967,
and "Faculty and Other Professional Staff
in Institutions of Higher Education,"
biennially, first term 195960 to 1963-64.



Table 34.-Total full-time and part-time professional staff positions in 4-year publiclY
controlled institutions of higher education, by function:

United States, tint term 1959.60 to 1979-801

Year

411

Total
professional

staff
Positions

121

Instructional staff positions Other professional staff positions

Total

(31

Resident
degree-credit

courses

Other
instruction

451

Total

(61

Administration
and

services

(71

Organized
research

(8)

1959-60 .. 199,543 162,074 126,136 35,938 37,469 15,369 22,100
21960-61 .. 209,000 169,000 132,000 36,000 41,000 16,000 24,000

1961-62 .. 222,282 177,354 140,541 36,813 44,928 17,610 27,418
11962-63 .. 247,000 195,000 155,000 40,000 52,000 20,000 32,000
1963-64 .. 272,746 212,797 169,497 43,300 59,949 22,533 37,386

11964-65 . . 305,000 240,000 190,00C 49,000 65,000 25,000 40,000
21965-66 . . 344,000 272,000 216,000 56,000 72,000 28,000 44,000
21966-67 .. 371,000 294,000 233,000 61,000 77,000 30,000 46,000
'1967-68 .. 413,000 328,000 260,000 68,000 88,000 34,000 62,000
'1968-69 .. 452,000 358,000 284,000 74,000 94,000 37,000 57,000
'1969-70 .. 479,000 380,000 301,000 78,000 99,000 39,000 60,000

PROJECTED'

1970-71 .. 494,000 392,000 311,000 81,000 103,000 40,0)0 62,000
1971.72 .. 519,000 411,000 326,000 85,000 108,000 42,000 65,000
1972.73 .. 548,000 434,000 345,000 90,000 114,000 45,000 69,000
1973-74 .. 577,000 457,000 363,000 94,000 120,000 47,000 73,000
1974-75 .. 603,000 478,000 379,000 99,000 125,000 49,000 76,000
1975-76 .. 624,000 495,000 393,000 102,000 130,000 51,000 79,000
1976-77 .. 647,000 513,000 407,000 106,0^.4 134,000 53,000 81,000
1977.78 .. 668,000 520,000 420,000 109,000 139,000 55,00n 84,000
1978-79 .. 688,000 545,000 433,000 112,000 143,000 56,000 87,000
1979-80 .. 713,000 565,000 448,000 117,000 148,000 58,000 89,000

I For exclusions and inclusions under the different
categories of Professional staff Positions, see table
33, footnotes 1 through 5.

2 In terpolated.

'Estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

'The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degreecredit courses in 4year publicly
controlled institutions is based on the assumption
that the ratio of total degree-credit enrollment to
total professional staff positions for instruction in
resident deyree-credit courses in these institutions
will follow the 1959-60 to 1963-64 trend.

The projection of total full-time and pert-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
other than resident degree -credit courses, for
administration and services, and for organized
research, is based on the percentage each type of

position was of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in 1963-64. These
percentages In 4year publicly controlled institu-
tions were 26, 13, ald 20, respectivtty, and are
asumed to remain at the 1963-64 level to
1979-80.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A.3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health. Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publications: "Numbers end Character.
istics of Employees in Institutions of
Higher Ed.scation," fall 1966 and 1967,
end "Faculty end Other Professional Stalf
in Institutions of Higher Education,"
biennially, first term 195960 to 1963-64.
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Table 35,--Total full-time and part-time professional staff positions in 4-year privately
controlled institutions of huller education, by function:

United States, first tern, 1959.60 to 1979-831

Year

(11

Total
professional

staff
positions

(21

Instructional staff positions Other professional staff positions

Total

(3)

Resident
degree-credit

:curses

(41

Other
instruction

(5)

Total

(6)

Administration
and

services

(7)

Organized
research

(8)

1959-60 179,515 141,691 132,354 9,337 37,824 23,139 14,685
11960-61 198,000 146,000 137,000 9,000 02,000 24,000 18,000

1961-62 198,635 151,763 143,347 8,416 46,872 24,791 22,081
21962-63 . 210,000 159,000 149,000 9,000 51,000 27,000 24,000
1963-64 .. 219,769 164,012 153,991 10,021 55,747 28,749 26,998
196465 .. 230,000 174,000 163,000 11,000 56,000 31,000 25,000

'1965-66 . 240,000 185,000 173,000 11,000 55,000 33,000 22,000
'1966-67 . 245,000 192,000 180,000 12,000 53,000 34,000 19,000
'1967-68 272,000 214,000 201,000 13,000 58,000 38,000 20,000
'1968-69 270,000 212,000 199,000 13,000 58,000 38,000 20,000
'1969-70 270,000 212,000 200,000 13,000 58,000 38,000 20,000

PROJECTED'

1970-71 .. 271,000 213,000 200,000 13,000 58,000 38,000 20,000
1971-72 .. 276,000 217,000 204,000 13,000 59,000 39,000 20,003
1972-73 .. 280,000 220,000 208,000 13,000 60,000 39,000 21,000
1973-74 . . 286,000 225,000 211,000 14,000 61,000 40,000 21,300
1974-75 . . 288,000 227,000 213,000 14,000 62,000 40,000 21,000
1975-76 .. 293,000 230,000 216,000 14,000 63,000 41,000 22,000
1976-77 .. 293,000 230,000 216,000 14,000 63,000 41,000 22,000
1977.78 295,000 232,000 218,000 14,000 63,000 41,000 21,000
1978-79 .. 296,000 233,000 219,000 14,000 63,000 42,000 22,000
1979-80 . . 298,000 234,000 220,000 14,00) 64,000 42,000 22,000

For exclusions and inclusions under the different
categories of professional staff positions, see table
33, footnotes 1 through 5.

2 Interpolated.

'Estimated, See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

4The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for Instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in 4-year privately
controlled institutions is based on the assumption
that the ratio of total degree-credit enrollment to
total professional staff positions for Instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in these institute ins
will follow the 1959-60 to 1963-64 trend.

The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction In
other than resident degree credit courses, for
administration and services, and for organized
research, is based on the percentage each type of
position was of total full-time and part -time
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professional staff positons for instruction in
res ident degree-credit courses in 1963-64. These
percentages in 4year privately controlled institu
tions were 7, 19, and 10, respectively, and are
assumed to remain at the 1963-6: level to
19)9 80.

For further methodological details, see ap-
perdx A, table A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for ell years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educe.
ti,- , and Welfare, Office of Education
publications: "Numbers and Character-
istics of Employees in Institutions of
Higher Education," ftll 1966 and 1967,
end "Faculty and Other PI lfessional Staff
in Institutions of Higher Education,"
biennially, first term 1959-60 to 1963-64.
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Table 36.-Total full-time and part-time profussional staff posiltions in 2-year publicty
controlled institutions of higher .4ucation, by finction:

United States, first term 1959.60 to 1979-1'01

Year

Total
professional

staff
positions

Instructional staff positions Other professional staff positions

Total
Resident

degree-credit
courses

Other
instruction Total

Administration
and

services

Organized
research

(11 (21 (3) 141 (5) (61
1

171 (8)

1959-60 .. 30,408 27,440 18,405 9,035 2,968 2,961 7

21960-61 .. 32,000 29,000 20,000 9,000 3,000 3,000 8

1961.62 .. 34,382 30,966 22,062 8,904 3,416 3,406 10

21962-63 .. 38,000 34,000 24,000 10,000 4,000 4,000 24
1963-64 .. 41,462 37,365 26,545 10,820 4,097 4,055 42

21964-65 .. 48,L00 43,000 31,000 12,000 5,000 5,000 L

21965-66 .. 58,000 53,000 38,000 15,070 6,000 6,000
21966-67 .. 69,000 62,000 44,000 18,000 7.000 7,000
21967-68 .. 82,000 74,000 53,000 21,000 8,000 8,000
'1968-69 .. 99,000 90,000 64,000 26,000 10,000 I 10,040
'1969-70 .. 110,000 99,000 71,000 28,000 11,000 11,000 L

PROJECTED"

197471 .. 117,000 105,000 /5,000 30,000 11,000 11,000
1971.72 .. 125,000 113,000 80.000 32,003 12,000 12p00 L
1972.73 .. 134,000 121,000 86,000 35,000 13,000 13,000 L
1973-74 .. 143,000 129,030 92,060 37,000 14,000 14,000 L

1074-75 .. 152,000 137,000 98,000 39,000 15,000 15,000
1975-76 . . 161,000 145,000 103,000 42,000 16,000 16,000
1976-77 . . 169,000 152,000 109,000 44,000 16,000 16,000
1977.78 176,000 159,000 114,000 46,000 17,043 17,000 L
1978-7 . , 185,000 167,000 119,000 48,000 18,000 18,000 L
1979-80 .. 193,000 174,000 124,000 50,000 19,000 19,000

"L." less then 500.

For exclusions aid inclusions under the different
categories of professional staff positions, see table
33, footnotes 1 through 5.
Interpolated.

'Estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation
Methods."

"The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions fur instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in 2-year publicly
controlled institutions is based on the assumption
that the ratio of total desree-credit enrollment to
total professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses In these institutions
wilt follow the 1959-60 to 1963-64 trend.

The projection of total full-time and pert-time
professional staff positions for Instruction in
other than resioent degree-credit courses, for
administration and services, and for organized
research, is based on the percentage each type of
position was of total fu!l-time and part-time

722 -731 0 71

professional stet! positions for instruction in
resident degree- :edit courses in 1963-64. These
nercentages in 2 year publicly contrerA institu
tions were 40, 15, and .05, repectiverr, and are
assumed to re. stain at the 1963-64 level to
1979-80.

For further me th odol ogivAt: cktailt, see p-
penefix A, table .1-3.

NOTE: Date ars; for 50 States and the District of
Columb:':, for all years. Secause of round-
ing, dete I may not raid to tote's.

SOURC13: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, ...face of Education
publicat ons: "Numbers and Characteris-
tics of Employees in Institutions of Higher
Educatiro," fall 1966 and 1967, and
"Faculty and Other Professional Staff In
lnstituti )ns of Higher Education,"
biennially, first term 1359-60 to 1963-64,
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Table 37.-Total full-time and part-time professional staff positions in 2year privately
controlled institutions of higher education, by function:

United States, first term 1959-60 to 1979-801

Year

II)

Total
professional

staff
positions

12)

Instructional staff positions Other professional staff positions

Total

13)

Petident
degree-credit

courses

14)

Other
instruction

(5)

Total
Administration

and
services

(7)

Organized
research

1959-60 .. 9,322 6,782 4,611 2,171 2,540 2,496 44

'1960-61 .. 9,300 6,600 4,700 2,100 2,500 2,500 100

1961.62 .. 9,359 6,795 4,822 1,973 2,564 2,447 117

2 1962-63 .. 10,400 7,500 5,300 2,100 2,900 2,800 100
1963-64 . . 10,752 7,675 5,509 2,166 3,077 3,000 77

'196465 .. 13,200 5,400 6,800 2,600 3,800 3,710 100

'1965-66 .. 15,200 10,900 7,800 3,000 4,400 4,300 100

'1966-67 .. 15,500 11,100 8,000 3,100 4,500 4,400 100
'1967-68 .. 14,200 10,100 7,300 2,800 4,100 4,000 100
'1968-69 .. 14,800 10,500 7,600 3,000 4,200 4,200 100
31969-70 .. 12,400 3,800 6,400 2,500 3,6C0 3,500 100

PROJECTED'

1970-i1 .. 12,800 9,100 6,600 2,600 3,7(10 5,600 100
19/1.72 .. 13,500 9,600 6,900 2,700 3,900 3,800 100
1972.73 .. 14,200 10,100 7,300 2,800 4,100 4,000 100

1973-74 .. 15,000 10,700 7,700 3,000 4,300 4,200 100

1974-75 .. 15,600 11,100 8,000 3,100 4,500 4,400 100

1975-76 .. 16,100 11,500 8,300 3,200 4,600 4,500 100

1976-77 .. 16,700 11,900 8,600 3,300 4,800 4,700 100
1977-78 .. 17,300 12,300 8.800 3,500 5,000 4,900 100
1978-79 .. 17,600 12,500 9,000 3,500 5,100 5,000 100
1979-80 .. 18,000 12,900 9,200 3,600 5,2)0 5,100 100

'For exclusions and hclusions under the different
categories of professional staff positions, see table
33, footnotes 1 through 5.

'Interpolated.
'Estimated. See appendix A, "Estimation

Methods."
"The projection of total full-time and part-time

professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in 2 -year privately
controlled institutions is based on the assumption
that the ratio of total degree-credit enrollment to
total professional staff positions for instruction in
resident degree-credit courses in these institutions
will follow the 1959-60 to 1963-C1 trend.

The projection of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
other than resident degree-credit courses, for
edrninistration and services, and for organized
research. Is based on the percentage each type of
position was of total full-time and part-time

72

professional stiff positions for instruction in
resident degreecredit courses in 1963-64, These
percentages in 2-year privately controlled institu-
tions were 39, 55, and 1 percent, respectively,
and are assumed to rerna,n at the 1963-64 level to
1979-80.

For further metnodological details, see ap-
cencx A, table t.-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, deta I may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Offr:e. of Education
publications: "Numbers and Character-
istics of Employees in Institutions of
Higher Education," fall 1966 and 1967,
and "Faculty and Other Professional Stag
in Institutions of Higher Education,"
biennially. first term 195960 to 1963-64.
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Table 38.-Estimated full-time-equivalent professional staff in all
institutions of higher education, by function:
United States, first term 1959-S) to 1979-801

Year

Total
full-time -
equis alent

professional
staff

Full-time-equivalent Full-time-equivalent
instructional staff other professional staff

Resident
Total degree-credit

courses

Administration
Other Organized

Instruction
Total and

research
services

111 (2) (3) (4) (5' (61 (7) (8)

1959-60 298,000 241,000 201,000 40, )00 57,000 31,000 26,000

1960-61 313,000 250,000 210,000 40,)00 63,000 32,000 31,000

1961-62 332,000 261,000 222,000 40, )00 70,000 34,000 36,000

1962.63 359,000 281,000 237,000 44,300 79,000 38,000 41,000
1963-64 387,000 299,000 252,000 47,060 87,000 41,000 46,000

1964-65 4 23,00 3 331,000 278,000 53.000 92,000 45,000 46,000
1965-66 467,000 370,000 309,000 61.000 98,000 50,000 47,000

1966-67 497,000 397,000 331,000 66,000 100,000 54,000 46,000

1967.68 557,000 446,000 371,000 7E,000 111,000 60,000 51,000

1968-69 594,000 476,000 394,000 8; ,000 118,000 63,000 55,000

1969-70 620,000 498.000 411,000 8:2,000 122,000 65,000 57,000

PROJECTED

1970-7. 634,000 510,000 420,000 9 ),O(Ai 124,000 66,000 58,000

1971.72 662,000 532,000 438,000 91,000 130,000 69,000 61,000

1972-73 694,000 558,000 458,000 10),000 136.000 72,000 64,000

1973-74 725,000 583,000 478,000 105,000 142,000 75,000 67,000

1974-75 752,000 606,000 496,000 110,000 146,000 77,000 69,000

1975.76 777,000 626,000 512,000 114,000 151,000 80,000 71,000

1976-77 801,000 646,000 527,000 119,000 155,000 82,000 73,000

197 7-7 8 823,000 664,000 541,000 15 3,000 159,000 84,000 75,000

1978-79 844,000 681.000 555,000 1;6,000 163,000 86,000 77,000

1979-80 869,000 701,000 570,000 1;1,000 168,000 88,000 80,000

a For the categories of professional staff positions
included and excluded in this table, sae footnotes
1 through 5, table 33.

The estimation, 1359-60 to 1959-70 and the
projection, 1970-71 to 1979-80 of the full-time
equivalent of reported and projected total full-
time and part-time professional stalf positions for
instruction in courses other than resident deyree-
credit, for administration and services, and for
organized research, are based on the assumption
that the percentage that full-time-equivalent pro-
fessional staff for instruction in resident degree-
credit courses is of total full-time and part-time
professional staff positions for instruction in
these courses (71 percent In 1963-641 will apply
to all other professional staff positions as well.
The totals of each type of full-time and part-ti n)

pr tfessional staff positions shown in table 33
we ,e multiplied by this percentage.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-3.

NO fF: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publicatiors., (11 "Numbers and Character-
istics of Employees P. Institutions of
Higher Education," fell 1966 and 1967.
and (2) "Faculty and Other Professional
Staff in Institutions of Higher Education,"
biennially, first term 1959-60 to 1963-64.
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Table 39.-Estimated demand for full-time-equivalent professional staff in
institutions of higher education, by primary function:

United States, first term 1964-65 to 1979.801

Full-time-equivalent professional staff'

instructional staff

For
resident

Year Total degree-
credi t

courses

196465 .. 423,000

1965-65 .. 467,000
1966 67 .. 4A7,000
1967-68 .. 557,000
1968-69 .. 594,000
1969-70 .. 620,000

1965-70 .. 2,735,000

1970-71 .. 64,000
1971.72 .. 662,000
1972.73 .. 694,000
1973-74 .. 725.000
1974.75 .. 752,000

1970-75 .. 3,467,000

1975-76 . 777,000
1976-77 801,000
1977-78 . 823,000
1978-79 844,000
1979-80 659,000

1975-80 4,1%4,000

Other
instruc-
tional
staff

Adminis-
stration Organized

and research

services

Additional full-time-equivalent
professional staff needed

Total

For
increased

enrollment
and reduction

of student-
staff ratio

For
replace-

ment

131 (41 161 171 181 (9)

278000 53,000 45,000 46,000

309,000 61,000 50,000 47,000 69,0C) 44,000 25,000
331,000 66,000 54,000 46,000 581. 00 30,000 28,000
371,000 75,000 60,000 51,000 90,000 60,000 30,000
394,000 82,000 63,000 55,000 70,000 37,000 33,01,1

411,000 87,000 65,000 57,000 62,000 26,000 36,000

1,816,000 371,000 292,000 256,000 349,000 197,000 152,000

PROJECTED'

420,000 90,000 66,000 58,000 51,000 14,000 37,001)

438,000 94,000 69,000 61,000 66,000 28,000 38,000
458.000 100,000 72,000 64,000 72,000 32,000 40,000
478,000 105,000 75,000 67,000 73,000 31.000 42,000
496,000 110,000 77,000 69,000 71,000 27,000 44,000

2,290,000 499,000 359,000 319,000 333,000 132,000 201,000

512,000 114,000 80,000 71,000 70,000 25,000 45,000
527,000 119,000 82,000 73,000 71,000 24,000 47,000
541,000 123,000 84,000 75,000 70,000 22,000 48,000
555,000 126,000 86,003 77,000 70,000 21,000 49,000
570,000 131,000 88,000 80,000 76,000 25,000 51,000

2,705,000 613,000 420,000 376,000 357,000 117,000 240,000

For the purpose of estimating demand, the
number of full-time-equivalent professional staff
members is considered to be equivalent to the
number of full-time-equivalent professional staff
positions.

For the categories of professional stiff posi-
tions included and excluded in this table, see
table 33, footnotes 1 through 5.
For the method of estimating cnd projecting
fell-time equivalent professional staff, sae table
3ll, footnote 3 and table 38, footnote 2.

'Tile projection of additional full-time-ecuivalent
pofessional staff for increased enrollment end for
reduction of the student-staff ratio was computed
as the difference between the total full-time-
equivalent professional staff employed in two
ItCCeSSive years.

The projection of additional full-time-
equivalent professional staff for replacement of

74

those leaving the profession, temporarily or per-
manently, was estimated at 6 percent of the total
full-time-equivalent professional staff employed
in the previous year.

For methodological dc.ails, see appendix table
A-3.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCES: U.S. Cepartrnent of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education
publications: (1) "Numbers and Character-
istics of Employees in Institutions of
Higher Education," fall 1966 and 1967,
and (21 "Faculty and Other Professional
Staff in Institutions of Higher Education,"
Vennially, first term 1959-60 to 1963-64.
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CHAPTER V

Expenditures of Educational Institutions

Forrest W. Harrison and C. George Lind

Explanations and definitions

The main tables in this chapter include only expenditures of regular public and nonpublic
elementary and secondary sr-) ools and ilistitutions of higher education in the 50 States and
the District of Columbia. This means that "other" and "special" institutions are not included.

"Other" institutions include elementary and secondary residential schools for exceptional
children Ipublic and nonpabiic), Federal schools for Indians Ipublic), and federally operated
elementary and secondary schools on military posts Ipublic). In 1969-70, it is estimated that
expenditures of "other" schools *were about $200 million fur public and $100 million for
nonpublic schools in this category. Almost all "other" schools, including the nonpublic, are
nonprofitmaking institutions.

"Special" institutions include schools such as trade schools or business colleges not in the
regular school or college framework. Expenditure data are not available for "special" schools,
but it is estimated that they spend approximately $900 million per v. This supposition is
based on a U. S. Bureau of the Census estimate, that 1.5 million persu.,s, aged 5 to 34 years,
were enrolled in "special" schools in October 1969.1 If an average expenditure per student of
about $600 is assumed, the total expenditures for these schools would be about $900 million.
Almost all "special" schools are nonpublic profitmaing institutions.

Regular institutions include public and most nonprofitmaking nonpublic elementary and
secondary schools (kindergarten through grade 12) plus the institutions of higher education
offering degree-credit cow ses, and a small number of technical and professional schools. Most
of these schools and colleges are oriented toward regular academic programs, but some of
them are primarily technical training institutions or offer both academic and vocational
courses. As noted, the main tables and discussions here are for these regular institutions.
However, "other" schools are included in the discussion and table on pages 76 and 77-81.

Total expenditures include all funds expended for capital outlay, current expenditures, and
interest. They exclude repayment of debt and transfers of funds that would result in
duplication.

Capital outlay includes expenditures which result in additions to plant assets; this includes
the expenditures by public school building author'' s but excludes lease or rental payments
made to these agencies. Borrowed money is iroluded; a large percentage of the funds
expended for capital outlay was received from loans. In 1967-68, it is estimated that 81
percent of the capital outlay for public elementary and secondary schools was for land and
buildings; the remaining 19 percent, for new school buses and other equipment. The
proportion for equipment could be higher than 19 percent in 1969.70 because a substantial
amwint of the funds available from the Elementary and Se xandery Education Act of 1965
was spnit for equipment. About 81 percent of the capital outlay by institutions of higher
education was for land And buildings; the remaining 19 percent, for equipment.

Current expenditures include any expenditures except those for repayment of debt and
capital outlay. Interest is generally excluded from the .,rrent expenditures shown here
becaue it is treated separately. The largest current expense item is salaries of instructional
staff, accounting for :bout 61 percent of current expenditures. The remaining 39 percent goes
for transportation, maintenance, etc.

' U.S. Department of Commerce, 3ureau of the Census, "Current Population Fleports, School
Enrollment: October 1969." Salsa P-20. No. 206, 1970.

83
75



interest includes all funds expended for the use of money. Most of the interest shown here
was expended on account of long-term debt that was incurred for constructing buildings.

Expenditures by source of funds

Regular and "other" schools

Although no attempt was made to project amounts of funds from the various sources to be
expended by educational institutions, estimates are shown by source for the past 11 years. To
do this, estimates for "other" schools were added to the total expenditures shown in table 41
for the appropriate years. The resulting total expenditures for regular and "other" schools
were then broken down by source of funds by first adjusting receipts to equate them with
expenditures and then assuming a continuation of the 1959-60 through 1967-68 trend in the
amount of receipts from each source. Receipts and expenditure; were equated mainly by
including loans and excluding the receipts used for repayment of loans.

Total expenditures are defined as the expenditure of all money from both loans end grants
and exclude orhy the funds used for reducing debt and transfers that result in dupli,:ation.
Expenditures from Federal, State, and local sources are defined as institutional expenditures
of all grants (but not loans) of funds received from those sources. Expenditures from all othc.r
sources include all funds received by the institutions that were not received as grants from
Federal, State, and local governments.. Loans to institutions of higher education from any
source are included under "all other." (It is estimated that in 1969.70, $328 million in
Federal loans to institutions of higher education was included in the all other" category
shown here.)

Since the foregoing definitions are designed to show sources of funds through the eyes of
educational institutions, the Federal figures shown in the preceding table are different from
those shown in appendix B, table B10, on Federal funds for education. The three main
reasons are as follows:

(1) Different items are included. For example, the table on Federal funds in appendix B
shows grants and loans to individuals, which would appear in institutional accounts here as
receipts from tuition or auxiliary services; or the money may be spent for board and room
outside the institution and not be a receipt of the institution from any source.

(2) The same items may be handled differently. For example, the table on Federal hinds
shows only basic research for institutions of higher education; the institutions include some
;polled research grants from the Federal Government.

(3) The table on Federal funds generally shows obligated funds; the institutional figures
show expenditures.

Total expenditures

Regular institutions (table 40)

Total annual expenditures of regular educational institutions (in 1969-70 dollars) increased
from $32.8 billion in 195960 to $703 billion in 1969.70 and are expected to be $97.4
billion in 1979-80. The expenditure increases are due chiefly to increases in enrollment at all
levels of education, especially in high schools and colleges, and the increasing costs of the
many iterrs such as school facilities and salaries of taichers that are necessary for providing
education. The projected total expenditures a-e shown in table 40. They are based mainly on
the assumptions that the 1959-60 to 1969.70 trend will continue through 197980 and that
some additional amounts (above trend) will be expended because of the effects of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965.
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Regular public elementary and secondary schools (tables 40, 42)

Current expenditures

Annual current expenditures for public elementary and secondary schools (in 1969.70 dollars)
increased from $16.2 billion in 1959-60 to $34.5 billion in 1969.70, an increase of 113
percent. They are expected to increase 25 percent to $43.1 billion by 1979-80. These
projections include the increased expenditures expected because of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965.

Increased enrollment together with increased expenditures per pupil have accounted for
the increase in current expenditures. Expenditures have been increasing and are expected to
continue to increase for practically all of the major items included in current expenditures,
such as administration, instruction, operation and maintenance of plant, fixed charges, and
other school services and programs. Annual current expenditures per pupil {in 1969.70
dollars) increased from $482 in 1959.60 to $783 in 1969.70 and are expected to increase to
$98( by 1979-80. The last two figures include the effects of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965.

Projected current expenditures for public elementary and secondary schools are shown in
table 42. They were projected as follows:

(1) Current expenditures per pupil in average daily attendance (ADA) for the base years
1959.60 to 1969.70 were converted to 1969.70 dollars on the basis of the Consumer Price
Index prepared by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor. Monthly index
number, were averaged on a July-June basis to correspond to the school years.

(2) The current expenditures per pupil for the years 1959.60 to 1964.65 were used in
deriving a formula (by least squares) for projecting trend figures for 1965-66 to 1979-80. This
formula was y' = $463 + $20(t) (t = time in years, t = 1 in 1959-601.

(31 Average daily attendance was calculated for 1970.71 to 1979-80 by assuming that the
ratio of average daily attendance to projected fall enrollment in kindergarten through grade 12
will remain constant at 0.926, based on the projection of the trend of the last 11 years.

14) Total current expenditures (excluding effects of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965) allocated to public elementary and secondary school pupil costs
(1969.70 dollars) were projected for 1965-68 to 1979-80 by multiplying the current
expenditures per pupil, as projected in step(?), by the corresponding average daily attendance
projected in step (3). These figures exclude experditures for summer schools, adult education,
and community colleges operated by school districts.

(51 Total current expenditures {excluding effects of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965) for all programs operated by school districtsincluding summer schools,
adc It education, and community collegeswere projected for 1965.66 to 1979-80 by assuming
that current expenditures for all programs remain constant at the 1967.68 rate of 103.5 percent
of current expenditures allocated for public elementary and secontry school pupil costs,

(6) Current expenditures per pupil (including the Elemeritary and Secondary Education
Ac: of 1965) allocated to public elementary and secondary pupil costs were projected by
adding $95 to the figures projected in step (2). (In 1969.70, current expenditures per pupil
reported by State departments of education was$95 higher than the trend figure for 1969.70
derived in step (2)1

17) Total current expenditures allocated to pupil costs (including the effects of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965) were projected by multiplying the current
expenditures per pupil, as projected in step (6), by the corresponding overage daily attendance
projected in step (3).

;8) Total current expenditures for all provarns operated by school districts (including the
effects of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act) were projected by multiplying the
figs res in step (7) by 103.5 percent.
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Salaries of instructional staff (tables 43, 29)

A large part of current expenditures for public elementary and :econdary schools is for
salaries of instructional staff (amounting to 61 percent in 1967-68). Iota! expenditures for
these salaries (in 1961.-...70 dollars) increased f.orn $9.7 billion in 19E9-60 to $20.1 billion in
1969.70, and are expected to be $26.9 billion in 1979-80. These increases are due to larger
numbers of instructional staff and to higher average annual salaries. 1 he amounts for 1965-66
to 1979-80 also reflect the larger number of instructional staff expected on account of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act nf 1965.

The average annual salary of instructional staff (in 1E59-70 dollar!) increased from $6,651
in 1959.60 to $8,840 in 1969-70 and is expected to be $11,097 in '979-80. During the past
10 years, the average annual salary has been increasing about $219 per year in 1969-70
dollars. The projected figure for 1979-80 ($11,097) is based on the assumption that the
1959-60 to 1969-70 trend will continue to 1979-80.

Projected total and average annual salaries of instructional staff in public elementary and
secondary schools are shown in table 43. The procedure was as follow

P average annual salary (y) was projected es a continuation of the 1959-60 to 1969.70
trend: y' = $6357 + $226(t); (t = time in years, t = 1 in 1959601. .

Total expenditures for salaries of instructional staff were then coriputed as the product of
the average annual salary and the total number of instructional sta f. t The total number of
instructional staff was taken from table 29.)

Classroom construction and capital outlay (table 44)
i

Capital outlay (in 1969-70 dollars) by regular public elementa I and secondary schools,r
including the expenditures of State and local school building author 'ties, was $21.6 billion for
the 5-year period 1960-61 to 1964-65, 3rd $24,7 billion for the following 5year period,
1965-66 to 1969-70. It is expected to be $24.5 billion for 1970,71 to 1974-75 and $24.5
billion for 1975-76 to 1979-80.

Projected expenditures for capital outlay together with s rojections of classroom
construction are shown in table 44. They are not projections of need but are simply
projections of the classroom construction and capital outlay excecZed in the light of the
1959-60 to 1969-70 trend and other factors. The procedure was as V..Ildws;

(1) The total number of rooms completed was projected on ti:e basis of the 1960-61 to
1969-70 trend; y' = 67,312 + 269 (t) (t = time in years, t = 1 in 19 !C)-61). The basic data and
projections are shown in table 44. I

(2) Capital outlay was projected by multiplying the number of rooms to be completed by
the projected capital outlay per room which was held constant a the level of $70,000 per
MOM (1969-70 dollars).

The bask data and projections are shown M table 44. I

It should be noted that not all the capital outlay shown here represents construction. It
was estimated that, in 1961-62, 2 percent of capital outlay was for ransportation equipment,
15 percent for other equipment, and 83 percent for land and bu ilo in Is.

We may expect a sharp decrease M the number of owls to be completed on account of
enrollment increases and a sharp increase in the number completett for other reasons. Other
reasons include: (1) replacements (abandonments!, (2) ntigration factors (including school
district reorganization), and (3) reduction of crowded and un atisfactory rooms. Data
limitations do not permit an exact analysis of these three factors. Since there are some
indications that the number of crowded and unsatisfactory rooms di 1 not change substantially
during the period of time between the studies of 1962 and 1964-65 isee table, p. 84), it seems
safe to assume that almost all of the rooms built during ...hat time were used to take care of
migration factors. That the number of crowded and unsatisfactory rooms was not reduced

91 83



during the 3-year period is indicated in Office of Education studies on school facilities for
1962 and 1964-65.1 The following information was selected from those two studies:

Item 1962 1964-65

Number of additional public school classrooms needed:
To eliminate off-site 6,900 14,000
To eliminate nonpermanent 31,000 31,00.I
To eliminate improvised or makeshift 28,000 31,000
To eliminate rooms in buildings with four or more defects- NA 158.000
To achieve a pupil-room ratio for all students of:

27.6 elementary and 26.3 secondary pupils 117,000
27.4 elementary and 27.5 secondary pupils 98,000
25 elementary and 20 secondary pupils 272,000 285,000

U.S. median pupil-room ratio:
Elementary schools 27.6 27.4
Secondary schools 26.3 27.5

NAnot available.

In 1964-65 the number of additional rooms which would have eliminated the use of
off-site, nonpermanent, and improvised or makeshift rooms was 76,000 and the number for
replacing rooms in buildings with four or more defects was 158.000. Another 98,000 rooms
would have been needed to permit all public school pupils to be in rooms with an average of
27 pupils. If they were to be accommodated in rooms with no more than 25 elementary or 20
secondary pupils, the additional number needed would have been 285,000.

Interest expenditures (table 4!i)

Annual expenditures (in 1969-70 dollars) for interest by put Pic elementary and secondary
schools increased from 6630 million in 1959.60 to over Si billion in 1962.70 and are
expected to be $1.7 billion in 197980. Projected interest is shown in table 45. The
projections are based on the assumption that the 1959.60 to 1969-70 upward trend will
continue through 1979-80. Although capital outlay is expected to level off in the next decade,
this assumption seems reasonable because interest payments continue 20 years or more after
construction, resulting in debt being incurred at a greater rate than it is tleirk, eliminated. The
'send formula for projecting interest (y) in 1969-70 dollars was as follows: y = $577 + $55(t);
(t = time in years, t = 1 in 1959.60).

Nonpublic elementary and secondary schools (tables 40, 41, and 2fi)

Expenditure data for nonpublic elementary and secondary schools comparable to those for
public schools arc nonexistent. 1 he main reason is that it is extremely difficult to arrive at a
universally accepted method for determining the value of donated services for nonpublic
schools, even if data on actual expenditures were collected. These donated services make up a
substantial part of nonpublic school resources, especially in the elementary and secondary
schools operated by religious orders. In 1965.66, over three-foi rths of the nearly 200,000
nonpublic school teachers belorKed to religious orders of the Roman Catholic Church. Also, it
might be argued that many of the remaining nonpublic schoDI teachers, whose salaries
generally run lower than those in public schools, really donated part of their services.

Although it is difficult to arrive at national estimates of nonpublc school expenditures that
everyone will accept, the substantial contribution of nonpublic elementary and secondary
schools cannot be ignored when total expenditures for education are being considered.

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, "National Inventory or
School Facilities and Personnel, Spring 1962," by George J. Collins, and "Coniftion of Fublic School
Plants, 1964-55," by George J. Coffins and WilOarn L. Storrier.
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Therefore, illustrative estimates of nonpublic elementary and secondary school expenditures
rvcre develt,ped rather arbitrarily and are shown in table 40. They are based on the assumption
that the cost per teacher (including donated facilities and services) in nonpublic schools is the
same as in public schools. The formula was as follows: y = xp (x = ratio of nonpublic to public
school teachers, and p = public school expenditures). The ratio of nonpublic to public school
teachers was slightly over 14 percent during the 195 :' to 1969 decade and is expected to be
slightly under 11 percent during the 1969 to 1979 decade. The numbers upon which these
ratios were computed are shown in table 26.

Some previous Office of Education estimates were based on the assumption that per pupil
costs in norpublic were the same as in public school!. Since the average pupil-teacher ratio is
higher in nonpublic than in public schools, the previous estimates were higher than those
shown here. Both types of estimates are, in a sense, hipothetical. That is, one showed what it
would cost to educate nonpublic elementary and secondary school children if they were
enrolled in public schools and if the public school pupil-teacher ratio were maintained; and
the other type, shown in tables 40 and 41, shows he cost if the pupilteacher ratio were
maintained at the nonpublic school level.

Institutions of higher education

Current expenditures (tables 40, 46)

Annual current expenditures of institutions of higher ducation (in 1969.70 dollars) increased
from $6.9 billion in 1959-60 to $21.3 billion in 196J70. They are expected to reach $39.5
billion by 1979.80, or to nearly double &ring the projected 10year period. The projected
data are based largely upon expected increases in enrollment and u,)on the trend of increasing
costs per student expressed in constant dollars. The re :ult is an expected or projected constant
dollar increase of $18,2 billion over the next 10 years compared to a constant dollar increase
of $14.4 billion over the past 10 year (see table 40). When expressed in terms of current
expenditures per luiitimeequivalent student, the data are as follows:

Item 195960 19E9-20 1979-80

Total current expenditures $2,485 $3,396 $4,150
Publicly controlled institutions 2,306 2 954 3,524
Nonpublicly controlled institutions 2,746 4,551 6,466

Current expenditures are divided into four fun:tional components: student education,
related activities, organized research, and auxiliary enterprises and student aid. "Student
education" encompasses general administration, iistruct:on and departmental research,
extension and public services, libraries, and n7eration and maintenance. Expenditures for
student education were projected by use of tie trend of annual expenditures per
full-time-equivalent student over the 10-year base period in conjunction with the projected
enrollment of such students (see table 12). When expressed in terms of current expenditures
per full-time-equivalent student, the data are as follows:

Item 195960 1969-70 1979-80

Total current expenditures for student education $1,476 $2,025 $2,459
Publicly controlled institutions 1,456 1,896 2,256
Nonpublicly controlled institutions 1,506 2.362 3,208

Current expenditures for "student education," related activities, and organized research are
commonly known as current expenditures for educdtional and general purposes, and these
expenditures per full-time-equivalent student are as fo lows:
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Item 1959-60 1969.70 1979-80

Expenditures for educational and general purposes $2,089 $2,774 $3,310
Publicly controlled institutions 2,002 2,469 2,870
Nonpublic ly controlled in ititutions 2,214 3,571 4,936

The institutions of hicher education engage in organized research and related activities and
auxiliary enterprises in widely varying degrees. Thus, only the "student education"
component expressed as expenditure per full-time-equivalent student can be considered a
norm for all institutions. Per student data for the United States for total current expenditures
and for educational and General expenditures are presented as general interest items and not as
institutional norms.

Related activities, auxiliary enterprises, and student aid expenditures were projected on the
basis of their percentage; relationship to student education during the base period. These
functions are obviously closely related to trends in enrollment, but allowance had to be made
for the change during the base period in their percentage relationship to student education.
The base period data indicate a trend toward more emphasis on these activities, an exception
being auxiliary enterprises in publicly controlled institutions.

Item
1959-60 1969-70

{percent) {percent)

1979-80

{percent)
Related activities:

Publicly controlled institutions 9.97 9.52 10.37
Nonpublicly controlled irstitutions 8.88 829 9.82

Auxiliary enterprises:
Publicly controlled institutions 26.26 24.29 23.97
Nonpublicly controlled irstitutions 32.26 31.87 34.51

Student aid:
Publicly controlled institutions 3.19 5.70 7.83
Nonpublicly controlled irstitutions 8.53 12.02 15.49

The projection of expenditures for organized research, as a component of current
expenditures, was done without regard to enrollment or to relationship with expenditures for
student education. In view of the extremely variable nature of this component's relation to
industry and education, we have projected on the basis of the constant dollar trend of
expenditures for organized research during the base period. This projection may well be quite
conservative, especially for the publicly controlled institutions, which undoubtedly have the
potential to engage in crganized research to a far greater degree than performance over the
past 10 years would ind sate (see table 46).

Capital outlay (tables 40, 48)

Annual capital outlay of institutions of higher education (in 1969-70 dollars) increased from
S2.0 billion during 1959.60 to an estimated $3.6 billion in 1969-70 and is expected to fall
back to $2.7 billion during 1979-80. Capital outlay over the entire 10-year base period of
1959 -60 to 196970 amounted to an estimated total of S37.1 billion (in 1969-70 dollars) and
is expected to reach a total of S33.6 billion (in 196970 dollars) over the 10-year projected
period of 1970.71 to 1979-80. The decline in annual projected capital outlay, from $3,5
billion in 1970.71 to S2,7 billion in 1979 -80 can be attributed to declining numbers of
additional students projected for these years.

13;..sr± period estimates of capital outlay were made by utilizing reported bock value of plant
at the beginning and end of each biennial reporting year and converting to 1965.70 dollars.
An amount equal to 1 percent of the value of plant was added each year as a conservative
estimate of replacement and rehabilitation. For the projected 10-year period, projections of
capital outlay and additional numbers of students were equated on the assumption that
capital outlay per additional student would remain constant at the level attained at the close
of the base period.
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The historical data showed clearly that capital outlay could not be related to increase,'
enrollment on an annual basis. The shortest reasonably reliable period of time proved to be 5
years. However, an annual figure could be interpolated by utilizing a moving average of
enrollment increases, although the result was considerably less reliable than that obtained for
a 5year total. We would emphasize, then, that the annual capital outlay shown in tables 40
and 48 be regarded as interpolations and that the 1969-70 constant dollar aspect of the
projections be kept in mind.

Expenditures for interest (tables 40, 46)

Data on expenditures for interest by institutions of higher education are incomplete and
cannot be shown as a separate item. The major portion of expenditures for interest is
estimated to be included with the current expenditures shown in tat !es 40 and 46.

9 J
422 1,4 n 11 I
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Table 40.-Expenditures (1969.70 dollars} of regular educational institutions, by instructional
level and Instituti -nal control: United States, 1959-60 to 1979.80

In billions of 1969-7(1 lollars1

Elementary and secondary schools'
(Nonpublic school expenditures are Institutions of higher

estimated on the basis of expenditures educations
Total per teacher in public schools)

Year and control (all
revels) Current Capital Current Capital

Total Interest' Total
expenditures' outlay' expenditu outlay"

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 181 (s)

1959-60:
Total $32.8 $23.9 $18.3 $4.9 $0.7 $8.9 $6.9 $2.0

Public 26.1 21.1 16.2 4.3 .6 5.0 3.8 1.2

Nonpublic 6.7 2.8 2.1 .6 .1 3.9 3.1 .8

1960-61:
Total .... 35.8 25.6 19.9 4.9 .8 10.2 7.6 2.6

Public 28.1 22.5 17.5 4.3 .7 5.6 4.2 1.4

Nonpublic 7.7 3.1 2.4 .6 .1 4.6 3.4 1.2

1961-62:
Total 38.5 27.3 21.6 4.9 .8 11.2 8.7 2.5

Public 30.2 23.9 18.9 4.3 .7 6,3 4.8 1.5

Nonpublic 8.3 3.4 2.7 .6 .1 4.9 3.9 1.0

/962-63:
Total 41.5 28.4 23.1 4.4 .9 13.1 9.6 3.5

Public 32,2 24.8 20.2 3.8 .8 7.4 5.2 2,2
Nonpublic 9.3 3.6 2.9 .6 .1 5.7 4.4 1.3

196364
Total 45.0 30.9 25.0 4.9 1.0 14.1 10.7 3.4

Public 35.0 27.0 21.8 4.3 .9 8.0 5.9 2.1

Nonpublic 10.0 3.9 3.2 .6 .1 6.1 4.8 1.3

1964-65:
Total 49.2 33.3 26.7 5.6 1.0 15.9 12.2 3.7

Public 38.1 29.2 23.4 4.9 .9 8.9 6.8 2.1

Nonpublic 11.1 4.1 3.3 .7 .1 7.0 5.4 1.6

1965-66:$
Total 54.1 35.8 29.4 5.4 1.0 18.3 14.! 4.2

Public 42.1 31.5 25.8 4.8 .9 10.6 7.9 2.7

Nonix blic .... 12n 4.3 36 .f, .1 7.7 6.2 1.5

196C-67."
To 57.9 37.5 30.7 5.3 1.2 774 15.6 4.8

Public 45.1 33.0 27.0 4.'3 1.1 12.1 9.0 3.1

Nonpublic 12.8 4.5 3.7 .7 .1 (4.3 6.6 1.1

1937-60
Total 63.7 41.3 34.6 5.5 1.2 22.4 17.5 4.9

Public 50.6 36.8 30.8 4.9 1.1 138 106 3.2

Noncx Vic 13.1 4.5 3.8 .Ii .1 8.6 6.9 1.7
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Table 40.-Expenditures 0969-70 dollars) of regular educational institutions, by instructional
level and institutional control: United States, 1959.60 tc 1979-80-Continued

(In billions of 1969-70 dollars]

Elementary and secondary schools'
(Nonpublic school expenditures are Institutions of higher

estimated On the basis of expenditures education'
Total per teacher in public schools)

Year and control (all

levels)
Total

Current Capital
Total

Current Capita;
expenditures'

Interest'outlay- , expenditures' outlay'

(1) (2) 13) (5) (6) (7) 18) (9)

1966-60
Total $65.6 $ 42.1 $35.3 $5.6 $1.2 $23.5 $19.6 $3.9

Public 52.8 37.7 31.6 5.0 1.1 15.1 12.2 2.9

Nor,public 12.8 4.4 3.7 .6 .1 8.4 7.4 1.0

1969-70
Total 70.3 45.4 38.4 5.7 1,3 24,9 21.3 3.6

Put lic 571 40.8 34.5 5.1 1.2 16.3 13.4 2.9

Nonpublic 13.2 4.6 3.9 .6 .1 8.6 7.9 .7

PROJECTED

1970-7 I :

Total 72.2 46.0 39.3 5.4 1,3 26.2 22.7 3.5

Putlit 58.7 41.5 35.4 4.9 1.2 17.2 14.4 2.8

Nc npublic 13.5 4.5 3.9 .5 .1 9.0 8.3 .7

1971-71:
Total 75.1 47.1 40.3 5.4 1.4 28.0 24.5 3.5

Pu:lic 60.9 42.6 36.4 4.9 1.3 18.3 15.7 2.6

Nonpublic 14.2 4,5 3.9 .5 .1 9.7 8.8 .9

1972.73:
Total 78.b 48.1 41.3 5.4 1.4 29.9 26.2 3.7

Pu:lic 63.0 43.5 37.3 4.9 1.3 19.5 16.9 2.6

Nclipublic 15.0 4.6 4.0 .5 .1 10.4 9.3 1.1

1971i4:
Total 81.1 49.1 42.1 5.4 1.6 32.0 28.2 3.8

Pu :lic 65.3 44.3 38.0 4.9 1.4 21.0 18.3 2.7

Noripublic 15.8 4.8 4.1 .5 .2 11.0 9.9 1.1

19744' i
Tote, 84.1 50.1 43.0 5.4 1.7 34.0 30.2 3.8

Public 67.6 45.2 38.8 4.9 1,5 22.4 19.7 2.7

No ',public 16.5 4.9 4.2 .5 .2 11.6 10.5 1.1

1975-76:
Tot) 86.6 50,9 43.8 5.4 1.7 35.7 32.2 3.5

Po3iic 69.6 45.9 39.5 4.9 1.5 23.7 21.1 2.6

II: npublic 17,0 5.0 4.3 .5 .2 12.0 11.1 .9

1976 -i7:
Ton 89.2 51.9 44.7 5.4 1,8 37.3 34.1 3.2

Public 71 7 46.8 40.3 4.9 1.6 24.9 22.4 2.5
N)-IpuLlic . . . . 17.5 5.1 4.4 .5 2 12.4 11.7 .7
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Table 40.-Expenditures (1969-70 dollars) of regular educational institutions, by instruc Tonal
level and institutional control: United States, 1959-60 to 1979.80-Continued

[In billions of 1969.70 dollars)

Elementary and secondary schools'
(Nonpublic school expenditures are

estimated on the basis of expenditures
Institutions of higher

education'
Total per teacher in public schools)

Year and control (all

Total expenditures'
Current Capital

outlay'
In^erest' Total

Current
expenditures'

Capital
outlays

levels)

(11 (21 (31 (41 (51 (61 (71 (SI 191

1977.78:
Total $91.7 $52.8 $45.6 $5.4 $1.8 $38,9 $35.9 $3.0

Public 73.7 47.6 41.1 4.9 1.6 26,1 23.7 2.4

Nonpublic 18.0 5.2 4.5 .5 .2 12.8 12.2 .6

1978.79:
Total 94.5 54.0 46.7 5.4 1.9 40.5 37.7 2.8

Public 76.0 48.7 42.1 4.9 1.7 27.3 25.0 2.3

Nonpublic 18.5 5.3 4.6 .5 .2 13.2 12.7 .5

1979-80:
Total 97.4 55.2 47.9 5.4 1.9 42.2 39.5 2.7

Public 78.4 49.7 43.1 4.9 1.7 28.7 26.4 2.3

Nonpublic 19.0 5.5 4.8 .5 .2 13.5 13.1 .4

Excludes expenditures for residential schools for
exceptional children, subcoltegiate departments
of institutions of higher education, Federal
schools for Indians, and schools on Federal
installations. S: text table on expenditures by
source of funds for data on these schools. All
nonpublic elementary and secondary school ex
penditures shown here are estimated on the basis
of expenditures per teacher in public elementary
and secondary schools.

'Includes expenditures for subcollegiaie de
partments of institutions of higher education,
estimated at $85 million in 1969.70. Includes
expendtures for interest from current f.nds and
excludes interest paid from plant funds. (An
estimated $250 million was expended for total
interest in 1969.70,)

'Includes current expenditures of public elemen-
tary and secondary school systems for corn
munity cervices, summer schools, community
colleges, and adult education. Interest is included

98
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in the estimated current expenditures of non-
public
Includes capital outlay of State end local school
building authorities.

'Interest for nonpublic schools is based on interest
for public schools.

'Includes expenditures for interest from current
funds. Excludes expenditures from current funds
for capita/ outlay.

'The estimated annual capital outlay data shown
here include estimated expenditures for replace-
ment aryl rehabilitation.

'Includes effect of Ehmentary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia.

fiOURCES: Data ere I summary of tables 42
through 48, each of which indicates source
of data.



Table 41.-Expenditures (current dollars) of regular educational institutions, by instructional
level and institutional control: United States, 1959-60 to 1971.72

(In billions of current dollars)

Elementary and secondary schools'
(Nonpublic school expenditures are Institutions of higher

estimated on the basis of expenditures education'
Total per teacher in public school!)

Year and control (all
levels) Current Capital Current Capital

Total , Interest' Total
expenditures' outlay' expenditures° outlay'

(1) (21 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

195960:
Total $24.6 $17.9 $.14.1 $3.2 $0.6 $6.7 $5.4 $1.3

Pubic 19.6 15.8 12.5 2.8 .5 3.8 3.0 .8
Nonpublic ... , 5.0 2.1 1.6 .4 .1 2.9 2,4 .5

1960-61:
Total 27.0 19.3 15.4 3.3 .6 7.7 6.0 1.7

Public 21.2 17.0 13.6 2.9 .5 4.2 3.3 .9
Nonpublic 6.8 2.3 1.8 .4 .1 3.5 2.7 .8

1961-62:
Total 29.6 21.1 17.0 3.4 .7 8.5 6.8 1.7

Public 23.2 18.5 14.9 3.0 .6 4.7 3.7 1.0
Nonpublic 6.4 2.6 2.1 .4 .1 3.8 3.1 .7

1962-63:
Total 32.5 22.3 18.5 3.1 .7 10.2 7.7 2.5

Public 25.3 19.5 16.2 2.7 .6 5.8 4.2 1.6
Nonpublic 7.2 2.8 2.3 A .1 4.4 3.5 .9

1963.64:
Total 35.8 24.5 20.2 3.5 .8 11.5 8.8 2.5

Public 27.8 21.4 17.6 3.1 .7 6.4 4.9 to
Nonpublic 8.0 3.1 2.6 .4 .1 4.9 3.9 1.0

1964-65:
Total 39.8 26 9 21.8 4.2 .9 12.9 10.1 7.8

Public 30.8 23.6 19.1 3.7 .8 7.2 5.6 1.6
Nonpublic 9.0 3.3 7 7 .5 .1 5.7 4.5 1.2

1965-66:1
Total 45,1 29.9 24.7 4.3 .9 15.2 11.9 3.3

Public 35.1 26.3 21.7 3.8 .8 8.8 6.7 2 ri
Nonpublic 10.0 3.6 3.0 .5 .1 6.4 5.2 1 2

1966-67:1
Total 49.6 32.1 26.6 4.5 1,0 17.5 13.6 3.9

Public 38.7 28.3 23.4 4.0 .9 10.4 7.9 2.5
Nonpublic 10.9 3.8 3.2 .5 .1 7.1 5.7 1.4

1967-68:"
Total 67.0 37.1 31.2 4.8 1.1 19.9 15.8 4.1

Public 45.3 33.0 27.7 4.3 1.0 12.3 9.6 2.7
Nonpublic 11.7 4.1 3.5 .5 .1 7.6 6.2 1.4
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Table 41.-Expenditures (current dollars) of regular educational institutions, by instructit nal
level and institutional control: United States, 1959-60 to 1971.72-Continued

(In billions of current dollars]

Elementary and secondary schools'
(Nonpublic scho')I expenditures are

estimated on the basis of expenditures
Total per teacher in public schools)

Year and control (all
levers) Total

Current
expenditures:'

Capital
outlay'

Institutions of higher
education'

C
interest' Total

Current Capita/
expenditures' outlay"

(11 (21 (3) (4) (51 (61 (7) (81 (9)

1968-69:1
Toil $61.7 $39.6 $33.3 $5.2 $1.1 $22.1 $18.4 $3.7

Public 49.7 35.5 29.8 4,7 1.0 14.2 11.5 2.7
Nonpublic 12.0 4.1 3.5 .5 .1 7.9 6.9 1.0

1969.7018

Total 70.3 45.4 38.4 5.7 1.3 24.9 21.3 3.6
Public 57.1 40.8 34.5 5.1 1,2 16.1 13.4 2.9
Nonpublic 13.2 4.6 3.9 .6 .1 8.6 7.9 .7

PROJECTED

1970-71:
Total 75,0 47.8 40.7 5.8 1.3 27.2 23,5 3.7

Public 61.0 43.1 36.7 5.2 1.2 17.9 14.9 3.0
Nonpublic 14.0 4.7 4.0 .6 .1 9.3 8.6 .7

1971.72:
Total 80.9 50.9 43.3 6.0 1.6 30.0 26.1 3.9

Public 65.5 45.9 39.1 5.4 1.4 19.6 16.7 2.9
Nonpublic 15.4 5.0 4.2 .6 .2 10.4 9.4 1.0

'Excludes expenditures for residential schools for
exceptional children, subcolregiate departments
of institutions of higher education, Federal
schools for Indians, and schools on Federsl
installations. See text table on expenditures by
source of funds for data on these schools. Ali
nonpublic elementary and secondary school ex-
penditures shown here are estimated cn the basis
of expenditures per teacher in public elementary
and secondary schools.

'Includes expenditures for subcollegiate de-
partments of institutions of higher education,
estimated at $85 million in 196970. Includes
expenditures for interest from current funds and
excludes interest paid from plant funds. (As
estimated $250 million was expended for total
interest in 1969701

'Includes current expenditures of public elemen-
tary End secondary school systems for com-
munity services, summer schools, community
colleges, end adult education, Interest is includtd
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in the estimated current expenditures of non-
public schools.

'Includes capital outlay of State and local school
building authorities.

'Interest for nonpublic schools is based on interest
for pubic schools.
Includes expenditures for interest from current
funds. Excludes expend cures from current funds
for capital outlay.

"The estimated annual capital outlay data shown
here include esti rated expenditures for replace
mEnt and rehabilitation.
Includes effect of Elementary end Secondary
Education Act of 1965.

NOTE: Data are Or 50 States and the District of
Columbia.

SOURCES: Oata ate a summary of tables 42
through 48, each of which indicates source
of data.



Table 42.-Current expenditures of public school systems:
United States, 1959-60 to 1979-80

Allocated to pupil costs' All programs'
Average

daily Per pupil in average Total Total
Year attendance daily attendance (in billions) (in billions)

(in
thousands) Current 1963.70 Current 1969.70 Current 1969.70

dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1959.60 32,477 $375.14 $482 $12.2 $15.7 $12.5 $16.2
'196051 33,524 396.50 503 13.3 16.9 13.6 17.5

1961-62 34,682 418.50 526 14.7 18.2 14.9 18.9
'1962.63 35,882 439.00 545 15.8 19.6 16.2 20.2

1963.64 37,405 460.24 563 17.2 21.1 17.6 21.8
'1964.65 38,600 464.00 585 18.6 22.6 19.1 23.4

1965-C6 39,154 537.35 636 21.0 24.9 21.7 25.8
'19E6-67 40,000 569.00 653 22.6 26.1 23.4 27.0

1967-68 40,828 65900 732 26.9 29.9 27.7 30.8
4 1968-69 41,157 696.00 737 2d.6 30.3 29.8 31.6
4 1969.70 42,283 783.00 733 33.1 33.1 34.5 34.5

A. INCLUDES THE EFFECT OF THE EI.EMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT OF 1965

1965.66 ....
4 1966-67 ....

1967.68 ....
4 1968-69 ....
' 1969-70 ..

ACTUAL

39,154 537 35
40,000 569 00
40,828 659.00
41,157 696,00

.. 42,283 783 00

636 21.0
663 22.6
732 26.9
737 28.6
783 33.1

24.9 21.7
26.1 23.4
29.9 27.7
30.3 29.8
33.1 34.5

25.8
27.0
30.8
31.6
34.5

PflOJECTEOs
(Based on assumption that current expenditure per pupil will be $95 higher than trend)

1970-71 42,600 $83200 $802 '$35.4 $34.2 '$36.7 $35.4
191:2 42,700 '88400 823 '37.7 35.1 '39.1 36.4
1972.7.; 42,700 B43 .... 36.0 37.3
1973.74 42,500 864 36.7 38.0
1974.75 42,400 861 37.5 38.8
1975-76 42,200 104 38.1 39.5
1976-77 42,100 925 38.9 40.3
1977.78 42,000 945 39.7 41.1
1978-79 42,100 966 40.7 42.1
1P,79-80 42,200 986 41.6 43.1

8. EXCLUDES THE EFFECT OF THE ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT OF 1965

ESTIMATED'

1965-66 .. .. 39,154 $511 $605 $n.o $23.7 $20.7 $24.5
1966-67 .. . 40,000 546 626 21.8 25.0 22.6 25.9
1967-68 .. .. 40,828 582 646 23.8 26.4 24.6 27.3
1968-69 . .. 41,157 630 667 25.3 27.5 26.8 28.4
1969-70 .... 42,283 687 687 29.0 29.0 30.1 30.1

See footnote., at end of table.
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Table 42.-Current expenditures of public school systems:
United States, 1959.60 to 1979.80-Continurd

Year

Allocated to pupil costs( All programs'
Average

daily Per pupil in average Total Total
attendance daily attendance (in billions) in billions)

(in
thousands) Current 1969-70 Current 1969-70 Current 1969-70

dollars dotters dollars dollars dollars dollars

(1) (2) (L) 14) (5) 161 (7) (8)

PROJECTED'
(Based on continuati In of 195960 to 1964.65 trond in current expenditure per pupil)

1970.71 42,603 °$733 $707 6$31.2 $30.1 ° $32.3 $31.2

1971.72 42,703 '782 728 °33.4 31.1 '34.6 32.2

1972-73 42,703 748 31.9 33.1

1973-74 42,500 769 32.7 33.8

1974.75 42,400 789 33.5 34.6

1975-76 42,200 809 34.1 35.3

1976-77 42,100 830 34.9 36.2

197778 42,003 850 35.7 36.9

1978-79 42,103 871 36.7 38.0

1979-80 42,203 891 37.6 38.9

I Includes only the current expenditures for public
day schouts allocated to pupil costs, and excludes
the other expenditures shown in footnote 2.

2 Includes current expenditures for summer
schcols, adult education, and community colleges
operated by school districts, in addition to
expenditures allocable to pupil costs.

'Estimated on the basis of actual enrollment and
interpolated expenditures per pupil.

°Derived from estimates furnished by States.
°She projections of current expenditures of public
school systems including the effect of the Ele-
mentart and Secondary Education Act of 1965
are based on the assumptions that (1) the ratio
cf average daily attendance to enrollment in
oracles K12 of public schools (table 3) will
remain constant at the level of 0.926, the average
for the 6 years 196364 through 1968-69; (21
current expenditures allocated to costs per pupil
in average daily attendance will follow the
1959-60 to 1964-65 trend; 13) the ratio of current
expenditures for all programs to current expendi
tures altocated to pupil costs will remain constant
at the 1967-68 level cf 1.035; at-,,f 14) an increase
in expenditures of $95 per pupil will be added to
the vend expenditures outlined above es a result
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
of 1965,

°Based on the assumption that the Consumer Price
index will fotiow the 196566 to 1969-70 trend
through 1971.72.
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/Estimated, using the 1959-60 to 1964-65 trend.
°The projections rif current expenditures of public
school systems excluding the effect of the Ele-
mertary and Seccndary Education Act of 1965
are based on the first three assumptions octiined
in footnote 5 above.

For metholotogical details, see appendix A,
table Al,. and discussion in text.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years.

SOURCES: Data are based on statistics shown in
U.S. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Office of Education publica-
tions: 111 'Statistics of State School
Systems" circulars 11959-60 through
1967.68): and 12) 'Statistics of Public
Schools," fell 1964 through 1969. Current
expenditures were converted to 1969-70
dollars on the basis of the Cr nsumer Price
Index prepared by the Bureau of Labor
Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor. For
method of converting, see appendix El,

table 8.12.
The expenditures shown in this table

include current expenditures for odmin
istration for State Boards of Education,
and intermediate administrative units.



Table 43.-Current expenditures for salaries of irlstrultional staff
in regular public elementary and secondary schools:

United States, 1959.60 to 1979.80

Year

(11

Number of
instructional

staff'
(in thousands./

(21

1959-60 1,463
21960-61 1,526

1961-62 1,591

21962-63 1,647
1963-64 1,728

4 1954-65 1,811

1966-66 1,885
4 1966-67 1,988

1967-68 2,077
'1968-69 2,174
41969-70 2,270

1970.71 2,316
197f-72 2,342
1972.73 2,341
1973-74 2.373
S974.75 2,380
1975-76 2,387
1976-77 2,394
1977.78 2,405
1978-79 2,414
1979-80 2,421

Sal net of instructional staff'

annual salary Total (in billions)

Current
dollars

1069-70 Current 1969-70

dollars dollars dollars

(31 1(41 (51 (61

$5,174 113,651
5,440 15,903

5,700 12,160
5,930 77,360
6,240 12,638

6,400 :2,734
6,935 10,203

7,110 E3,157

7,630 ;9,472
8,200 111,686

8,840 13,840

$7.6 $9.7
8.3 10.5
9,1 11.4

9.8 12.1

10.8 13.2
11.6 14.0
13.1 15.6
14.1 16.2
17.6 18.2
17.8 18.9
20.1 20.1

PROJ :CTECI5

'9,400 7,066
'9,979 9,291

9,517
7,743
7,968
3,194
3,420
3.645
3,871
1,097

21.8 21.0
23.4 21.8

22,3
23.1
23.7
24.3
24.9
25.6
26.2
26.9

'Data on number of instructional staff were taken
from table 30.

'The average annual salaries of instructional staff
are about 4 percent higher than the salar.es of
class room teachers.

'Estimated on the basis of the actual number of
instructional staff and interpolated expenditures
per staff membsu for salaries.

'Estimates of salaries furnished by State education
departments.

2The projections of current expenditures for sal-
aries of instructional staff in public elementary
and secondary schools arc based on the following
assumptions: 111 Average annual salaries will
follow the 1759.60 to 1969-70 trend; 121 the
ratio of instructional staff to classroom leachers
in regular public schools will follow the 1959-60
through 1969-70 trend; and 131 funds provided
by the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
of 1965 will increase the number of instructional
staff over the number expected on the basis of

trend alone approximately 160,000 each year
(see tables 26: rid 301.

'Based on the assumption that the Comsumer
Price index w II follow the 1964.65 to 1969.70
trend through 1971-72.

NOTE: Data a e for 50 States and the District of
Columl la for all years.

SOURCES: Da a are based on statistics shown in
U.S. Cepartment of Health, Education,
and VA Ifare, Office of Education publica-
tions: 'Statistics of State School Systems"
circulars (1959-60 through 19671681 and
-Statistics of Public Schools," fall 1964
through 1969.

Conversion to 1969.70 dollars was
based on the Consumer Price Index
prepared by the Bureau ct Labor Sta-
tistics, U.S. Department of Libor. For
method of converting, see appendix B,
table 8-8.

103
95



Table 44.-Construction of public elementary and secondary school classrooms
and capital outlay: United States, 1959.60 to 1979-80

(Capital outlay includes expenditures of Public school building authorities)

Year
Rooms

completed

Fiscal
year bond

sales in
millions

of current Percent of
dollars bond Wes

School year capital outlay'

Current dollars

Total in Per
millions room

1969.70 dollars

Total in Per

millions 'COT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1959.60 69,400 $2,198 128 $2,823 $40,700 $4,300 $61,700

'1960-61 72,157 2,357 122 2,900 40,200 4,300 59,600

1961.62 71,937 2,568 116 2,987 41,500 4,300 60,100
'1962-63 65,300 2,274 119 2,700 41,300 3,800 58,200

1963-64 69,300 2,570 122 3,135 45,200 4,300 61,900
1964-65 65,200 2,823 131 3,700 56,700 4,900 75,700

60-61 to 64-65 343,944 12,592 125 15,422 44,800 21,600 62,800

1965-66 72,600 2,883 130 3,755 51,700 4,800 66,600
'1956-67 71,000 3,254 123 4,000 56,300 4,900 68,800

196e-6). 75,400 2,917 146 4,256 56,400 4,900 65,400
'1968-69 69,700 2,904 160 4,654 66,800 5,000 71,600

1969-70 70,000 2,813 181 5,100 72,900 5,100 72,900

65-66 to 69.70 358,700 14,771 147 21,765 60,700 24,700 68,900

PROJECTED'

1970-71 70,000 ° 5,200 4,900 70,000
1971-72 70,000 ° 5,400 4,900 70,000
1972-73 70,000 4,900 70,000
1973-74 70,000 4,900 70,000

1974-75 70,000 4,900 70,000

70-71 to 74.75 350,000 24,500 70,000

1975-76 70,000 4,900 70,000
1976-77 70,0,10 4,900 70,000
1977.78 70,000 4,900 70,000
1978-79 70,000 4,900 70,000

1979-80 70,000 4,900 70,000

75-76 to 79.80 350,000 24,500 70,000

In 1961.62, 2 percent of capital outlay was
estimated to be used for bansportation equip-
ment, 15 percent for other equipment, and 83
percent for land and buildings.

'Capital outlay teas estimated at 122 percent of
brand sales, the average for 1959-60 and 196162.

'Capital ci.,!lay was estimated at 119 percent of
bond sales, the average for 1961-62 and 1963 64.

`Capital outlay was estimated by State deort.
ments of education.
Projections of construction of oublic elementary
and secondary school classrooms and of capital
outlay al e based on the assurnpti ons that : t I I The

96

total numt-er of rooms constructed will remain
constant at 70,000 rooms p:r year, projected on
the basis of the 1960,61 to 1969.70 trend: and
(2) the capital outlay per room will remain
constant at $70,000 per room.
Based on the assumption that tl,e Construction
Cost Index will foliose the 196465 to 1269-70
trend through 1971-77.

For further methodological details, se,. ao-

pendix A, table A-4.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of

104 Columbia for all years.



Table 45.Expenditures for interest by public e'ementary and secondary school systems:
United States, 195940 to 1979-80

(In millior tl

Year

(ii

Total interest including
payments to schoolhousing

authorities or similar agencies

Current
dollars

12)

1969-70
dollars

131

1959.60 $490
'196061 539

1961-62 588

'1962.63 644

1963-64 701

'196465 761

1965-66 792

'1966-67 949

1957-68 978

'1968 69 1,015

'1969-70 1,1E0

$630
684
739
799
868
920
937

1,089
1,086
1,075
1,180

PROJECTED'

1970-71 41,200 1,200

1971-72 41,400 1,300

1972.73 1,300

1973-74 1,400

1974-75 1,500

1975-08 1,500

1976-77 1,600

1907-78 1,600

1978-79 1,700

1979-BO 1,700

`Interpolated.
Estimates furnished by State education depart-
ments.

'Projections of expenditures for interest are based
on the assumption that these expenditures will
follow the 1959 60 to 1969.70 trend.

`Based on the assumption that the Comsumer
Price Index will follow the 1964-65 to 1969.70
trend through 1971-72.

For methodological details, see appendix A,
sable

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years.

SOURCES: Data are based on statistics shown in
U.S. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Office of Education publ,at-
tions: (1) "Statistics of State Schad
Systems," 1959-60 to 196758; and
"Statistics of Public Schaub," fall 1961
through fall 1969, Coneersion to 1969-00
dollars was based on the Consumer Price
Index prepared by the Bureau or Labor
Statistics, U.S, Department of Labor.

For method of converting, see ap-
pendix B, sabre B-8.

Table 44.Continued
souRcr.s: Data are based on stalisties shown in

U.S. Department of Health, Education,
and SVelfare, Office of Education pablica.
tions: 111 'Statistics of State School
Systems," 1959-60 to 196788; and (2)
"Statistics of Public Schools," fall 1964

through fall 1961 Conversion to 1969,70
dollars was based on the Construct on
Cost Index prepared by the American
Appraisal Company. For method of con
verting, see appendix B table B8.

97



Table 46.-Expenditures from current funds and total current expenditures (1969.70 dollars)
by institutions of higher education: United States, 1959-60 to 1979-80

I /n billions of 1969.70 dollars)

Expenditures for educational and
general purposes

Total
Total

Expenditures expendi Capital
for tures from outlay

current
expendi-

Year and control Total auxiliary current
(sum of Student Organized Related enterprises funds current

tures

columns education' research activities' and student (sum of funds
(column

3,4, aid' columns only
7 less

and 5) 2 and 6)
column 8)

(11 121 13) (4) (5) 16) 47) 18) 19)

195960:
Total $5.8 $4.1 $1.3 $0.4 $1.4 $7.2 $0.3 $6.9

Public 3.3 2.4 .7 .2 .7 4.0 .2 3.8
Nonpublic 2.5 1.7 .6 .2 .7 3.2 .1 3.1

1960-61i'
Total 6.5 4.5 1.6 .4 1.5 8.0 .4 7.6

Public 3.6 2.6 .8 .2 .8 4.4 .2 4.2
Nonpub is . . 2.9 1.9 .8 .2 3.6 .2 3.4

1961-62i
Total 7.3 5.0 1.8 .5 1.8 9.1 .4 6.7

Public 4.1 2.9 .9 .3 .9 5.0 .2 4.8
Nonpublic 3.2 2.1 .9 .2 .9 4.1 .2 3.9

196263:'
Total 8.1 5.5 2.1 .5 2.0 10.1 .5 9.6

Public 4.5 3.2 1.0 .3 1.0 5.5 .3 5.2
Nonpublic 3.6 2.3 1.1 .2 1.0 4.6 .2 4.4

'i 963-64:
Total 9.1 6.1 2.4 .6 2.1 '1.2 .5 10.7

Public 5.1 3.6 1.1 .4 1.1 6.2 .3 5.9
Nonpublic 4.0 2.5 1.3 .2 1.0 5.0 .2 4.8

1964-65:'
Total 10.2 7.0 2.6 .6 2.5 12.7 .5 12.2

Public 5.8 4.2 1.2 .4 1.3 7.1 .3 6.8
Nonpublic 4.4 2.8 1.4 .2 1.2 5.6 .2 5.4

1965-66:
Total 11.7 8.0 2.9 .8 3.0 14.7 .6 14.1

Public 6.8 4.9 1.4 .5 1.5 8.3 .4 7.9
Nonpublic . . 4.9 3.1 1.5 .3 1.5 6.4 .2 6.2

1966.67:
Total 13.0 9.2 2.9 .9 3.3 16.3 .7 15.6

Public 7.7 5.7 1.4 .6 1.8 9.5 .5 9.0
Nonpublic . . 5.3 3.5 1.5 .3 1.5 6.8 .2 6.6

1967-68i
Total 14.6 10.7 3.0 .9 3 6 18.2 .7 17.5

Public 9.1 6.9 1.6 .6 2 0 11.1 .5 10.15

Nonpublic . . 5.5 3.8 1.4 .3 1.6 7.1 .2 69

Sne footnotes at end of table.
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Table 46.-Expenditures from current funds and total current expenditures (1969-70 dollars)
by institutions of higher education: United States, 1959.60 to 1979.80-Continued

(In billions of 1969-70 dollars]

Expenditures for educational and Total
Total

general purposes Expenditures expendi- Capital
for tures from outlay

current
expendi

Year and control Total auxiliary current from
(sum of Student Organized Related enterprises funds current

tures'

columns education' research act:vi ties' and student (sum of funds
3,4, aid' columns only

and 5) 2 and 6)
column 8)

(1) 42) 13) (4) (5) (7) 181 (9)

1968-69:'
Total $16.2 $11.8 $3.3 $1.1 $4.1 $20.3 $.7 $19.6

Public 10.3 7.9 1.7 .7 2.4 12.7 .5 12.2
Nonpublic 5.9 3.9 1.6 .4 1.7 7,6 .2 7.4

1969.70:'
Total 17.4 12.7 3.5 1.2 4.4 21.8 .5 21.3

Public 11.2 8.6 1.8 .8 2.6 13.8 .4 13.4
Nonpublic . . 6.2 4.1 1.7 .4 1.8 8.0 .1 7.9

PROJECTED'

1970-71:
Total 18.5 13.5 3.7 1.3 4.7 23.2 .5 22.7

Public 12.0 9.2 1.9 .9 2.8 14.8 .4 14.4

Nonpublic 6.5 4.3 1.8 .4 1.9 8.4 .1 8.3

1971.72:
Total 19.9 14,6 3.9 1.4 5.0 24.9 .4 24.5

Public 13.0 10.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 16.0 .3 15.7
Nonpublic 6.9 4.6 1.9 .4 2.0 8.9 .1 8.8

1972.73:
Total 214 15.6 4.2 1.5 5.5 26.8 .6 26.2

Public 14.0 10 8 2.1 1.1 3.3 17.3 .4 16.9
Nonpublic 7.3 4.8 2.1 .4 2.2 9.5 .2 9.3

1973.74:
Total 22.8 16.8 4.3 1.7 6.0 28.8 .6 28.2

Public 15.1 11.7 2.2 1.2 3.6 18.7 .4 18.3
Nonpublic 7.7 5.1 2.1 .5 2.4 10.1 .2 9.9

1974-75:
Total 24.4 18.0 4.6 1.8 6.4 30.8 .6 30.2

Public 16 2 12.6 2.3 1.3 3.9 20.1 .4 19,7
Nonpublic 8.2 5.4 2.3 .5 2.5 10.7 .2 10,5

1975-76:
Total 25.7 19.1 4.8 1.8 7.0 32.7 .5 32.2

Public 17.2 13.5 2.4 1.3 4.3 21.5 .4 21.1

Nonpublic 8.5 5.6 2.4 .5 2.7 11.2 .1 11.1

1976-77,
Iota, 27,3 20.1 5.1 2.1 7.3 34.6 .5 34.1

Pubic 18 3 14.3 2.5 1.5 4.5 22.8 .4 22.4
Nonpublic 9.0 5.8 2.6 .6 2.8 11.8 .1 11.7

See footnotes at end of table. 99
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1 able 46.-Expenditures from current funds and total current expenditures (1969.70 dol ars)
by institutions of higher education: United States, 1959.70 to 1979.80-Continued

(In billions of 1969-70 dollars)

Expenditures for educations' and
general purposes

Year and control Total
(sum of Student Organized
columns education' research

3,4,
and 5)

Related
activities'

Expenditures
for

auxiliary
enterprises

and student
aid'

Total
expendi

tures from
current
funds

(sum of
columns
2 and 6)

Capital
Total

outlay
current

expendi-
from

tures'
current

(column
funds

7 less
only

8)

11) (2) 13) (4) (5) 16) 17) (8) (9)

1977.78:
Total $28.6 $21.2 $5.3 $2.1 $7.8 $36.4 $.5 $35.9

Public 19.3 15.2 2.6 1.5 4.8 24.1 .4 23.7
Nonpublic 9.3 6.0 2.7 .6 3.0 12.3 .1 12.2

1978.79:
Total 30.1 22.3 5.5 2.3 8.1 38.2 .5 37.7

Public 20.4 16.0 2.7 1.7 5.0 25.4 .4 25.0
Nonpublic 9.7 6.3 2.8 .6 3.1 12.8 .1 12.7

1979.80:
'Total 31.5 23.4 5.7 2.4 8.5 40.0 .5 39.5

Public 21.5 16.9 2.8 1.8 5.3 26.8 .4 26.4
Nonpublic . . 10.0 6.5 2.9 .6 3.2 13.2 .1 13.1

Includes general administration, instruction and
departmental research, extension and public serv-
ices, libraries, operation and maintenance of the
physical plant, and sponsored activities such as
training institutes and related sponsored activities
which were specifically financed by outside
sources.

Includes expenditures for such items as labora-
tory schools, medical school hospitals, dental
clinics, home economics cafeterias, agricultural
college creameries, college-operated industrial
plants connected with instructional programs but
not actually integral parts of it, end all other
expenditures for educational end general activities
which are not specifically identified es expended
for "student education" or organized research.

'Auxiliary enterprises include student dormitories,
diring hells, cafeterias, student unions, took-
stores, faculty housing, athletic programs not part
of the instructional program, lectures, concerts,
and also include expenditures for plant assets
from current funds which ere not itemized under
educational and general expenditures.

Student aid includes only grants to students in
the form of scholarships, fellowships, grants -in-
aid, and prizes and awards for which iwo services
we required of the student. Loans to students are
not included.

aCurrentfund expenditures less capital outlay
from current funds.

'Interpolated.
Estimated.

'The projection of expenditures from current
funds is based on assumption that: (1) Expendi-
ture per student and the percent of ccIlege age

per.ons attending college, on which expenditures
for student education depend, will continue to
increase as they did during the years 195960 to
1969-70; (2) expenditures for organized research
will follow the 1959-60 to 1969-70 trend; (3) the
relationship to student education of expenditures
for related activities, for auxiliary enterprises, and
for student aid will each continue the 1959-60 to
1969-70 trend: and (4) the 1969-70 to 1979-80
expenditures from current funds for capital out
lay will approximate 16 percent of total capital
outlay.

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A4.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years.

SOURCES: Expenditure data from U.A. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education pub!ications. 11)
"Financial Statistics of Institutions of
Higher Education," 1959-60; (2) "Higher
Education Finances," 1961-62 and
1963-64; (3) "Financial Statistics of In
st:tutions of Higher Education, 'Current
Funds Revenues and Expenditures' and
'Property', 1965-66 end 1966-67"; end (41
unpublished data in the Office of Educa-
tion. Conversion to 1969.70 dollars was
based on the Consumer Price index pub-
lished by the Bureau of Labor Statistics,
U.S. Department of Labor end (for capital
outlayl on the American Appraisal Com-
pany Construction Cost Index. For
method of converting the indexes, see
appendix B, table B-8.

1
100

08



Table 47. -Expenditucas from current funds and total current expenditures (current dc liars)
by institutions of higher education: United States, 1959-6010 1971-72

ll n billions of current dollars]

Expenditures fcr educational and Total
Total

general purpose,: Expenditures expmdi- Capital
current

for tures from outlay
expendi-

Yea r and control Total auxiliary current from
(sum of Student Organized Related enterprises funds current

tures"

columns education' research activities' and student (sum of funds
(column

3,4, aid' columns only
7 less

and 5) 2 and 6)
column 8)

(11 12) (3) (4) (51 (6) (7) (8) (9)

1959-60.
Total $4.5 $3.2 $1.0 $0.3 $1.1 $5.6 $0.2 $5.4

Public 2.6 1.9 .5 2 .5 3.1 .1 3.0
Nonpublic . , 1.9 1.3 .5 .i .6 2.5 .1 2.4

1960-61:'
Total 5.1 3.6 1.2 .3 1.2 6.3 .3 6.3

Public 2.9 2.1 .6 .2 .6 3.5 .2 3.3
Nonpublic . . 2.2 1.5 .6 .1 .6 2.8 .1 2.7

1961-62:
Total 5.7 3.9 1.5 .3 1.4 7.1 .3 6.8

Public 3.2 2.3 .7 .2 .7 3.9 .2 3.7
Nonpublic . . 2.5 1,6 .8 .1 .2 3.2 .1 3.1

1962-63:'
Total 6.6 4.4 1.7 .5 1.6 8.2 .5 7.'

Public 3.7 2.6 .8 .3 .8 4.5 .3 4.2
Nonpublic . . 2.9 1.8 .9 .2 .8 3 7 .2 3.5

1963-64:
Total 7.4 5.0 1.9 .5 1.8 9.2 .4 8.8

Public 4.2 3.0 .9 .3 .9 51 .2 4,9
Nonpublic . . 3.2 2.0 1.0 .2 .9 4.1 .2 3.9

1964-65:5
Total 8.5 5.7 2.2 .6 2.1 10.6 5 10,1

Public 4.8 3.4 1.0 .4 1.1 5.9 .3 5,6
NonpuLlic . . 3.7 2.3 1.2 .2 1.0 4.7 .2 4.5

196566:
Total 9.9 6 8 2.5 .6 2.5 12.4 .5 11.9

Public 5.7 4.1 1.2 .4 1.3 7.0 .3 6.7
Nonpublic . . 4.2 2.7 1.3 .2 1.2 5.4 .2 t;.2

1966-67:
Total 1-i .3 8.0 2.5 .8 2.9 14.2 .6 13.6

Public 6.7 5.0 1.2 .5 1.6 8.3 .4 7.9
Nonpublic . . 4.6 3.0 1,3 .3 1 3 5.9 .2 5.7

1967-68.
Total 13,2 9.6 2.7 .9 3.3 16.5 .7 15.8

Public 8,2 6.2 1.4 .6 1.8 10.0 .4 9.6
Nonpublic . . 5.0 3.4 1.3 .3 1.5 6.5 .3 6.2

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 47.-Expect res from current funds and total current expenditures (current dollars)
by institutions of highe.,:viucation: United States, 195960 to 1971.72-Continued

[In billions of cu:rent dcillars1

Expenditures for xlucational and
general purposes

Year and control Total
(sum of Student
columns education'

3,4,
and 5)

Total
Total

Expenditures expendi- Capital
for tures from outlay

current
expendi-

auxiliary current from
tures'

Organized Related enterprises funds current
(column

research activities' and student (sum of funds
7 less

aid' columns only
column 8)

2 and 6)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1968-69:'
Total 15.2 11.1 3.1 1.0 3.8 19.6 .6 18.4

Public 3.7 7.4 1.6 .7 2.2 11.9 .4 11.5

Nonpublic 5.5 3.7 1.5 .3 1.6 7.1 .2 6.9

1969.70:'
Total 17.4 12.7 3.5 1.2 4.4 21.8 .5 21.3

Public 11.2 8.6 1.8 .8 2.6 13.8 .4 13.4

Nonpublic 6.2 4.1 1.7 .4 1.8 8.0 .1 7.9

PROJECTED'

1970-71:
Total 19.2 14.0 3.9 1.3 4,9 24.1 .6 23.5

Public 12.5 9.6 2.0 .9 2.9 15.4 .5 14.9

Nonpublic 6.7 4.4 1.9 .4 2.0 ,i.s.7 .1 8.6

1971.72:
Total 21.3 15.7 4.2 1.4 5.5 26.8 .7 26.1

Public 13.9 10.8 2.1 1.0 3.3 17.2 .5 16.7

Nonpublic 7.4 4.9 2.1 .4 2.2 9.6 .2 9.4

Includes general administration, instruction and
departmental research, extension and public serv-
ices, libraries, operation and maintenance of the
physical plant, and sponsored activities such as
training institutes and related sponsored activities
which were specifically financed by outside
sources.

2 In'cludes expenditures for such items as labora-
tory schools, medical school hospitals, dental
clinics, home economics cafeterias, agricultural
college creameries, college-operated industrial
plants connected with instructional programs but
not actually integral parts of it, and all other
expenditures for educational and general activities
which are not specifically identified as expended
for "student education" or organized research.

'Auxiliary enterprises include student dormitories,
dining halls, cafeterias, student unions, book-
stores, faculty housing, athletic programs not part
of .lie instructional program, lectures, concerts,
and also include expenditures for nlant assets
from current funds which are not ice nized under
educational and general expenditures.

Student aid includes only grants to students in
the form of scholarships, fellowships, grants-in-
aid, and prizes end swards for which no services

102

are required of the student. Loans to students are
not included.

'Current-fund expenditures less capital outlay
from current funds.

'Interpolated.
'Estimated.
'Projected by applying the 1965-66 to 1969-70
trend in the Consumer Price Index to the pro-
jected expenditures of current funds in constent
dollars (table 46),

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A-4.

NOV:: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years.

SOURCES: Expenditure data from U.S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, Cr I Welfare,
Office of Education publications: 11)

"Financial Statistics of Institutions of
Higher Education," 1959-50; 12) "Highpr
Education Finances," 1961-62 and
1963-64; (3) "Financial Statistics of In-
stitutions of Higher Education, 'Current
Funds Revenues and Expenditure:: and
'Property,' 1965-66 end 196667"; and 14)
unpublished data in the Office of Educa-
tion.
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Table 48.-Capital outlay of institutions of higher education:
United States, 1959-60 to 1979-80

Year

Total

Billions of Billions of
current 1969-70
dollars dollars

Public Nonpublic

Billions of
current
dollars

Billions of
1969-70
dollars

Billions of
current
dollars

Billions of
1969.70
dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 171

1959-60 1.354 2.054 .807 1.224 .547 .830

'1960-61 1.737 2.574 .932 1.381 .805 1.193

1961-62 1.714 2.482 1.010 1.462 .704 1.020
'1962-63 2.534 3.571 1 596 2.249 .938 1.322

1963-64 2.466 3.376 1.518 2.078 .948 1.298
' 1964-65 2.825 3.771 1.595 2.129 1.230 1.642

1960-61 to
1964-65 11,276 15.774 6.651 9.299 4.625 6.475

1965-6E 3.253 4.194 2.064 2.661 1.189 1.533
1966-67 3.943 4.816 2.573 3.142 1.370 1.674
1967-68 4.175 4.841 2.732 3.168 1.443 1,673

31968-69 3.639 3.898 2.670 2.867 .963 1.031
21969-70 3.551 3.551 2.852 2.852 .699 .699

1965.66 to
1969.70 18.561 21.300 12.897 14.690 5.664 6.610

PROJECTED'

1970-71 3.697 3.503 2.953 2.798 .744 .705
1971.72 3.893 3.505 2.862 2.57/ 1.031 .928
1972.73 3.688 2.599 1.089
1973-74 3.865 2.719 1.146

1574.75 3.802 2.719 1.083

1970-71 to
1974-75 18363 13.412 4.951

1975-76 3.512 2.618 .894
1976-77 3.216 2.505 .711

1977.78 2.994 2.421 573
197E-79 2.818 2.342 .476
1979.80 2.709 2.302 .407

1975-76 to
1979-80 15.249 12.188 3.061

'Interpolation based on reported value of plant at
close of previous year end beginning of following
Year.

3 Estimated.

The projection of capital outlay is based on two
known factors: (1) The increase in value o' plant
during the base period, and 121 the annual
incre:se in the number of full-timeequivalent of
ell students in higher education, and a projection
of the annual increfue in the numbers of these
students to fall 1979. The following assumptions
were made. 111 Since the increase in value of

Footnotes continued on page 104.

422 7.'11 0.11 I

plant did not represent total capital outlay, en
estimate of the cost of replacement and rehabili-
tation at 1% of the value of plant et the end of
each base period yew was added. 12) That capital
outlay per additional i-TE student was not closely
enough related on an annual basis but was
reasonably related over 5-year periods. To permit
an annual projection of capital outlay with the
aid of projections of FIE students, a 5-year
moving average was applied to both the be years
and the projected additional numbers of FTE
students; end 131 That the trends in capital outlay

111 103



per FTE student would level off at the 1967-68
level and remain constant to 1979-60.

For further methodological details, see op-
pendix table A-4.

NOTE: Data are for 50 States and the District of
Columbia for all years.

f,OURCES: Capital outlay data from U.S. Depart
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare,

112
104

Office of Educatinn publicati (1)
"Financial Statistics of Institutions of
Higher Education," 1959.60; 12 "Higher
Education Finances," 1961.62 and
1963-64; (3 "Financial Statistics of In-
stitutions of Higher Education, Property,"
1965-66 and 1966-67: end 14 unpub-
lished data In the Office of Education.



CHAPTER VI

STUDENT CHARGES BY INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

C. George Lind

Definition and limitations

Estimated average student (hal ges are based on tie charges reported by institutions of higher
education for the years 1961.62 through 1964-65, 1966-67, and 1968.69, weighted by the
number of full-time students attending the institutions. The charges were those to a typical
undergraduate full-time resident-in-State student. Since reports on student attendance during
the 1961-62 through 1964-65, and 1966-67 base years did not identify the full-time students
as undergraduates, graduates, or nonresidents, the weighting factor assumes that graduates and
nonresidents are charged the undergraduate and resident tuition and fees. Undergraduates
were identified in reports on students for 1968-69.

Estimated average charges per student (entire academic year) (tables 49 and 50)

The estimated average student charges (tuition and required fees, board, and room) by
publicly controlled institutions of higher education, in 1969-70 constant dollars, increased
from $1,057 in 1959-60 to $1,198 in 1969-70 and are. expected to reach $1,367 by 1979-80
(table 49). Estimated average student charges by nonpublicly controlled institutions of higher
education were 51,965 in 1959.60, $2,520 in 1969-70, and are expected to reach $3,162 by
1979-80.

Tuition and required fees are largely responsible for the increases in student charges.
Tuition a' 1 fees, in constant 1969.70 dollars, charged by publicly controlled institutions rose
from S260 in 1959-60 to $320 in 1969-70 and are expected to reach $392 by 1979-80.

Nonpublicly controlled institutions charged an estimated average tuition and fees of
$1,034 in 1959.60, $1,517 in 1969.70, and are projected to be $2,038 by 1979-80. Required
fees are those for matriculation, laboratory, library, health, etc., but do not include books.
Charges for tuition and required fees vary to a considerable extent by control and type of
institution. Two factors bear upon the variation: (1) income of public institutions from
government sources and (2) the varying cost of educating a student in different types of
institutions.

The charges for board, while increasing slightly during the base period (table 50), when
adjusted to constant 1969-70 dollars (table 49) had declined slightly in all but nonpublic
2-year institutions. The declines are not projected and, in effect, the assumption is made that
the many large institutions which had held their board charges unchanged, in current
unadjusted dollars, would not be able to continue that practice during the next decade.

Nonpublicly controlled institutions generally charge more than publicly controlled
institutions for dormitory rooms, and universities generally charge more than other types of
institutiolis for dormitory rooms. However, the rate of the increases in charges for dormitory
rooms is not markedly dissimilar by either control or type of institution, and the variations in
the charges may he ascribed to the level of accommodation afforded,
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APP NOD( A

GENERAL METHODOLOGY

The 1970 projections of educational data by the U.S. Office of Education are based on
reports of regular day schools, both public and private, and of accredited institutions of higher
education listed in the Education Directory of the Office of Education.1 The projections
include enrollments at all revels, high school graduates, degrees by level and field, teacher and
faculty demand, and expenditures in elementary and secondary schools and in institutions of
higher education. Projections based directly on population were the number of children
attending independent nursery and kindergarten schools, those attending kindergarten end
first grade of regular public schools, enrollments in higher education, high school graduates,
and degrees by level. The other projections with the exception of enrollment in grades 2
through 12 of the public ,-hoofs and of degrees by field, were based on enrollments.
Enrollments in grades 2 through 12 of public schools were based on grade retention rates.
( ietention rates could not be used for projecting higher education enrollments because the
ddta on these enrollments have not been collected by year of enrollment.) Degrees by field
were based on the distribution of total degrees by field at each level over a 10-year period.

Population aged 18-21 years was used for projecting college enrollments. It is recognized
that not all college enrollments fall in this age group; nevertheless, in the absence of data on
age of college students, some fairly sensitive yet stable exposure measure had to be used. Since
about two-thirds of all degree-credit enrollment is full-time, it can be assumed that around the
same proportion of the students fit the population age group used. The population averaging
18 year' of age was chose.' for projecting both high school graduates and first-time college
enrollment. This age group gave a smoother fit when correlated with these data than could be
obtained with other age groups. For projecting kindergarten and first-grade enrollments, the
populations aged 5 and 6 years, respectively, were used.

For projecting degrees, a composite population representative of the actual ages of the
recipients of such degrees was used. (For details of estimating this population, see appendix A,
"Estimation Methods".) To avoid escalation in graduation rates, the projection of degrees at
all levels was based directly on the composite povlation, with a suitable timelag taken into
account, rather than on enrollments or lower level degrees.

The choice of average time elapsed between the ages for bachelors degrees and master's
degrees and between the ages for master's degrees and doctorates was made on an empirical
basis. The different series of degree data were plotted against time so that different timelags
between the series could be compared. The following choices were made: Age at time of
master's degi ee, 2 years older than age at time of bachelor's degree; age at time of doctorate, 3
years older than ag' at time of master's degree.

For making the projections, regression methods were used wherever a trend could be
estatlished. Where no consistent series was available or the data were too irregular to establish
a trer d, a constant based on the latest observation or an average of the last two or three
observations was used. For some projectionssuch as graduate enrollments, enrollments in
institutions of higher education by full-time and part-time attendance, and nondegree-credit
enrollmentsrelationships had to be obtained from a different series of data and transferred
to the opening fall higher education enrollment series. The latter series is current and has been
reasonably consistent in the past, although lacking some detailed characteristics which are
required by educators for decisionmaking.

For the trend, observations in the 11 most recent years we'e used, and these were
extrapolated for 10 years into the future. The 11-year timespan was considered better than a

'US. Department of He .1th, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, "Education 0 rectory,
1969-10, flight., Education," US. Government Printing Off ce, Washington, D.0 , 1970.
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longer timespan because of the rapid change in economic and social conditions and the
improvement in the available statistics in recent years.

Straight lines fitted by the least squares technique to a ratio (for example, of enrollment to
population) as the dependent variable and time in years as the independent variable were used
for projecting whenever possible. The rationale for using the straight line is that the
long-range, true curve of relationship would be likely to approximate a straight line over any
portion covering so short a timespan. An advantage in using straight lines is their additive
property when the ratio bases are the same. This simplified projection of components (all
complex data are usually projected by components and summed).

The fitted straight line often lies considerably above or below the last observed point,
resulting in an unrealistic rise or drop from the last actual observation. To avoid this and give
face validity to the projections, the fine was used only to establish the last point, and a new
line y,..s drawn through the last observed ratio and the end point on the curve. (In this case,
the fitted equation is used only to establish the ratio at the end of the 10-year span.) When all
of the component curves are adjusted in this manner, they are additive just as the original
curves were. For this reason, %vhen any curve in a group of components exhibited a serious
diffs,rence from the last observation, all of the component curves were adjusted, even if
differences were slight. An independent curve was adjusted only when the discrepancy was
serious.

One of the exceptions to the use of the straight line for projecting trends was made in
projecting graderetention rates in the public schools. Because retention rates have risen
rapidly in the past 10 years, a straight line equation would produce projected rates well above
permissible limits. To allow for leveling off and to keep within such limits, an asymptotic
equation was used, with limits at 100 percent, except at certain grade levels where transfer of
students from nonpublic schools occurs in large numbers.

For each major area (enrollments, degrees, teachers, and expenditures), the tables that
follow outline the equations and constants that were used; the standard errors and indexes of
determination, when appropriate; and adjustments, if used Adjustments have been expressed
in terms of the projection equation. Footnotes explain the meaning of the variables and
constants used for estimating.

The tables are followed by sections which explain the methods used in estimating missing
data of the past 10 years, define the meaning of terms as used by the Office of Education in
requesting data, and outline the classification of summarized degree data.
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ESTIMATION METHODS

General Statement

The basic, data for projecting the educational components listed below were wholly or
partially estimated for the years indicated. (A few itc.ms which were estimated and explained
in the tables are not shown here.)

Unless otherwise specified, all educational components were estimated separc*ely oy type
and control of institution and by sex and attendance status of student:

Degrees, bachelor's and master'stotal, library science, sociel work-1958.59 to 1965.69
(tables 21.24)

Enrollment, firsttir.le (tables 14-16)
Degree-credit, 1969
Attendance status, 1959 to 1967

Enrollment, total (tables 6-11, 17 19)
Graduate (resident), 1959 to 1963
Graduate (resident), ',964 to 1966
Undergraduate, 1959 to 1966
Degreecredit, 1966
Nondegree-credit, 1966
Degree-credit, 1967
Nondegree-credit, 1967
Graduate (resident), 1967
Undergraduate, 1967
Graduate (resident), 1968
Undergraduate, '.968
Degree-credit, 1969
Nondegree-credit, 1969
Graduate (resident), 1969
Undergraduate, 1969

Faculty in institutions of higher education, 1966-67 to 1969-70 (tables 31-39)
I nstrtictional staff positions, 1966-67
Instructional staff positions, 1967-68
Instructional staff positions, 1968.69 and 1969.70
Professional staff positions, 1936-67 and 1967-68

Population (composite), 1959 to 1979 (table B-2)

Degrees, bachelor's and master'stotal, library science,
social work-1958.59 to 1965.69 (tables 21.24)

From 1958.59 to 1964.55, all master's degrees that were considered firstprofessiond were
reported as first-professional degrees. These were reported with bac+ ielor's decrees in 1958-59
and 1959.60; the same degrees were reported separately as firstprofessional and later added
to bachelor's degrees from 196061 to 1964-65. Most library scieoce and social work master's
degrees were In this category.

Bejinning in 1965-66, all master's degrees whether or not considered first-professional were
reporter' 6ith master's degrees.

In 1969, in order to obtain comparable series in theme two fields as well as for total
master's degrees and total bachelor's and firstprofessional degn,es, master's degrees in library
science and in social work between 1960-61 and 1964 65 were subtracted from bachelor's and
first-professional degrees and added to master's degrees.
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For the years 1958-59 and 1959-60, the percentages of total bachelor's and firstprofes
sional degrees in library science and in social work that were first-professional in 1960-6 were
appliml to total bachelcr's and first-professional degrees in the corresponding fields in 1958.59
and 1559,60 to estimate the number of master's degrees. These master's degrees were then
subtracted from bachelor's and first-professional degrees and added to master's degrees.

Enrollment, first-time (tables 14-16)

Degree-credit, unreported in 1969

To estimate first-time opening fall enrollment by degree-credit status in 1969, percentages
calculated from first-time enrollment by degree-credit status in the 1968 opening fall
enrollment survey were applied to the 1969 first-time enrollment (combined degree-credit and
nondegree-credit).

Attendance status, unrepirted 1959 to 1967

To estimate degree-credit first-time enrollment by attendance status in 1959 to 1967,
percentages of degree-credit first-time enrollment by attendance status calculated from the
1959 and 1961 comprehensive .3urveys of enrollment and the 1968 opening fall enrollment
survey, together with interpolations of the percentages for the years 1950, and 1962 to
1967, were applied to 1959 to 1967 degree-credit first-time enrollment (combine hill-time
and parttime).

Enrollment, toial (tables 6-11, 17.19)

Resident graduate, unreported 1959 to 1963

To estimate resident graduate opening fall enrollment from 1959 to 1963 in each control of
institution and sex category, linear equations were fitted to the percentages that resident
graduate enrollment wer' of resident and extension degree-credit tnrol.ment in 4-year
institutions calculated from the comprehensive enrollment surveys in ;957, 1959, 1961, and
1963. These estimated percentages were applied to resident and extension degreecredit
opening fall enrolment in 4-year institutions in 1959 to 1953.

To estimate resident gri.r",uate opening fall enrollment by attendance status from 1959 to
1963 in each control of institution and sex category, use was made of diverse attendance
status data from several sources: comprehensive enrollment survey, resident graduate
enrollment, 1969 and 1961, undergraduate and first - professional 1957, 1959, 1961,
undergraduate 1963; enrollment for advanced degrees (not by sex) 1960 to 1963; opening fall
enrollment survey total degree-credit resident and extension 1962 and 1963. By balancing all
of this information and by using interpolations and extrapolations, full-time resident graduate
enrollment as percentage of total resident graduate enrollment was estimated for 1959 to
1963 by control and sex categories. 'fh,..e percentages were applied to estimated resident
graduate enrollment, 1969 to 1963, in each control of institution and sex and attendance of
student category.

Resident graduate, unreported 1964 to 1966

To estimate resident graduate opening fall enrollment from 1964 to 1966 in each control of
Institution and sex category, interpolations were made between the percentages that resident
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graduate enrollment was of resident and extension degree-credit enrollment in 4 fear
institutions in 1963 and 1967. These interpolated percentages were applied to resident and
extension degree-credit enrollment in 4.year institutions in 1964, 1965, and 1966.

To estimate resident graduate op ring fall enrollment by attendance status from 1964 to
1966 in each control of institution and sex category interpolations were made between the
percentages that full-time resident graduate enrollment was of total resident graduate
enrollment in 1963 and 1c)67. These percentages were applied to estimated resident graduate
enrollment for 1964, 1965, and 1966, in each control of institution and sex and attendance o4
student category.

Undergraduate, unreported 1959 to 1966

To estimate resiciEnt and extension undergraduate and first-professional opening fall
enrollment in 4-year institutions 1959 to 1966, the Estimate of resident graduate enrollment
was subtracted from degree-credit resident and extension enrollment in 4-year institutions in
each year in each control of institution and sex and attendance status of student category. (In
2year institutions undergraduate degree-credit enrollment is the same as total degreecredit
evrollment.1

Degree-credit, unreported in 1966

To estimak. resident and extension total opening fall enrollment by degree-credit status and
attendance status in 1966, percentages of resident and extension total enrollment by
degreecredit status in each attendance status category calculated fron the unpublished 1966
compiehensive survey of enrollment (not available by sex) were applied to reported 1966
tots' enrollment by attendance status catego,ie3.

To estimate full -time degree-credit and part-time degreecredit opening fall enrollment by
sex in 1966, percentages of fullti:ne ciegreecredit enrollment by sex and of partfma
degree-credit enrollment by sex calculated from the 1965 opening fail enrollment survey
(nondegree-credit enrollment was not reported by attendance status in 1960) were applied to
estimated degree-credit attendance status categories.

Nondegree-credit, unreported in 1936

The estimation, of nondegree-credit enrollment by attendance status in 1966 was a byproduct
of the estimation of degree- credit enrollment by attendance status in 1966.

To esdmate nondegree-cred:t total opening fall enrollment by attendance status and sex in
1966, estimated degme-credit categories by attendance and sex were subtracted from reported
total degree-credit and nondegree-credit categories by ot4endance status and sex. These
differernes were adjusted to agree with the estimated nondegree categories by attendance
status which were a 'oyproduct of the estimation of degree-credit enrollment by attendance
status.

Degree-credit, unreported 1967

To estimate resident and Extension total opening fall enrollment by degree-credit status in
1967:

(1) percentages of resident end extension total enrollment by degree-credit status in each
sex category, calculated from the unpublished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment,
were applied to reported 1967 totai enrollment by sex categories.
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(2) similar percentages by degree-a-Alt status in each attendance status category,
calculated from the 1967 comprehensive enrollment survey, were applied to reported 196?
reCdent and extension total enroltment by sex categories;

(3) probability estimates were applied to the two sets of estimates (one by sex, one by
attendance status) to obtain estimates of resident and extension total enrollment by
degreecredit status in each sex and attendance status category.

Nondegree credit, unreported 1967

The estimation of resident aid extension nondegree-credit enrollmen. oy sex and attendance
status in 1957 was a byproduct of the estimation of resident and extension degree-credit
enrollment by attendance status and sex in 1967.

Resident graduate, unreported in 1967

To estimate resident graduate npening fait enrollment by sex and attendance status in 1967:
(1) percentages bf resident postbaccalaureate enrollment by resident graduate and

first-professional enrollment status in each sex category, catenated fiom the unpublished
1961 comprehensive survey of enrollment, were applied to reported 1967 resident
postbaccalaureate enrollment in corresponding set categories;

(2) similar percentages for attendance status categories, calculated from the 1967
comprehensive survey cf enrollment (this survey reported categories by sex and attendance
status independently), were applied to reported 1967 resident postbaccalaureate enrollment in
corresponding attendance status categories;

(3) probability estimates were applied to the two sets of estimates (one by scir, one by
attendance status) to obtain estimates of resident graduate and resident first-professional
enrollment by sex and attendar ce status.

Undergraduate and first-professional, unreported in 1967

To estimate resident and extension degree-credit undergraduate and firstprofessional opening
fall enroliotent in 4-year institutions in 1967 la revision because the 1967 comprehensive
survey of enrollment was not available until 1970), estimated 1967 resident graduate
enrollment was subtracted from the total of estimated 1967 resident and extension
degree-credit enrollment in 4year institutions in each sex and attendance status category.

Resident graduate, unreported in 1968

To estimate resident grethate opening fall enrollment by sex and attendance status in 1968:
(1) percentages of resident and extension postbaccalaureate enrollment by resident

graduate, extension graduate, and first-professional enrollment in each sex category,
calculated from the unpublished 1967 comprehensive survey of enrollment, were applied to
reported 1968 resident and extension postbaccalaureate erroltment in corresponding sex
categories;

(2) similar percentages for attendance status categories, calculated from the 1967
comprehensive enrollment survey (this survey reported categories by sex and by attendance
status independently), were applied to reported 1968 resident and extension post-
baccalaureate enrollment in corresponding attendance status categories;

(3) probability estimates were appiied to the two sets of estimates (one by sex, one by
attendance status) to obtain estimates of resident graduate, extension graduate, and
first professional enrollment by sex and attendance status.
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Undergraduate and first-professional, unreported in 1988

To estimate resident and extension degree-credit undergraduate and first-professional opening
fall enrollment in 4-year institutions in 1968 (a revision because the 1967 comprehensive
survey of enrollment was not available until 1970), estimated 1968 resident graduate
enrollment was subtracted from the total of reported 1908 resident and extension
degree-credit enrollment in 4-year institutions in each sex and attendance status category.

Degree-credit, unreported in 1969

To estimate resident and extension total opening fall enrollment by degree-credit status,
attendance status and sex in 1969, percentages of resident and eie.ension total enrollment by
degree-credit status in each sex and attendance status category, calculated from the 1968
opening fall enrollment survey, were applied to reported 1969 resident and extension total
enrollment categories by sex and attendance status.

Nondegree-credit, unreported in 1969

The estimation of resident and extension nondegreece.dit enrollment by sex and attendance
status in 1969 was a byproduct of the estimation of resident end extension degree-credit
enrollment by sex and attendance status in 1969.

Resident graduate, unreported 1969

To estimate resident graduate enrollment by sex and attendance status in 1069, percentages of
otimated resident and extension degree-credit total enrollment in 4-yea institutions by
resident graduate status in each sex and attendance status category, calculated from the 1968
opening fall enrollment, were applied to estimated 1969 resident and extension degree-credit
total enrollment in 4-year institutions ,n corresponding sex and attendance status categories

Undergraduate and first-professional, unreported in 1969

To estimate resident and extension degree-credit undergraduate and first-professional opening
fall enrollment in 4-year institutions in 1969, estimated 1969 resident graduate enrollmer
was subtracted from estimated 1969 resident and extension, degree-credit enrollment in
4year institutions in each control of institution, sex, and attendance status of student
category. (In 2-year institutions resident and extension degree-credit undergraduate enroll-
ment is the same as resident and extension degree-credit total enrollment.,

Faculty in institutions of higher education, 1966-67 to 1969-70
(tales 31.39)

Instructional staff positions, unr.ported in 196647

To obtain unadjusted estimates of total professional positions for each type and control of
institution, the total number of professional persofic. reported in "Numbers and Characteristics
of Employees in Institutions of Higher Education, Faii 1966" (all reports prior to 1966-67
were in terms of positions, not persons, except for total profe>sional positions and persons)
was multiplied by the ratio of total p.ofessTonal positions to total number of r,rofessional
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parsons calculated frop, "Faculty and Other Professional Staff 11 Institutions of 1-'igl-er
Edunatio 1, 19 "3 -64." 1 he rat o of this unadjusterl estimate of total profes.innal pod' ons and
'he estirr ate of tot I pr sessional staff po...ticns used ire the 1968 edition, ut "Projections of
Educational Statist ss" (which was developed by means of trends basl,c1 on 1957-58 to
1963-64 (13ta) was I nultiptied by the estimate of instructional staff pot itions for resident
degree-credit courses from that edition to obtain the 1966.67 estimate of instructional staff
positions for resident degree-credit courses.

Instructional staff positions, unreported in 1967.68

For each category by type and control of institution, the estimate of nstructional staff
positions used in the 1969 edition of "Projections of Educational Statistics' (which was based
on trends including the estimate for 1966-671 was changed based on thr total number of
professional persons reported in "Numbers and Characteristics of Employee. in Institutions cf
Higher Education, Fell 1967" using the same method used to obtain the 196 -67 estimate.

Instructional staff positions, unreported in 1968-69 and 1969-70

For each category by type and control of institution, instructional sta' positions were
estimated by extrapolation of the trend from 1959-60 to 1967.68.

Professional staff positions, unreported in 1966-67 to 1969.70

Other 1.1structional staff positions and professional staff positions for ac ministration and
services and for organized research were estimated for each category of coi trol and type of
institution, by applying constant percentages (see appendix table A3) to ':he estimates of
instructional staff positions for resident degreecredit courses. These th .?,e categories of
professional staff positions were added to the estimates of instructional s afi positions for
resident degree credit courses to obtain estimates of total professional staff p .sitions.

Population, composite, 1959.79 (table B-2)

Beginning with the 1969 edition of "Projections of Educational Statistic " the 18year old
population used previously for projecting degrees by level was replace 1 by a composite
population. This population is not only more representative of the ctual ages of the
recipients but tends to smooth out any rough yearto-year changes in popul

For this purpose, the percentage distributions of ages at graduation frc n college found by
Laure M. Sharp in the 1958 survey 'Two Years After the College Degree" were taken as base.
These percentage distributions, kept separate for men and for women, ere detruncated to
avoid too many age classes and then restored to 100 percent by proratinf with the following
result:
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Age
Percent of gradiAtas

Men Women

21 10 21

22 43 61

23 15 8
24 15 7

25 2

26 8 1
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To obtain the composite population for a given year, these percentages were aped to the
corresponding age-specific populations in that year and the products summed.

The timelags for each level were :,ept. the same as in previous projections. These timeags
were 2 rr. rs from the bachelor's degree to the master's degree, and 3 years from the master's
degree to the doctorate.

A comparison of the fits obtained from equations based on the 18year-old population and
from equations based on the composite population showed that the latter produced a higher
index of determination.

CLASSIFICATION OF DEGREES BY FIELD OF STUDY

rields listed 1968-6S report of bachelor's and higher degrees conferred)

I. Nature) sconces end related professions
Mathematics'

Mathematics
Starstics
Computer science a.xt systems analysis

Data processing
Computer science
Systems analysis
Computer science and systems analysis,

other fields
Computer science and systems analysis,

field not identified
Engineering'
Physical sciences'

Ast v onomy
Chemistry

Chemistry
Pharmaceutical chemistry

Earth sciences
Earth sciences, general
Geology
Geophysics /including seismology)
Oceanography
Earth scieno.s, other fields

Meteorology
Physics
-Idler physical sciences

Physical sciences, general
Metallurgy (excluding metallurgical en.

g:neering)
Physical sciences, other fields
Physical sciences, field not Identified

Biological sciences'
Anatomy sod histology
Bacteriology, virology, mycolow, perm

sitology, and microbiology
Biochemistry
Biology, general
Botany

Botany, genera/
Plant nethology
Plant physiology

Entomology
Phys47,logy

zoology, general

Other biological sciences
Premedical, prcdental, and preveterinary

sciences
Biophysics
Cytology
Ecology
Embryology
Genetics
M-Aecular biology'
Nutrition
Optometry tpreprofessional degee)
Pathology (excluding plant pathology)
Pharmacology lexcluoing pharmacy)
Biological sciences, other fields
Biological sciences, Veldt not ider:ti tied

Agricule...r-, and forestry'
Animal :rims

Animal, dairy, and poul try science
Other aviculture

Agriculture, general
Agriculture, business
Agronomy, Nerd crops
Farm management (excluding egricui-

tural econom/...)
Fish and game, or wi dlife rnanairmet
Food science
Horticulture (fruit end vegetable pro-

duction,
International egricult Jre
Drnmental horricult:Jre
Soil science
Agriculture, other fie ds
Agriculture, fired net identified
Agricultural education

Forestry
Health professions'

Dentistry, and D M.D. only
Medicine, M.D. only
Nursing end/or public health nursing
Optometry (excluding preprofessional de.

greesl
Osteopathy
Pharmacy
Public health
Veterinary medicine, D. V.M. only
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Classification of degtaes ty field of st KlyContinued

Other health professions
Chiropody or podiatry
Dental hygiene
Hospital administration
Medical technology
Occupational therapy
Physical tharapy, physiotherapy
Radiologic technology
Clinical dental, medical, and wcerinary

.nedical sciences (advanced degrees
only)

Health preass,ons, other fields
Health professions, field not identified

Science, general program (without major

Ic. Social sciences, humanities, and related profes
sions

Fine arts'
Architecture

Architecture
City planning

Music
Music education
Music indcluding sacred music

Speech and dramatic arts
Speech and hearing impaired'
Speech ar J dramatic arts

Other fine and eoplied arts
Art eduanion
Art, general
Fine and applied arts, other fields
F.ne and applied arts, field not Identified

English and journalism'
English
Jou mat is rn

Foreign languages'
Latin, classical Greek
French
German
Russian and ether Slavic languages

Russian

Other Stevie Icon :ages
Spanish
Other languages and language programs

Linguistics (including phonetics and
semantics)

Italian
Portuguese
Philology and literature of Romance

languages

Other Germanic langseges
Philology end literature of Germanic

languages

Arabic
Chines
Hebrew
Hindi and/or Urdu
Japanese
Foreign lenguages, °the. fields
Foreign languages, field not identified

See footnotes at end of list.
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reaching English as a foreign language
Modern language (combination of 3 or

more)
Psycl ology'

Gel Jeral psychology
Clinical psychology
Co Insalin g psychology
So :la! psychology
Rehabilitation counselor training'
Ec'ucational psychology'
Ps /chology, other fields
Psychology, field not identified

Soc al sciences'
A )thropology
Ei:onomics

Agricultural economics
Econr mica

Geography
istory

American studies, American civilization,
American culture

History
I tternatnal relations
F &Rice science, government
Fublic admin:stration
:ociology
Other social sciences

Social sciences, general
Area studies, regional studies
Folklore
Foreign service programs (consular and

diplomatic service)
I rviustiral relations
Basic social sciences, otehr fields
Applied social %derv's, other fields
Social sciences, field not identified

Ecucation'
Physical education

Physical oclucation Grist uding noneeating)
Health education
Retread°, education

Industrial arts
Industrial arts education (nonvoca-

tional)
Trade and industrial education (voce-

dens')
Other specialized teaching fields

Education of exceptional children
Education of the visually handicapped'. s
Education of the mentally retarded
Education of the emotionally disturbed
Education of the deaf
Educ st ion of the crippled
Education of the gifted'
Special learning disabilities'
Education of the multiple hand capped'
Administration of special education'
Education o' exceptional children all

other
Specialized teaching fields, ott r fir. ds

General teachinj fields
N-scsery, kindergarten education



Classification of degrees by field of studyContinued

Early childhood education
Elementary education
Secondary education (including junior high

school)
Combined elementary and secondary education
Adult education
General teaching fields, other fields

Other education fields
Edt cation specialist
Educational administration, supervision,

or finance
Counseling and guidance
Rehabilitation counselor training'
History philosophy, and theory of

education, and comparative education
Curriculum end instruction
Education, general
Preprofessionsl bachelor's degrees
Other education fields
Education, field not identified

Library science'
Social wo-k, social edministration, social

welfare'
Business awl commerce

Accounting'
Other business and commerce'

Finance, banking
Hotel and restaurant administration
Marketing
Peal estate and insurance
Secretarial studies
Transportation
Business and commerce, other fields
Business and commerce, field not

Identified
_usiness education, commer:ial

education
Distributive education, retail selling

'Projected in tables 23, 24 and 25.

2Added or revised item, 1968-69 , eport

3See also " Education."

includts similar listing from education, 1968 69
report.

Other'
Philosophy and relic on

Philosophy
Scholastic philosophy
Religious education, Bible
Other religous fields

Religion, liberal arts curriculum, non-
sectarian

Religion, other field:
Religion, field i.ot identified

Home economics
Home economics education
Home economics, general
Child development, family relations
Clothing, textiles
Foods and nut ition
Institution management, institution admin-

istration
Home economics, other fields
Home economics, Bald not identifiei

Law (L.L.B.,J.D., or higher degreesl
Military, naval, or air force science

Merchant marine (deck officer only)
Military, naval, or air force science

Theology
Theology (first- professional degree)
Theology (master's end doctor's degrees)

Miscellaneous and unclassified fields
Trade end industrial training
Arts general program (without major field)
Arts end sciences, general program
Interarea and interfields of study
Records management
Fields of study not listed
Field of study not identified

$ Replaces two categories; Education of the part-
ially sighted and Education of the blind.

6See also "Psychology."
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CHANGES IN DEGREE-LEVEL DEFINITIONS

Prior to 1960-61

Numtk of years of work
not specified.

First - professional degrees

intruded.

Included with bachelor%
degrr,

includes Ph.D. in any field
and such degrees a;
doctor of education,
doctor of judicial science,
and doctor of public
health (preceded by pro-
fessional degree in medi
tine or saaitary engineer.
frig).
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1966-6', hrough 1964-65

BACHELOR'S DEGREES

Number of years or or soeci-
fled as less than 5.

First-professional degrees ex
eluded.

FIRST -PROFESSIONAL EES

5 or more years of work required.
Includes first-professional degrees

such as degrees in dentistry, law,
medicine, and theology.

Includes master's degree such as
degree.: in business administra
don, hospital administration,
law, library science, social work,
and theology.

MASTER'S DEGREES

Includes all master's degrees ex
cep; some considered first.
professional.

Includes second professional de-
grees below level of doctorate.

DOCTORS DEGREES

No change.
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1965-66

Number of years of work 5peci-
tied as less than 6.

First-professional degrees ex-
cluded.

6 or more years cf work requi.ed.
Includes first-professional degrees

such as degrees in dentistry, law,
medicine, and theology.

Excludes al! master's degrees.

Inc:Jdes all master's degrees in-
cluding those considered first-
prcessional prior to 1965-66.

Includes secor.d-professional de.
grees below level of doctorate.

No change.



GLOSSARY

Courses

Adult education courses
Group instruction in courses which are designed for, or attended principally by, persons

who have terminated their formal education.

Decree-credit courses

Courses which carry credit toward a bachelor's or higher degree.

Individual lessons
Lessons in music, art, peech, etc.

Nondegree-credi' courses

Courses extending not more tl la 3 years beyond high school and designed to prepare
students for immediate employment in an occupation or cluster of occupations at the
technical and/or semiprofessional level (engineering-related or non-engineering-related), or at
the craftsman-clerical level (artisans, skilled %.orkers, and clerical workers).

Short courses
Courses that carry no credit toward a degree because of les Than prescribed length.

Degrees

Bachelor's or first-level degrees

Lowest degree conferred by college, university, or professional school, requiring 4 or more
years of academic work. For changes in Office of Education classification, see appendix A,
"Changes if. DegreeLevel Definitions."

Doctor's degrees (except first-professional)
Highest academic degree conferred by a university; includes Ph.D. in any field; includes

doctor of education, doctor of juridical science, and docto: of public health (prfteded by
professional degree in medicine or sanitary engineering).

First-professional degrees

Beginning 1965-66, Office of Education classification includes the following degrees only:
Law (LL.B. or J.D. only); dentistry (D.D.S. or D.M.D. oily); medicine (M.D. only:; veterinary
medicine (D.V.M. only); chiropody or podiatry (D.S.C. or D.P.); opto-Aetry (0.0.);
osteopathy (D.O.); and theology (B.D. only). For changes in Office of Education
classification, see appendix A, "Changes in Degree-Level Definitions."

Master's or second-level degrees

An academic degree higher than a Lachelor's but lower than a doctor's. Beginning 1965.66,
Office of Education classification includes all master's degrees. For changes in Office of
Education classification, see appendix A, "Changes in DegreeLevel Definitions."

Expenditures, elementary and secondary

Current expenditure;, regular elern,ntary and secondary day schools
Includes current expenditures for administration, instruction, plant operation and

maintenance, fixed charges (retirement, social security, insuram,e, etc.), and other school
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services (pupil transportation, food services, health services, attendance services, and
miscellaneous school services).

Current expenditures, total
Includes current expenditures for regular elementary and secondary day school programs

and current expenditures for other school programs including summer schools, adult
education, community colleges, and community services.

Expenditures, total
Includes total current expenditures for all programs, capital outlay, and interest on school

debt.

Expenditures, genera!

Capital outlay
An expenditure for land or existing buildings, improvement of grounds, construction o'

buildings, additions to buildings, and initial or additional equipment. Includes r placement
and rehabilitation and installment or lease payments (excluding interest) which have a
terminal date and result in the acquisition of property.

Constant dollars (196940)
Expenditure data which have been adjusted b means of price and cost indexes to equal

the purchasing power of 1969.70 dollars. This eliminates inflationary factors and allows direct
comparison between years.

Current dollars
Expenditure data which have not been adjusted to compensate for inflation. (Projection of

unadjusted expenditure data has been limited to 2 years.1

Current expenditures
Any expenditure except for capital outlay and debt service. If accounts are kept on the

accrual basis, current expense includes total charges incurred, whether paid or unpaid. If
accounts are kept on the rash basis, it includes only actual disbursements.

Debt service
Includes payment for retirement of debt and for use of long-term loan s (not repaid in the

year in which made).

Interact
Any payment for use of money.

Expenditures, higher education

Current expenditures, total
The term used for total expenditure from current funds less expenditures from current

funds which are used for capital outlay (about 16 percent of tote/ capital outlay is expended
from current funds).

Current fund expenditures, total
Includes expenditures for auxiliary enterprises, organized research, rel,ted activities,

student aid, and student education. Approximately 16 percent of total capital outlay by
institutions of higher education is estimated to have been expended directly from current
funds.
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Auxiliary enterprises.Expenditures for services to students, faculty, or other staff fc -
which a fee is charged that is directly related to, but not necessarily equal to, the cost of
service. For example, dormitories, food service, and student stores.

Organized research.Expenditures for all sponsored research and all separately budgeted
research. Excludes expenditures for research carried on as put of the regular instructional
services departmental research which is included with expenditures for student education.

Related activities.Expenditures for activities which exist to provide instructional or
laboratory experience for students and which incidentally cr=ate goods or services that may be
sold on the campus or to the general public. Expenditures are incurred in addition to those
necessary solely for the educational benefit of the students. Expenditures from current funds
which could not be reported under "student education" or "organized research" are here
included under "related activitie:"

Student aid.Expenditures for assistance to students through scholarships, fellowships, and
prizes. Recipients are not required to repay, either through services or monies.

Student education.Expenditures for those components of educational and general
expenditures which are most closely related to instruction. Includes instruction and research
which are part of regular instructional services (departmental research), extension and public
service, libraries, physical plant operation a:3:1 maintenance, general administration, and other
si,-cnsored activities.

Expenditures, total
Includes expenditures for capital outlay, debt service including interest, and total current

expenditures.

Student charges
Student charges include charges for tuition, required fees, room, and board. Required fees

are those for matriculation, laboratory, library, health, etc. They do not include books.
Student charges as reported in this circular are based on full-time, resident (in-State or
ireDistrict) students.

Schools

Elementary schools
Schools with teaching organized by grades, composed of a span of grades not above grade

8.

Independent nursery and kindergarten schools
Schools that offer nursery and/or kindergarten instruction only.

Other chools
Other schools include residential schools for exceptional children (public and nonpublic),

Federal schools for Indians, federally operated schools on Federal installations, and
subcollegiate departments of public and private institutions of higher education.

Regular schools
Schools for norr children that satisfy the requirements of the State education laws and

offer at leapt one grade beyond kindergarten.

Residential schools for exceptional children
Residential schools for the handicapper' (outside the regular public and private school

systems) include public and private residential schools fur the deaf, blind, mentally deficient,
epileptic, and delinquent. (Most handicapped children are in special classes withi 1 the regular
public and private school system.)
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Secondary schools
Schools with teaching organized by subject matter taught, composed of junior high and

high schools.

Special schools
Special schools are schools not in the regular school system, such as trade schools or

business colleges.

Students

Advanced-degree students
Students who have attained at least one standard degree and have been accepted as

candidates for master's or doctor's degrees.

Extension students
Students who most commonly take instruction away from main campus; also students

receiving on-campus instruction offered by an extension division,

First-professional students
See firstprofessional degrees.

Firsttirne students
Freshmen not previously enrolled in any institutions of higher education.

Full-time students
Students enrolled in courses with credits equal to at least 75 percent of the normal

full-time semester course load.

Full-time-equivalent students
The estimated number of full-time students equal to a given number of part-time students.

(For degree-credit students the percentage of part-time equal to full-time is estimated at 33
pert-ant; for nondegree- crtdit students, 28 percent.)

Graduate students
Students who have attained at least one standard degree and are or might be candidates for

a master's or doctor's degree (except firstprofessionall.

Occupational students
See nondegree-credit c nurses.

Postbaccalaureate students
Students who have attained at least one >tandem degree and are or might be candidates for

a firstprofenssional, master's, or doctor's degree.

Resident students (enrollment)
Students who attend classes on a main campus or a bran, ,h campus. Student's living

quarters (whether on or off campus) and their legal domicile (whether inState or
out-ofSt.:te) are irrelevant.

Resident students (student charges)
Students with legal domicile inState or in-District.
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Unclassified students
Students who are not candidates for a degree, diploma, certificate, or equivalent award,

although taking courses in regular classes with other students.

Undergraduate students
Degree-credit or nondegree credit students who have not received formal recognition as

having completed the prescribed degree-credit or nondegree-credit requirements of an
accredited ;astitution of higher education.

.158
151



APPENDIX B

Statistical Tables
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Table 131.-School.ege population (U.S. Census projection series B, C, 0),
ages 5, 6, 7, and 5-13 years: United States, 1959 to 19801

(Ages as of October 1, populations in thousands)

Year
(fall)

Age 5 Age 6 Age 7 Age 5-13

BC 0 B C D B C O B

(1)

1959 ..
1960..
1961 ..
1962..
1963..
1964 ..
1965..
1966..
196-r ..
1968 ..
1969 ..

1970 ..
1971
1972 ..
1973 ..
1974..
1975..
1976 ..
1977 ..
1978 ..
1979..
1980..

121

.

.

.

1

13)

3,897
3,964
4,012
4,100
4,119
4,132
4,168
4,248
4,163
4,095
4,005

14)

.

(5) (6)

3,789
3,887
3,972
4,020
4,107
4,125
4,138
4,174
4,256
4,171
4,102

l71

.

.

(8)

.

.

1 .

1.
1

.

(9)

3,721
3,811
3,894
3,979
4,026
4,113
4,131
4,144
4,182
4,263
4,178

(10)

.

.

.

1 .

.1
.

(it)

.

1

1.
1.

(12)

32,074
33,664
33,461
34,111
34,781
35,446
36,048
36,631
37,017
37,243
37,288

(13)

.

.

.

.

.

.

PROJECT ED

....

3,562
3,771
3,9!
4,14u
4,338
4,534
4,730

3,818
3,628
3,522
3,4'5
3,538
3,657
3,783
3,909
4,035
4,163
4,298

, .

....

3,491
3,450
3,504
3,588
3,671
3,752
3,836

....

....
3,569
3,777
3,064
4,152
4,344
4,539

4,011
3,824
3,634
3,528
3,462
3,544
3,664
3,79')
3,914
4,040
4,170

...
....
....

....
3,498
3,456
3,511
3,695
3,677
3,759

....

....

....
3,575
3,784
3,971
4,159
4,350

4,108
4,016
3,830
3,641
3,535
3,469
3,552
3,671
3,795
3,921
4,048

....

....

.

3,504
3,463
3,518
3,601
3,684

.

....

34,729
31,250
34,043
34,096
34,430
35,148
36,248

37,089
36,615
36,017
35,338
34,704
34,111
33,734
33,544
33,675
33,924
34,693

....

....

....

....
34,658
33,858
33,197
32,693
52,361
32,294
32,505

In projecting the number of children to be born,
the Census Bureau uses the cohort-fertility
method end several different assumptions as to
completed fertility of women in the childbearing
ages (11 45 years). These different series of
population projections correspond roughly to the
following assumptions:

Series B average compieted fertility rate of
3,100 children per 1,000 women presumes a
modest drop from the levels of fertility exper-
ienced in the midfifties;

Series D average completed fertility rate of
2,450 children per 1,000 women presumes a
substantial drop from the levers of fertility
experienced in the midfifties;

Series C fertility rate of 2,775 children per
1,000 women is an rverage of rates B and D.

For a tailed explanation of the methods
used by the Census and the implications of each
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assumption, see the following source, pages 1.49;
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Census, "Current Population Reports, Population
Estimates: Projections of the Population of the
United St.'s, by Age, Sex,- and Color to 1990,
with Extensions of Population by Age and Sex to
2,015," Series P75, No. 381, December 18,
1967.

SOURCE: Office of Education estimates are based
on Bureau of the Ccnsus population data
by ege as of July 1. Population dais used
are consistent with projection data in US.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Census "Current Population Reports:
Popidation Estimates and Projections: Pro-
jections of I'll Population of the United
States, by Age and Sex (Interim Re-
visions): 1970 to 2020," Series P25, No.
448, August 6, 1970.
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Table B-2.-High school- and college-age population:
United States, 1959 to 19801

(Ages as of October 1, populations in thousands)

(1)

14.17 18 18.21
Composite

population2

Total

(2)

Men

43)

Women

(4)

Men

(5)

Women

(6)

Men

17)

Women

(8)

1959 11,135 1,301 1,273 4,668 4,612 1,078 1,093
1960 11,411 1,411 1,378 4,897 4,827 1,103 1,121
1961 12,199 1,432 'o,400 5,234 5,145 1,124 1,141
1962 12,951 1,405 1,371 5,480 5,377 1,153 1,174
1963 13,693 1,466 1,429 5,652 5,543 1,211 1,245
1964 14,215 1,698 1,650 5,817 5,702 1,293 1,348
1965 14,164 1,831 1,774 6,224 6,085 1,366 1,414
1966 14,373 1,790 1,734 6,E21 6,444 1,392
1967 14,720 1,790 1,734 5,995 6,803 1,422 1,422
1968 15,146 1,818 1,760 7,252 7,049 .1,514 1,559
1969 15,553 1,870 1,812 7,216 7,020 1,673 1,750

PROJECTED

1970 15,899 1,928 1,872 7,322 7,124 1,701 1,734
1971 16,205 1,980 1,926 7,493 7,296 1,750 1,752
1972 16,445 2,025 1,966 7,701 7,507 1,733 1,766
1973 16,614 2,060 1,998 7,906 7,708 0,830 1,809
1974 16,772 2,094 2,033 8,081 7,879 11,861

1975 , 16,918 2,120 2,059 8,238 8,028 1,908 1,916
1976 16,964 2,128 2,068 8,361 8,146 1,953 1

1977 16,922 2,141 2,079 8,441 8,232 1,999 1,90
1978 , 16,758 2,176 2,103 8,522 8,309 2,037 2,030
1979 16,327 2,178 2,098 8,606 8,372 2,076 2,065
1980 15,791 2,139 2,059 e 638 8,385 2,098 2,079

All ages are in completed years except age 18,
which has been calc.olated to nearest birthday. No
fertility assumptions ere used In this table because
the persons included are already born.

a The composite population (used for projecting
degrees) was derived by 41) prorating to 100
percent the detruncated percentage distribution
of the ages of recipients of bachelor's degrees
which had been found by Laura M. Sharp in the
1958 survey "Two Years After the College
Degree"; and (2) applying these percentages to
corresponding age groups which were consistent
with .the other populations shown in this table.
For further estimating details, sea appendix A,
"Estimation Methods."

SOURCE: Office of Education estimates are based
on Bureau of the Census population data
by age as of July 1. Population data used
are consistent with pro, action data in US.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Census "Current Poi iulation Reports:
Population Estimates ar d Projections: Pro-
jections of the Popul-In of the United
States, by Age and Sex (Interim Re-

visions): 1970 to 2020 Series P25, No.
448, August 6, 1970.
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Table 83.-Ratios of population series 8 and population series 0 to population
series C, by ege group: United States, 1972 to 19901

(Projections based on series C may be converted to series B end D projections
by multiplying the series C projection by tl e ratio shown in this table

for the corresponding age, series, and year]

Age group 5.17 Age group !'.i-13 Age group 14.17

Year
For converting converting For converting Fct converting For converting For converting

(fall)
series C to series C to series C to series C to s tries C to series C t's

series B series D series B se-ies D series 13 series D

(11 (2) (3) (51 161 (7)

1972.. , 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
1973... 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
197 4 ... 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
1975... 1.00 .99 1.00 ,99 1.00 1.00
1976 .. , 1.01 .99 1.01 .98 1.00 1.00
1977 ... 1.01 .98 1.02 .97 1.00 1.00
1978 . - 1.02 .98 1.03 .96 1.00 1.00
1979 . - 1.02 .97 1.04 .95 1,00 1.00
1980.. , 1.03 .96 1.05 .94 1.00 1.00

For definitions of ,tries B, C, and D, ono for sources of population data, see appendix B, table 6-2.
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Table 13.4.- Enrollment in grades K8 and 9-12 of regular day sch )ol c, w th projections
based on U.S. Census population projection series 13, by institutiorai ccatrol:

United States, fall 1959 to 19791

(In thousands)

Year (ft

(1)

Total public and
nonpublic

Public Nonpublic (estimated)2

K-12

(2)

K8

(3)

9.12

(4)

K-12 K-83 9.123

(5) (6) (7)

K-12

(8)

K-8

(9)

9.12

(101

1959 40,782 31,511 9,271 35,182 26,911 8,271 5,600 4,600 1,000
1960.... 42,181 32,492 9,689 36,281 27,692 8,589 5,900 4,800 41,100
1961.... 43,364 32,895 10,469 37,464 28,095 9,369 5,900 44,800 4 1,1 00

1962.... 44,849 33,537 11,312 38,749 28,637 10,112 6,100 4,900 1,200
1963.... 46,487 14,304 12, 183 40,187 29,304 10,883 6,300 5,000 41,300
1964.... 47,716 35,025 12,691 41,416 30,025 11,391 6,300 5,000 41,300
1965.... 48,473 35,463 13,010 42,173 30,563 11,610 6,300 44,900 41,400
1966.... 49,339 36,045 13,214 43,039 31,145 11,694 6,300 4,9C0 1,401
1967.... . 49,892 36,242 13,650 43,892 31,642 12,250 6,000 4,600 1,400
1968 50,744 36,626 14,110 44,944 32,226 12,718 5,800 44,400 41,400
1969 51,319 36,897 14,422 45,619 32,597 13,022 5,700 4,300 1,400

PROJECTEDs

1970 51,600 36,800 i4,300 46,004 32,600 13,400 5,600 4,200 1,400
1971 51,600 36,400 15,200 46,100 32,300 13,800 5,500 4,100 1,400
1972 51,500 35,900 15,600 46,100 31,900 14,200 5,400 4,000 1,400
1973 51,300 35,400 16,000 45,000 31,400 14,603 5,400 4,000 1,400
1974..... 51,40) 35,100 18,300 45,800 30,900 14,900 5,600 4,200 1,400
1975 51,103 34,600 16,500 45,600 30,500 15,100 5,500 4,100 1,400
1976 51,100 34,400 16,700 45,700 30,400 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1977 51,300 34,600 16,700 45,900 30,600 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1978 51,700 35,000 16,700 46,300 31,060 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1979 52,100 35,700 16,400 46,700 31,700 15,000 5,400 4,000 1,400

Does not include independent nursery schools
and kind frgarters, residential schools for ex
ceptional children, subcollegiute departments of
1nstitt tiors of higher education, federal schools
for In liar s, schools on Federal installations, and
other schools not in the regular school system.

'Estimated unless otherwise noted. Estimates for
years prior to 1965 revised in spring 1968 on
basis of 1'165 Office of Education survey.

' Fail enrollment in public schools not reported by
grade prep to 1962; grade breakdoem for years
1959 though 1961 estimated from st hnni year
enrollment.

`Actual data from Office of Education surveys.
The projittion of fall enrollment in regular day
schools ed on the following assumptions: (1)
Enroltme it rates of the 5 and 6yeariold popula
tion in Fublic school kindergarten and grade 1
wig follow the 1959 to 19E3 trends; 121 the
ret mtion rates of public school grade 7 from
grade 6 yrill follow the 1959 to 1969 trend with
the restriction that the rates cannot exceed 104
percent; 31 the retention rates of public school
glade 9 'rom grade 8 will the 1959 to
1969 treed with the restriction that the rates
cannot exceed 105 recent: RI the retention

rates of all other put lie schnnl grades will follow
the 1959 to 1969 tr.( nds with the ^S. fiction that
the cannot exceed 100 percent; and (5) enroll
ment in grades K-E in regular nonpublic day
schools ill decrease to 1972 and then remain
constant to 1979. trades V12 will remain con
siant at the 1968 !evil.

NOTE: Data are for SiP es aid the District of
Columbia for 1 y rs. Because of round.
ing, detail may at add to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on 1 S. Department of Health.
Education, aid Welfare, C'fice of Educa
tion pubricat ons: 111 "Statistics of Public
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969: (21
"E nrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing," fall 1959 through 1963; (31
"Statistics ef State E.chool Systems,"
1959-60 and 1961-62; (41 nrepubiication
data from ' Statistics of Nonpublic E. le.
mentary tnd Secondary Schools,
1968.69"; iii) "Statistcs cx Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1965 66": (C) "Nonpublic School Enroll
ment in G-ades 9-12, Fall 1964, and
Graduates, 196364"; (71 "Statistics of
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Nonpublic Elementary Schools, 1961.62";
and (8) "Statistics of Nonpublic Second-
ary Schools, 1960-61."

The population projections as of
October 1, of 5- and 6-year-olds on which
the enrollment projections in kinc ergarten
and grade 1 are based, are consistent with

series B population proiections in US.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Census, "Current Population Reports,"
Series P-25, No 449, August 6, 1970. The
series 0 population projections with de-
finitions of series B are shown in appendix
13, table B-1.

Table 8-5.-Enrollment in gradEs K-8 and 9.12 of regular day schools, with projections
based on U.S. Census popti ution projection series 0, by institutional control:

United States, fall 1959 to 19791

(In thousands)

Year (fall)

Total public ald
nonpublic

Public Nonpublic (estimated)2

(1)

K-I2

(2)

K-8

(3)

9.12

(4)

k -12 K-83

(5) (6)

9.123

(7)

K-12

(8)

K-8

(9)

9-12

(10)

1959 40,782 31,511 9,271 35,182 26,911 9,271 5,600 4,600 1,000
1860 42,181 32,492 9,689 36,281 27,692 8,589 5,900 4,800 41,100
1961 43,364 32,895 10,469 37,464 28,095 9,369 5,900 44,800 1,100
1962 44,849 33,537 11,312 38,749 28,637 10,112 6,100 4,900 1,200
1963 46,487 34,304 12,183 40,187 304 10,883 6,300 5,000 41,300
1964 47,716 35,025 12,691 41,416 30,025 11,391 6,300 5,000 41,300
1965 48,473 35,463 13,010 42,173 30,563 11,610 6,300 44,900 41,400
1966 49,339 ..,0,045 13.294 43,039 31,145 11,894 6,317.4 4,900 1,400
1967 49,892 36,242 13,650 43,892 31,642 12,250 6,000 4,600 1,400
1968 50,744 36,6'26 14,118 44,944 32,226 12,718 5,800 44,400 41.400
1969 51,319 36,897 14,422 45,619 32,597 13,022 5,700 4,300 1,400

PROJECTEPs

1970 51,600 36,800 14,800 46,000 32,600 13.400 5,600 4,200 1,400
1971 51,6G 36,400 15,200 46,100 32,300 13.800 5,500 4,100 1,400

1972 51,500 35,900 15,600 46,100 31,900 14,200 5,400 4,000 1,400
1973 51,300 35,400 16,000 .15,900 31,400 14,600 5,400 4,000 1,400

1974 51,100 34,800 16,300 45,700 30,800 14,930 5,400 4,000 1,400

1975 50,700 34,200 16'.;0 45,300 30,200 15,100 5,400 4,000 1,400

1971 50,400 33,700 16,700 45,000 29.700 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1977 50,100 33,300 16,700 44,600 29,300 15.300 5,400 4,000 1,400

1978 49,800 33,100 16,700 44,400 29,100 15,300 5,400 4,000 1,400
1979 49,600 33,100 16,400 44,100 29,100 15,000 5,400 4,000 1,400

' Does not include independent nursery schools
and kindergartens, residential schools for excep-
tional children. subcollegiate devartments of in-
stitutions of higher education, Federal schools for
Idians, schools on Federal installItions, and
other schools not in the regular school system.

'Estimated unless otherwise noted. Estimates for
y. les prior to 1965 revised in spring 1968 on
basis of 1965 Office of Education survey.

'Fel: enrollment in !public schools not reported by
grade prior to 10.67, grade breakdotrm for years
191') throu i8u1 estimated from school year
enrollment.

'Actual data from Office of Education furveys.
'The projection of fall enrollment in regular thy

szhooti. is based on the following CS,'Jrnptions. 111

158

Enrollment rates of the 5. and 6-year-old popula-
tion in public school kindergarten end grade 1
will follow the 1359 to 1969 trends; 121 the
retention rates of public school grade 7 from
grade 6 will follow the 1959 to 1969 trend with
the restriction that the rates cannot 2xceed 104
percent; (3) the retention rates of public school
grade 9 from grade 0 will follow the 1959 to
1969 trend with the restriction tnct the rates
cannot exceed 105 percent; (4) the retention
'ates of all other public school grades will follow
the 1959 to 1969 trends Nith the restriction that
they cannot exceed 100 percent; and (5) enroll-
ment in grades K-8 in regular nonpublic day
schools will decrease to 1972 and then remain
constant to 1979; grades 9,12 will remain con-
stant at the 1968 level.
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NOTE: Data are for 50 State and the District of
Columbia for all years. Because of round-
ing, detail may not add to totals.

SOURCcS: Enrollment data and estimates are
based on U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion publications: (1) "Statistics of Pob tic
Schools," fall 1964 through 1969; (2)
"Enrollment, Teachers, and School-
housing," 41 1959 through 1963: (3)
"Statistics of State School Systems,"
1459-60 and 1981-62; (4) ptnubl:cation
data from "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,
1'368.69"; (5) "Statistics of Nonpublic
Elementary and Secondary Schools,

1965-66"; (6) "Nonpublic School Enrc
tnent in r4rac:es 9.12, Fall 1364, ar,d
Graduates, 196'3-64; (7) "Statistics of
N . rpoblic Element Ire Schools, 1961-62";
and 18) "Statistics of Nonpublic Second-
ary Schools, 19C061,"

The population projections as cf
October 1, of 5- ant. 3year-olds on which
the enrollment projections in kindergarten
and grade 1 are based, are consistent with
series O population projections in 11.S.

Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Census, "Current Population Reports,"
Series P-25, No. 448, August 6, 1970. The
series D population projections with de-
finitions of series D are shown in appenc:ix

table B -1.

Table F3-6.Total deg -:e- credit enrollment in all instil utions ref higher educlVon,
by sex. United States and outlying aim, fall 1959 to 197'31

(Resident and extension opening fall enrollment)

Year (fall)

(1)

Degree - credit enrollment

Total

(21

Men Women

14)

1959 3,402,297 2,173,797 1,228,500
1960 3,610,007 2,270,643 1,339,367
1961 3,891,230 2 423,98; 1,467,243
1962 4,206,672 2,003,072 1,603,600
1963 4,528,516 2,783,527 1,738,989
1964 4,987,867 3,051,761 1,936,106
1965 5,570,271 7,396,5'4 2,173,697

21966 5,930,000 3,577,00) 2,353,000
21967 6.396,000 3,824,00) 2,572,000

1963 6,983,(193 4,145,523 2,837,570
21969 7,256,000 4,344,000 3,012,000

PROJECTED'

1970 7,664,000 4,500,000 3,164,000
1971 8,049,000 4,700,000 3.349,000
1972 8,486,000 4,923,000 3,558,000
1973 8,928,000 5,159.000 3,769,000
1974 9,345,000 5 375.000 3,970,000
1915 9,750,000 5,584,000 4,166,000
1976 10,122,000 5,773,000 4,349,000
1977 10,454,000 5,935,000 4,519,000
1978 10,784,000 6,099,000 4,685,000
1979 11,115,000 6,269,000 4,846,000

Beginning in 1966, some students previously
reported as nondegree-credit ere included with
degree-credit enrollment .
The breakdown between degree-cred.t and
nondegree-credit enrollment is estimated. See
appendix A, "Est .nation Methods.'

The estimates for 1966 and 1967 differ from
the estimates published in the 1968 edition of
"Projections of Educational Statistics" because of
data available from the 1967 comprehensive

422,:54 U IL - I:

report of enrollment and revisions in the 1966
compreheasive data for 4 year institutions,
The projection of total degree-credit enrollment
in all institutions by see is based on the assump-
tion that enrollment in the-e institutions, ex-
pressed as a percentage of population aged 18-21
years, will follow the 1959 to 1969 trend to 1979
in each enrollment category.

Veterans attending college though aid pro-
vided by the Veterans' F'eed,ustment Benefits Act
of 1964 are included in the trend projections.
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For further methodoln9ical details, see ap-
pendix A, table A.1.

NOTE: Because of rcunding, detail may not add
to totals.

SOURCES: Enrollroht data and estimates are
based on US. Department of Health,
Educatior, err( Welfare, Office of Educa-

tion circulars: (11 "Opening (Fall) Enrcll-
ment in Higi r Education," annually,
1959 through .969; and (21 unpublished
data from "Res:dent and Extension En-
rollment in Institutions of Higher Educa-
tion," fell 1966 and 1967.

Population on which projections are
based is shown in appendix B, table 0.2.

Table B-7.--Earned degrees, by level and sex of student:
United States and outlying areas, 1959-60 to 1979-80

Saohtlor's and first-professional Doctor's tiegres. (exceptMasters degrees'
degrees' firsprofessiona1)2

Year

(11

Total Men

(31

Women

(41

Total

(51

Men

(6!

Women

(71

Total

(8)

Men

191

Women

(10)

1959- 60.... 391,608 254,435 137,173 77,778 52,006 25,772 9,829 8,801 1,0213

6 960-6 1 .... 3913,243 254,658 143,590 81,805 55,400 26,405 10,575 9,463 1,112

1961.62.... 416,886 :50,356 156,026 23,482 59,862 28,626 11,622 10,377 1,245

1962-63 .... 446,453 273,300 173,153 95,557 64,394 31,163 12,822 11,448 1,374

1933-64 .... 49'1,597 298,262 193,335 105,629 70,563 35,066 14,490 12,955 1,535

.964-65 ... 533,925 318,088 215,837 117,200 77,793 39,407 16,467 14,692 1,775

1965-66.... 55;i,C13 3.31,122 224,491 140,772 93,184 47,588 18,239 16,121 2,118

1066-67 .... 594,1362 239,562 157,8f 103,179 54,713 20,621 18,164 2,457

1967-68 .... 671,591 392,830 278,761 177,150 113,749 63,401 23,091 20,185 2,906

1968-69 769,310 447,001 322,809 194,414 121,881 72,533 26,189 22,253 3,436

31961 -70 ... 789,000 458,000 331,000 219,900 135,700 84,200 29,300 25,500 3,800

PROJECT.ED4

1970-71 .... 822 JO 475,000 347,000 256,300 156,400 99,900 31,300 27,300 4,000
'971-72 .... 1345,000 488,000 361,000 270,100 165,700 '104,400 33,800 29,500 4,300

1972.73 .... 887,000 505,000 382,000 288,400 177,300 111,100 37,900 33.000 4,900
1973-74 .... 923,000 518,000 405,000 305,600 147,800 117,800 44,000 38,200 5,800

1974-75 .... 967,000 536,000 431,000 326.000 (99,800 126,400 46,600 40,600 6,000

1975-76 . 1,007,000 553,000 454,000 346.000 210,500 136,100 50,000 43,600 6,300
1976-77 .... 1,04Ei,000 570,000 476,000 369,800 223,200 146,600 53,000 46,300 6,600
1977.72 .... 1,084,000 586,000 49E1,000 392,400 235,100 t56,300 56,600 49,500 7,100

1978-79 .... 1,122,000 602,000 520,000 415,500 249,500 166,000 59,800 52,300 7,500

1979-80 .... 1,143,000 612,100 531,00C 433,900 258.500 175,400 62,500 54,600 2,000

Beginning in 1965-66, all master's degrees,
whether considered )first- professional or not, are
reported as master!. degrees rather they first-
professional degrees.

The following soecifred degrees are reported as
first - professional: Dentistry {D.D.S. or
D.M.D.), law (LL.B. or J.D./, medicine
the- togy IB.0 .), veterinary medicine
(D.M.M.), chiropody or podiatry IDS.G. or
D,P.1, optometry (0.D.1, and osteopathy
(D.O.) .

'Doctor's degrees include the Phil, in any field as
well as :ch degrees as doctor of education,
doctor of juridical science, and doctor of public
health (preceded by professional degree in medi-
cine or sanitary engineering). They exclude de-
grees defined as first-professionat, such BS doctor'
of jurisprudence, dactcr of medicine, floctor of
dental surgery, doct Yr or veterinary medicine, and
doctor of divinity.

3Estimeted.

160

4The proje-ti of earned degrees is based on the
assumption that the percentage of degrees to
population fo. each level and sex will continue
the 195P 30 to 15'68-69 trends. (A composite
Population representative of age at ;grad ration
was used as tha base for projecting, with a timelag
of 2 years from the bachelor's degree to the
master's degri.; and of 3 additional years from
the master's degree to the doctor's degree. For
population wed and estimation details, see Ap-
pendix B, table 8 -2.)

For further methodological details, see ap-
pendix A, table A.2.

NOTE: Becawe of rounding, detail may not add
to totils.

SOURCES: D.igree data from US. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education publications on "Earned De-
grees Con erred by Institutions of Higher
Education." 1959-60 through 196869.
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Table 8-8.Constant dollar index

(1969 -70= 1001

Consumer Construction
July to June

price index' cost index'
July to June

Consumer Construction
price index' cost index'

1953-60 77.731 65.914 1967-68 .... 90.004 86.239
1960-61 ;8.804 67.489 1968-69 .... 94.402 93.329
1961-62 79.602 69.065 1969-70 .... 100.00 100.00
1962 63 80.565 70.956
1963 'A 81.698 73.057 ESTIMATED3
1964-65 82.750 74.948
1965.66 84.542 77.573 1970-71 . 103.702 105.536
1966-67 87.163 81.880 1971.72 . 107.405 111.072

'The monthly indexes were averaged on a July to ;Estimated on 5-year trend, 1965.66 through
June basis to cont spor.d with the school year and
converted to 196E1-70 = 100. The 1957-59 = 100
index number for 1969-70 mis 131.592.
The monthly indexes were averaged on a July to
June basis to correspond with the school year and
conve,ed to 1965 -70 = 100. The 1957-59 = 100
index number for 1969.70 was 158.667.

1969-70, projected 10 years and fitter' to tilt
1969-70 index numi er.

SOURCES: The Consumer Price Index, prepared
by .he Bureau of Lebor Statistics, US.
Department of Labor, and the American
Appraisal Company Construction Cost
Index, published in Construction Review
by the U. Department of Commerce.
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